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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

. . . . . . . . . 
Wednesday, November 12, 2025 

9:30 A.M. 
 Room 2000 (Skjegstad Conference Room)  

Stassen Building 
. . . . . . . . . 

REGULAR SESSION 
 

MINUTES 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Rashid.  
 
Members present:  Asp, Banaian, Flynn, Rashid, Swanson  
 
Others present:  Sigurdson, Engelhardt, Olson, Lohse, staff; Nathan Hartshorn, counsel 
 
MINUTES (October 15, 2025) 
 
The following motion was made: 
 

Member Swanson’s motion:  To approve the October 15, 2025, minutes as drafted.  
 

 Vote on motion:        Unanimously approved.  
 
CHAIR’S REPORT 
 
Chair Rashid reminded members the schedule for early 2026 Board meetings is being finalized and 
encouraged members to notify Board staff as soon as possible of any potential conflicts.  The Chair also noted 
that starting in 2026, Board meetings will start at 10:00 AM. Member Swanson noted he will be unavailable for 
the anticipated January meeting date and agreed to coordinate via email to find suitable replacement date.  
 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
Mr. Sigurdson presented members with a memorandum that is attached to and made a part of these minutes. 
 
Pre-General Report of Receipts and Expenditures – Local Elections: The Board received pre-general 
reports from 116 political committees and funds, and 15 political party units.  In total the reports disclose 
$206,261 in contributions to local candidates, $1,908,150 in independent expenditures to influence the election 
of local candidates, and $393,929 in expenditures to promote or defeat local ballot questions.  Additionally, the 
Board received 189 notices of large contributions after the close of the period covered by the pre-general 
report, as required of political committees and funds that passed the $200 threshold, and received aggregate 
contributions or loans from a donor totaling more than $1,000 after October 20th.  Mr. Sigurdson anticipates an 
increase in these totals by year-end. 
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Additional Legislative Recommendations 
Disclosure of in-kind contributions for the purpose of influencing local elections: Mr. Sigurdson highlighted an 
issue identified by Staff related to reporting of in-kind contributions made to another political committee, 
political fund, or party unit for the purpose of making independent expenditures to influence local candidate 
elections, or to influence voting on local ballot questions, in odd-numbered years.  Mr. Sigurdson presented 
language that would amend Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20, subdivision 2a, to address that issue. 
 
Size of Disclaimer on Campaign Signs: Mr. Sigurdson discussed the ambiguity around the meaning of 
“prominently” in the current language of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04.  He said the Board has fielded 
multiple complaints about the size of the disclaimer language in relation to the size of an outdoor sign.  Noting 
there is an ongoing challenge to the Board’s previous determination regarding the meaning of the word 
“prominently” in the Court of Appeals, Mr Sigurdson did not offer draft language and said a previous legislative 
attempt to rectify the issue did not make it out of a Senate committee during the 2025 legislative session.  
 
Member Flynn inquired if the Board might use the previously proposed language as a starting point and 
Mr. Sigurdson agreed it was a good course of action.  
 
The following motion was made: 
 

Member Swanson’s motion:  To approve the additional legislative recommendations. 
 

 Vote on motion:        Unanimously approved.  
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
A. Discussion Items 
 
1. Balance adjustment request – Democratic Socialist Caucus (41294)  
The committee’s reported 2022 ending cash balance was $706.52, while its actual cash balance, when 
adjusted to account for contributions received in 2022 and expenses paid in 2022 that did not clear the 
committee’s bank account until 2023, was $1,323.18.  The $616.66 discrepancy was the result of contributions 
received being underreported by $684.21 and expenses paid being underreported by $67.55.  The treasurer 
has verified that the itemized transactions included within the committee’s 2022 year-end report are accurate, 
but he does not have a copy of the committee’s 2022 data from the Campaign Finance Reporter software so 
he is unable to reconcile the unitemized transactions.  The committee’s treasurer has changed twice since the 
2022 year-end report was filed.  The current treasurer has provided a detailed analysis of the discrepancy and 
is requesting an upward adjustment to the committee’s 2022 ending cash balance in the amount of $616.66.  
The committee registered with the Board in 2022.  
 
The following motion was made: 
 

Chair Rashid’s motion:  To approve the balance adjustment as requested. 
 

 Vote on motion:   Unanimously approved.  
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2. Administrative Termination of Sangram Bhosale  
Rick Evans, of Xcel Energy, requests the administrative termination of lobbyist Sangram Bhosale (5523).  
Mr. Bhosale registered in December of 2023, and is no longer employed by Xcel Energy.  Xcel Energy has 
been unable to contact Mr. Bhosale and is requesting an administrative termination backdated to October 30, 
2024.  Mr. Bhosale designated Mr. Evans to report his lobbying activity, so there are no outstanding reports 
due from Mr. Bhosale.  Board staff also reached out to Mr. Bhosale to obtain a termination statement.   
 
3. Administrative Termination of Christopher Haworth  
Rick Evans, of Xcel Energy, requests the administrative termination of lobbyist Christopher Haworth (5519).  
Mr. Haworth registered in December of 2023, and is no longer employed by Xcel Energy.  Xcel Energy has 
been unable to contact Mr. Haworth and is requesting an administrative termination.  Board staff also reached 
out to Mr. Haworth to obtain a termination statement.   

 
Member Swanson asked about any efforts made by the the Lobbysit Principal to elicit voluntary terminations by 
the lobbyists.  Ms. Engelhardt confirmed that Xcel Energy had made concerted efforts to obtain voluntary 
terminations of the registrations including providing each lobbyist with a pre-completed termination form they 
only needed to sign and return, which neither did even after further attempts were made by Board staff.  
Member Banaian asked about the Board’s ability to require more responsiveness should the two lobbyists in 
question seek to re-reigister.  Ms. Engelhardt noted that both lobbyists were located in Colorado and are 
unlikely to register as lobbyists in Minnesota any time soon.  
  
The following motion was made: 
 

Member Asp’s motion:  To approve the administrative terminations as requested. 
 

 Vote on motion:   Unanimously approved.  
 

B. Waiver Requests 
1. Log Cabin Republicans of Minnesota (40930)  

Report(s) Due Filed Amount Prior 
Waivers 

Recommended 
Action 

Board Decision 

2023 year-end 1/31/2024 2/29/2024 $500 LFF No Waive The following motion was 
made:  
 

Member Banaian: To 
accept recommended 
action on items 1-3. 
 

Vote on motion: Four 
members voted yes. Flynn 
voted no. 

Current Treasurer Trevor Ash stated he assumed his role after the due date for 
the report in question but was assured by the outgoing treasurer the report had 
been filed on-time. Board emails show the previous treasurer reached out for 
reporting assistance the day after the report was due. She stated a family 
member had been hospitalized for many months and had only recently been 
released when the due date occurred. At the time, Board staff advised the former 
treasurer on how to file the report and how to request a waiver of the associated 
late filing fee. The ending cash balance for 2024 was $2,373.  
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2. Political Fund of BFT (30788)  
Report(s) Due Filed Amount Prior 

Waivers 
Recommended 

Action 
Board Decision 

Pre-Election Large 
Contribution Notice 10/24/2025 10/23/2025 $100 

LFF No Waive The following motion was 
made:  
 

Member Banaian: To accept 
recommended action on items 
1-3. 
 

Vote on motion: Four 
members voted yes. Flynn 
voted no. 

BFT legislative co-chair Jennifer Corcoran stated the organization entered the 
amounts into CFRO in a timely manner, but a compliance warning stating that 
a large contribution notice was required did not display. Once the issue with 
CFRO was corrected, the contribution was promptly reported.  

 
3. Wayzata Education Association Political Fund (30795)  

Report(s) Due Filed Amount Prior 
Waivers 

Recommended 
Action 

Board Decision 

Pre-Election Large 
Contribution Notice 10/24/2025 10/28/2025 $100 

LFF No Waive The following motion was 
made:  
 

Member Banaian: To 
accept recommended 
action on items 1-3. 
 

Vote on motion: Four 
members voted yes. Flynn 
voted no. 

The organization entered the amounts into CFRO in a timely manner, but a 
compliance warning stating that a large contribution notice was required did not 
display. Once the issue with CFRO was corrected, the contribution was promptly 
reported.  

 
C.   Payments 
 
1. Late filing fee for 2020 pre-primary report  
 

VOTE – 66 - $50  
 

2. Late filing fee for 2022 pre-primary large contribution notice  
 

Lignite Energy Council - $50  
Milaca Educators for Political Action - $50 
NEA Fund for Children and Public Education - $1,000  
 

3. Late filing fee for 2024 April report  
 

Minn Soybean PAC - $150  
More Voices Minnesota - $400  
 

4. Late filing fee for 2024 pre-primary report  
 

Minn Jobs Coalition Legislative Fund - $50  
 

5. Late filing fee for 2024 pre-primary large contribution notice  
 

Friends of Wynfred Russell - $250  
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6. Late filing fee for 2024 year-end report  
 

Otter Tail County DFL - $25  
 

7. Late filing fee for 2025 special election pre-primary report  
 

Xp Lee for MN House - $100  
 

8. Late filing fee for 2025 failure to provide underlying disclosures by September report deadline  
 

Renters for Political Transformation (#30759) - $100  
Renters for Political Transformation - $100  
 

9. Late filing fee for 2025 June lobbyist report  
 

Joshua Berg - $50  
Megan Peterson - $450 
  

ORDER ON IFP MOTION REGARDING COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. A25-1763 
 
Mr. Olson presented members with a memorandum that is attached to and made a part of these minutes. 
 
The following motion was made: 
 

Member Swanson’s motion: To approve the order as drafted. 
 

 Vote on motion:   Unanimously approved.  
 
PRIMA FACIE DETERMINATIONS 
 
Ms. Engelhardt presented a memorandum that is attached to these minutes.  Ms. Engelhardt explained the 
complaint related to three independent expenditure committees (All of Mpls, We Love Minnepolis PAC, and 
Thrive Mpls) that were alleged to be related in a manner intended to obfuscate their common origin.  None of 
the allegations were statuturory violations so the matter was dismissed. 
 
LEGAL REPORT 
 
Mr. Hartshorn provided members with an update on service of process for various matters previously 
advanced to the Office of the Attorney General.   
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
Chair Rashid recessed the regular session of the meeting and called to order the executive session.  Upon 
adjournment of the executive session, Chair Rashid reported that probable cause determinations had been 
made in the Alliance For a Better Minnesota Action Fund, WIN Minnesota Political Action Fund, We Love 
Minneapolis PAC, and We Love Minneapolis et al. matters.  Chair Rashid also reported that findings had been 
made on the Dennis Smith for Attorney General matter during the Executive Session.  
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LEGAL REPORT 
 
Mr. Hartshorn provided a brief update on additional open matters before the Court of Appeals involving 
appeals filed by Troy Scheffler. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned by Chair Rashid.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Jeff Sigurdson 
Executive Director 
 
Attachments: 
Executive director’s report 
IFP motion memo and attachments 
Prima facie determinations memo and attachments 
Legal report 
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Date: November 5, 2025 
 
To:   Board Members 
 
From: Jeff Sigurdson, Executive Director  Telephone:  651-539-1189 
 
Re:  Executive Director’s Report – Board Operations  
 
Pre-General Report of Receipts and Expenditures – Local Elections 
 
Political committees, political funds, and political party units that made contributions or 
expenditures of over $200 to influence local candidate or ballot question elections are required 
to file periodic reports during 2025, with the first report due at the next reporting period after the 
committee passes the $200 threshold.  There were five reporting periods during the year for 
committees, funds, and party units that were active in local elections.  
 
The pre-general report was due on October 27, 2025, and covered the period from January 1 
through October 20, 2025.  Pre-general reports were filed by 116 political committees and 
funds, and 15 political party units.  In total the reports disclose $206,261 in contributions to local 
candidates, $1,908,150 in independent expenditures to influence the election of local 
candidates, and $393,929 in expenditures to promote or defeat local ballot questions.  The 2025 
reports for political committees and funds active in local elections are available on the Board’s 
website at cfb.mn.gov/reports/current-lists/#/pcf-reports/all/  and for political party units at 
cfb.mn.gov/reports/current-lists/#/ptu-reports/all/ (party units).   
 
Additionally, political committees and funds that passed the $200 threshold, and received 
aggregate contributions or loans from a donor totaling more than $1,000 after October 20 (the 
close of the pre-general reporting period), were required to file a notice with the Board of the 
contribution by the end of the business day after its receipt.  The Board received 189 notices of 
large contributions after the close of the period covered by the pre-general report, which are 
online at: cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/large-contribution-notices/.  
    
Additional Legislative Recommendations  
 
At the October meeting the Board approved a set of legislative recommendations for 
introduction at the upcoming session (copy attached).  The statutory changes recommended by 
the Board are generally technical in nature, and for the purpose of providing clarity  

https://cfb.mn.gov/reports/current-lists/#/pcf-reports/all/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports/current-lists/#/ptu-reports/all/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/large-contribution-notices/
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or resolving inconsistencies in statute.  Staff has now identified two other areas that it would like 
the Board to consider for legislative recommendations.  The first recommendation regarding in-
kind contributions is not, in my opinion, likely to be controversial.  I am not as confident about 
the second recommendation also being noncontroversial.     
 
Disclosure of in-kind contributions for the purpose of influencing local elections 
 
Political committees, political funds, and political party units that make contributions or 
expenditures of over $200 to influence local candidate or ballot question elections are required 
to file periodic reports during non-state election years.  The activity that triggers the reporting 
requirement includes contributions or approved expenditures for local candidates, independent 
expenditures for or against local candidates, and expenditures to promote or defeat local ballot 
questions.  Not included as a trigger that requires reporting are in-kind contributions made to 
another political committee, political fund, or party unit for the purpose of making independent 
expenditures to influence local candidate elections, or to influence voting on local ballot 
questions.  This is not a hypothetical scenario; staff is aware of at least one registered political 
fund that made significant in-kind contributions to other political committees and funds, which in 
turn used the contributions to influence local elections.  The committees and funds that received 
the in-kind contributions reported the receipt and expenditure of the in-kind contributions, but the 
source of the contributions is not required to file a report prior to February of 2026.  This 
frustrates disclosure because it is difficult to work through the 130 pre-general election reports 
looking for in-kind contributions.  The following suggested language would close this gap in 
disclosure.    
 
Key: (1) language to be deleted (2) new language 
 
Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.20, subdivision 2a, is amended to read: 
 
Subd. 2a. Local election reports. (a) This subdivision applies to a political committee, political 
fund, or political party unit that during a non-general election year: 
 
      (1) spends in aggregate more than $200 to influence the nomination or election of local 
candidates; 
 
      (2) spends in aggregate more than $200 to make independent expenditures on behalf of 
local candidates; or 
 
      (3) spends in aggregate more than $200 to promote or defeat ballot questions defined in 
section 10A.01, subdivision 7, clause (2), (3), or (4); or 
 
      (4) donates in aggregate more than $200 in in-kind contributions consisting of independent 
expenditures to promote or defeat the election of local candidates, or expenditures to promote 
or defeat ballot questions as defined in section 10A.01, subdivision 7, clause (2), (3), or (4). 
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(b) In addition to the reports required by subdivision 2, the entities listed in paragraph (a) must 
file the following reports in each non-general election year: 
 
(1) a first-quarter report covering the calendar year through March 31, which is due April 14; 
 
(2) a report covering the calendar year through May 31, which is due June 14; 
 
(3) a July report due 15 days before the local primary election date specified in section 205.065; 
 
(4) a pre-general-election report due 42 days before the local general election; and 
 
(5) a pre-general-election report due ten days before a local general election. 
 
The reporting obligations in this paragraph and subdivision 5, begin with the first report due after 
the reporting period in which the entity reaches the spending threshold specified in paragraph 
(a). The July report required under clause (3) is required for all entities required to report under 
paragraph (a), regardless of whether the candidate or issue is on the primary ballot or a primary 
is not conducted. 
 
Size of Disclaimer on Campaign Signs 
 
Currently, there are no guidelines for the size of the campaign disclaimer on outdoor signs.  The 
general requirement for all disclaimers provided in Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04 is that 
campaign material “prominently include the name and address of the person or committee 
causing the material to be prepared or disseminated”.  The word “prominently” is not a defined 
term, and therefore is open to interpretation.   
 
The ambiguity on the size requirement for outdoor signs has resulted in complaints filed with the 
Board in which the outdoor campaign signs in question had a disclaimer, but the disclaimer was, 
in the view of the complainant, not prominent.  Lacking a statutory standard for the size of the 
disclaimer on outdoor signs, the Board has concluded that the purpose of the disclaimer 
requirement is to identify the entity that paid and prepared the campaign material.  In the 
Board’s view, if campaign material includes a disclaimer that is both visible and legible, the 
disclaimer is sufficiently prominent and the purpose of the statute has been satisfied.    
 
However, the Board’s view is now being challenged in the Court of Appeals by a complainant 
who is asking for judicial review of the Board’s interpretation of prominently.  It is possible that 
the Court of Appeals may order the Board to define “prominently” to mean something more than 
legible and visible.  A similar ruling on outdoor signs made by the Office of Administrative 
Hearings (OAH) on whether a disclaimer was prominent was also appealed (Matter of Troy 
Kenneth Scheffler and Rosemary Franzen).  The Court of Appeals reversed the OAH decision 
and remanded the case back to the OAH with the direction that the OAH must determine what  
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constitutes a prominent disclaimer on an outdoor sign.  In the end, the OAH did not interpret the 
meaning of prominently because the parties in the case reached a settlement.  It is unlikely that 
the Board would be able to avoid creating a standard if ordered to do so by the Court of 
Appeals.  
 
It may be preferable that the legislature provide direction on this issue, and not leave it to the 
courts, or the Board, to come up with a standard that the regulated community must use.  I’m 
not providing draft language for this recommendation at this time.  If the Board is interested in 
making a legislative recommendation on signs staff will draft language for consideration at the 
December meeting.  There was proposed legislation on this issue in the Senate at the 2025 
session, and it did not make it out of committee.   
 
Attachment 
Legislative proposals adopted at the October meeting 
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Legislative Proposals Adopted at October Meeting 
 
Key: (1) language to be deleted (2) new language 
 
Economic Interest Program 
 
It is increasingly difficult for Board staff to contact candidates and public officials about the need 
to file an economic interest statement, or to notify individuals that they are near the deadline for 
filing.  Filing officers for candidates are reluctant to provide candidates’ contact information 
because Minnesota Statutes section 204B.06, subdivision 1b, paragraph (c), provides that 
under certain circumstances, a candidate may request that their address of residence be 
classified as private data, in which case it may only be used by the filing officer.  The appointing 
authorities for public officials appear to have security concerns about providing the Board with 
contact information for new public officials, and are no longer providing this information with the 
notice of appointment.  Without an individual’s contact information, the best staff can do is send 
information to the agency where the public official will serve and ask that it be forwarded to the 
public official.  Staff’s experience with this approach has not been satisfactory, in particular 
when the Board is looking for a final statement from an official that has left office.   
 
The proposed change provides authority for filing officers to provide contact information for 
candidates, and makes clear that the notification of a public official appointment must include 
contact information.   
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.09, subdivision 2, is amended to read:  
 

Subd. 2. Notice to board.  Notwithstanding section 204B.06, subdivision 1b, Tthe 
secretary of state or the appropriate county auditor, upon receiving an affidavit of candidacy or 
petition to appear on the ballot from an individual required by this section to file a statement of 
economic interest, and any official who nominates or employs a public official required by this 
section to file a statement of economic interest, must notify the board of the name, mailing 
address, phone number, and email address of the individual required to file a statement and the 
date of the affidavit, petition, or nomination. 
 
Campaign Finance Program 
 
Late Filing Fee – Underlying Disclosure Statements for Ballot Question Committees and 
Funds  
 
Independent expenditure committees and funds, and ballot question committees and funds, are 
required to provide underlying statements of disclosure when the committee or fund receives a 
contribution from an unregistered association that contributed more than $5,000 in aggregate to 
these types of committees and funds during a calendar year.  Under current statute an 
unregistered association that fails to provide the statement to an independent expenditure or 
ballot question committee or fund that received the contribution, and an independent  
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expenditure committee or fund that fails to forward the statement to the Board with the periodic 
report disclosing the contribution, are both subject to late filing fees and potential civil penalties.  
However, in an apparent oversight when the statute was drafted, ballot question committees 
and funds were not included in the statute providing a penalty for failure to file the underlying 
disclosure statement.  The amendment will correct the oversight.  
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.27, subdivision 17, is amended to read:  
 

Subd. 17. Penalty. (a) An association that makes a contribution under subdivision 
15 and fails to provide the required statement within the time specified is subject to a late filing 
fee of $100 a day not to exceed $1,000, commencing the day after the statement was due. The 
board must send notice by certified mail that the individual or association may be subject to a 
civil penalty for failure to file the statement. An association that fails to provide the required 
statement within seven days after the certified mail notice was sent by the board is subject to a 
civil penalty of up to four times the amount of the contribution, but not to exceed $25,000. 

(b) An independent expenditure political committee or an independent expenditure political 
fund or ballot question political committee or fund that files a report without including the 
statement required under subdivision 15 is subject to a late filing fee of $100 a day not to 
exceed $1,000, commencing the day after the report was due. The board must send notice by 
certified mail that the independent expenditure political committee or independent expenditure 
fund or ballot question political committee or fund may be subject to a civil penalty for failure to 
file the statement. An association that fails to provide the required statement within seven days 
after the certified mail notice was sent by the board is subject to a civil penalty of up to four 
times the amount of the contribution for which disclosure was not filed, but not to exceed 
$25,000. 

(c) If an independent expenditure political committee or an independent expenditure 
political fund or ballot question political committee or fund has been assessed a late filing fee 
under this subdivision during the prior four years, the board may impose a late filing fee of up to 
twice the amount otherwise authorized by this subdivision. If an independent expenditure 
political committee or an independent expenditure political fund or ballot question political 
committee or fund has been assessed a late filing fee under this subdivision more than two 
times during the prior four years, the board may impose a late filing fee of up to three times the 
amount otherwise authorized by this subdivision. 

(d) No other penalty provided in law may be imposed for conduct that is subject to a civil 
penalty under this section. 
 
Reporting for Special Election Candidates  
 
A special election creates a new election cycle with its own contribution and expenditure limits, 
and a specific calendar of report deadlines that vary depending on the timing of when the writ 
calling the special election was issued, and when the primary and general election are held.   
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A special election cycle can, and for some reason often does, span calendar years.  The current 
statutes for filing special election reports are inadequate to account for the possible variables of 
when the special election will occur, and frankly are unworkable for a special election cycle that 
spans more than one calendar year.  The recommendation is to amend two subdivisions of 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20 to provide clarity on the periods covered by special election 
reports and when they are due. 
 
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.20, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
 
…  

(b) In each year in which the name of a candidate for legislative or district court judicial 
office is on the ballot, the report of the principal campaign committee must be filed 15 days 
before a primary election and ten days before a general election, seven days before a special 
primary election and seven days before a special general election, and ten days after a special 
election cycle. Notwithstanding those deadlines, if a special primary election is held on the 
second Tuesday in August the report of the principal campaign committee must be filed 15 days 
before the special primary election, and if a special general election is held on the first Tuesday 
after the first Monday in November, the report of the principal campaign committee must be filed 
ten days before the special general election. Additionally, the principal campaign committee of a 
special election candidate must file a report seven days after the close of the filing period for the 
special election for which the candidate filed if the committee received contributions or made 
expenditures or noncampaign disbursements prior to the start of the special election cycle. 
 
… 

(f) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a) to (e): 
 
(1) the principal campaign committee of a candidate who did not file for office is not 

required to file the report due June 14, the report due 15 days before the primary election, or the 
report due seven days before a special primary election; and 

 
(2) the principal campaign committee of a candidate whose name will not be on the 

general election ballot is not required to file the report due 42 days before the general election, 
the report due ten days before a general election, or the report due seven days before a special 
general election. 
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.20, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 
 
Subd. 4. Period of report. (a) A report must cover the period from January 1 of the reporting 
year to seven days before the filing date, except that the report due on January 31 must cover 
the period from January 1 to December 31 of the reporting year. 
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(b) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), the report of the principal campaign committee of a 

special election candidate due seven days after the close of the filing period must cover the 
period from January 1 of the reporting year to the day prior to the start of the special election 
cycle. 

 
(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), the reports of the principal campaign committee of a 

special election candidate due seven days before a special primary election and seven days  
before a special general election must cover the period from the start of the special election 
cycle to seven days before the filing date. 

 
(d) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), the report of the principal campaign committee of a 

special election candidate due 10 days after a special election cycle must cover the period from 
the start of the special election cycle to the end of the special election cycle. 
 
Consistency for Local Candidates 
 
In 2024, the legislature amended Chapter 10A to define “local candidate” as an individual who 
seeks election to any county, city, school district, township, or special district office.  Candidates 
for local office do not file with the Board.  However, party units and political committee and funds 
that spend over $200 to influence local candidate elections are required to file up to six reports 
with the Board disclosing that activity within each odd-numbered year.  In even-numbered 
years, the $200 spending threshold does not apply and up to six reports are generally required, 
but party units other than state central committees and legislative party units are only required 
to file three reports.  For clarity and consistency, staff recommends that several of the provisions 
in Chapter 10A that regulate how party units and political committees and funds interact with 
state-level candidates should be amended to include local candidates as well.     
 
The prohibition on earmarking contributions for state-level candidates should be extended to 
local candidates because local candidates also have contribution limits.  The definition of 
coordinated and noncoordinated expenditures should be amended to include local candidates 
so that the guidance in Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.175 through 10A.177 on what is, and 
what is not, an approved expenditure or an independent expenditure, will apply when the 
expenditure concerns a local candidate.  The list of activities that may be classified as a 
multicandidate political party expenditure already includes candidates for local office when a 
party unit produces a sample ballot, provides space at a fair booth, or uses a phone bank or 
other mass communication to support three or more candidates.  The recommended changes 
would allow party units to include local candidates when providing staff support or fundraising 
events for three or more candidates.   
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Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.16, is amended to read: 
 
10A.16 EARMARKING CONTRIBUTIONS PROHIBITED. 

 An individual, political committee, political fund, principal campaign committee, or party 
unit may not solicit or accept a contribution from any source with the express or implied 
condition that the contribution or any part of it be directed to a particular candidate or local 
candidate other than the initial recipient. An individual, political committee, political fund, 
principal campaign committee, or party unit that knowingly accepts any earmarked contribution 
is subject to a civil penalty imposed by the board of up to $3,000. Knowingly accepting any 
earmarked contribution is a gross misdemeanor. 
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.175, is amended to read: 
 
10A.175 COORDINATED AND NONCOORDINATED EXPENDITURES; DEFINITIONS. 
 
… 
 

Subd. 2. Agent. "Agent" means a person serving during an election segment as a 
candidate's or local candidate’s chairperson, deputy chairperson, treasurer, deputy treasurer, or 
any other person whose actions are coordinated. 

Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.175, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. Candidate. "Candidate" means a candidate or local candidate as defined in 
section 10A.01, subdivisions 10 and 10d, the candidate's a principal campaign committee, or 
the candidate's or local candidate’s agent. 

 
… 
 

Subd. 5. Coordinated. "Coordinated" means with the authorization or expressed or implied 
consent of, or in cooperation or in concert with, or at the request or suggestion of the candidate 
or local candidate. A coordinated expenditure is an approved expenditure under section 10A.01, 
subdivision 4. 
 
… 
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.275, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
 

Subdivision. 1. Exceptions. Notwithstanding other provisions of this chapter, the following 
expenditures by a party unit, or two or more party units acting together are not considered 
contributions to or expenditures on behalf of a candidate or local candidate for the purposes of 
sections 10A.25, or 10A.27, or 211A.12 and must not be allocated to candidates or local 
candidates under section 10A.20, subdivision 3, paragraphs (h), (k), or (l): 



10 
 

 

 

(1) expenditures on behalf of candidates or local candidates of that party generally 
without referring to any of them specifically in a published, posted, or broadcast advertisement; 

(2) expenditures for the preparation, display, mailing, or other distribution of an official 
party sample ballot listing the names of three or more individuals whose names are to appear 
on the ballot; 

(3) expenditures for a telephone call, voice mail, text message, multimedia message, 
Internet chat message, or email when the communication includes the names of three or more 
individuals whose names are to appear on the ballot; 

(4) expenditures for a booth at a community event, county fair, or state fair that benefits 
three or more individuals whose names are to appear on the ballot; 

(5) expenditures for a political party fundraising effort on behalf of three or more 
candidates or local candidates; or 

(6) expenditures for party committee staff services that benefit three or more candidates 
or local candidates. 
 
Updating Reporting Requirements 
 
The general reporting requirements in Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20 are reasonably clear, 
but there are some areas that could be “cleaned up” to provide greater clarity and consistency.  
Briefly, by paragraph within subdivision 3, the recommended language would do the following: 
 
(c) Aggregate contributions of over $200 must be itemized by all reporting entities, the reference 
to legislative and statewide candidates is not needed. 
 
(e) Ballot question committee and funds have a $500 itemization threshold for loans, the statute 
does not currently reflect that fact.  The amended language will also provide that a loan that is 
forgiven is then a contribution from the entity that forgave the loan, and that applies to all types 
of committees and funds, not just principal campaign committees.   
 
(f) Provide the $500 threshold for ballot question committees and funds.  
 
(h) Clarify that independent expenditures are reported if the expenditure is in support or 
opposition to a candidate or local candidate.   
 
(j)  Provide clarity that unpaid bills are reported only when the amount exceeds $200.  Also 
provide that an unpaid bill that is forgiven becomes a contribution for all types of reporting 
entities, not just principal campaign committees.  
 
(m) and (n) Clarify that the reporting of noncampaign disbursements is limited to principal 
campaign committees.  
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(p) and (q) The reporting requirements in these two paragraphs apply to all types of reporting 
entities, there is no reason to list each type of entity in the paragraph.   
 
Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 10A.20, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. Contents of report. (a) The report required by this section must include each of 
the items listed in paragraphs (b) to (q) that are applicable to the filer. The board shall prescribe 
forms based on filer type indicating which of those items must be included on the filer's report. 

(b) The report must disclose the amount of liquid assets on hand at the beginning of the 
reporting period. 

(c) The report must disclose the name, address, employer, or occupation if self-
employed, and registration number if registered with the board, of each individual or association 
that has made one or more contributions to the reporting entity, including the purchase of tickets 
for a fundraising effort, that in aggregate within the year exceed $200 for legislative or statewide 
candidates, or more than $500 for if the reporting entity is a ballot questions political committee 
or fund, together with the amount and date of each contribution, and the aggregate amount of 
contributions within the year from each source so disclosed. A donation in kind must be 
disclosed at its fair market value. An approved expenditure must be listed as a donation in kind. 
A donation in kind is considered consumed in the reporting period in which it is received. The 
names of contributors must be listed in alphabetical order. Contributions from the same 
contributor must be listed under the same name. When a contribution received from a 
contributor in a reporting period is added to previously reported unitemized contributions from 
the same contributor and the aggregate exceeds the disclosure threshold of this paragraph, the 
name, address, and employer, or occupation if self-employed, of the contributor must then be 
listed on the report. 

(d) The report must disclose the sum of contributions to the reporting entity during the 
reporting period. 

(e) The report must disclose each loan made or received by the reporting entity within 
the year in aggregate in excess of $200, or $500 if the reporting entity is a ballot question 
political committee or fund, continuously reported until repaid or forgiven, together with the 
name, address, occupation, principal place of business, if any, and registration number if 
registered with the board of the lender and any endorser and the date and amount of the loan. If 
a loan made to the principal campaign committee of a candidate is forgiven or is repaid by an 
entity other than the borrower that principal campaign committee, it must be reported as a 
contribution for the year in which the loan was made. 

(f) The report must disclose each receipt over $200, or $500 if the reporting entity is a 
ballot question political committee or fund, during the reporting period not otherwise listed under 
paragraphs (c) to (e). 

(g) The report must disclose the sum of all receipts of the reporting entity during the 
reporting period. 
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(h) The report must disclose the name, address, and registration number if registered 
with the board of each individual or association to whom aggregate expenditures, approved 
expenditures, independent expenditures, and ballot question expenditures have been made by 
or on behalf of the reporting entity within the year in excess of $200, together with the amount, 
date, and purpose of each expenditure, including an explanation of how the expenditure was 
used, and the name and address of, and office sought by, each candidate or local candidate on 
whose behalf the expenditure was made, identification of the ballot question that the 
expenditure was intended to promote or defeat and an indication of whether the expenditure 
was to promote or to defeat the ballot question, and in the case of independent expenditures 
made in support of or opposition to a candidate or local candidate, the candidate's or local 
candidate's name, address, and office sought. A reporting entity making an expenditure on 
behalf of more than one candidate or local candidate must allocate the expenditure among the 
candidates and local candidates on a reasonable cost basis and report the allocation for each 
candidate or local candidate. The report must list on separate schedules any independent 
expenditures made on behalf of local candidates and any expenditures made for ballot 
questions as defined in section 10A.01, subdivision 7, clause (2), (3), or (4). 

(i) The report must disclose the sum of all expenditures made by or on behalf of the 
reporting entity during the reporting period. 

(j) The report must disclose the amount and nature of an advance of credit incurred by 
the reporting entity, continuously reported until paid or forgiven, if the advance of credit was 
required to be itemized as an expenditure in the period in which it was incurred. If an advance of 
credit incurred by the principal campaign committee of a candidate is forgiven by the creditor or 
paid by an entity other than the debtor that principal campaign committee, it must be reported as 
a donation in kind for the year in which the advance of credit was made. 

(k) The report must disclose the name, address, and registration number if registered 
with the board of each political committee, political fund, principal campaign committee, local 
candidate, or party unit to which contributions have been made that aggregate in excess of 
$200 within the year and the amount and date of each contribution. The report must list on 
separate schedules any contributions made to state candidates' principal campaign committees 
and any contributions made to local candidates. 

(l) The report must disclose the sum of all contributions made by the reporting entity 
during the reporting period and must separately disclose the sum of all contributions made to 
local candidates by the reporting entity during the reporting period. 

(m) The report of a principal campaign committee must disclose the name, address, and 
registration number if registered with the board of each individual or association to whom 
noncampaign disbursements have been made that aggregate in excess of $200 within the year 
by or on behalf of the reporting entity and the amount, date, and purpose of each noncampaign 
disbursement, including an explanation of how the expenditure was used. 
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(n) The report of a principal campaign committee must disclose the sum of all 
noncampaign disbursements made within the year by or on behalf of the reporting entity. 

(o) The report must disclose the name and address of a nonprofit corporation that 
provides administrative assistance to a political committee or political fund as authorized by 
section 211B.15, subdivision 17, the type of administrative assistance provided, and the 
aggregate fair market value of each type of assistance provided to the political committee or 
political fund during the reporting period. 

(p) Legislative, statewide, and judicial candidates, party units, and political committees 
and funds must itemize cContributions that in aggregate within the year exceed $200 for 
legislative or statewide candidates, or more than $500 if the reporting entity is a for ballot 
questions political committee or fund, must be itemized on reports submitted to the board. The 
itemization must include the date on which the contribution was received, the individual or 
association that provided the contribution, and the address of the contributor. Additionally, the 
itemization for a donation in kind must provide a description of the item or service received. 
Contributions that are less than the itemization amount must be reported as an aggregate total. 

(q) Legislative, statewide, and judicial candidates, party units, political committees and 
funds, and committees to promote or defeat a ballot question must itemize eExpenditures and 
noncampaign disbursements that in aggregate exceed $200 in a calendar year must be 
itemized on reports submitted to the board. The itemization must include the date on which the 
committee made or became obligated to make the expenditure or disbursement, the name and 
address of the vendor that provided the service or item purchased, and a description of the 
service or item purchased, including an explanation of how the expenditure was used. 
Expenditures and noncampaign disbursements must be listed on the report alphabetically by 
vendor. 
 
Penalty for Failure to Provide Notice of Exceeding Limits in Minn. Stat. § 10A.25 
 
A candidate that signs the public subsidy agreement is limited in the amount of campaign 
expenditures their committee may make during the election cycle for the candidate’s office.  
However, a candidate may be released from the spending limit under certain circumstances.  
The candidate may be released from the spending limit if the candidate’s opponent(s) did not 
sign the public subsidy agreement, and has received contributions or made or become obligated 
to make expenditures that (1) equal 20% of the spending limit for the office by the close of the 
reporting period for the pre-primary election report, or (2) equal to 50% of their spending limit 
after the close of the reporting period for the pre-primary election report.  A candidate that did 
not sign the public subsidy agreement and has reached the contribution or spending thresholds 
must notify their opponents who did sign the public subsidy agreement, and the Board, of that 
fact within 24 hours.  After receiving the notification, the candidate who did sign the agreement 
may choose to be released from the spending limit.    
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The problem is that the statute does not provide a penalty if the candidate that did not sign the 
public subsidy agreement fails to provide the required notice.  Staff recommends providing a 
penalty for failure to file the notice.  Additionally, the recommendation also provides that a 
candidate may be released from the spending limit if their opponent’s campaign finance report 
shows that the opponent has reached the 20% or 50% threshold, regardless of whether a notice 
is filed as required by statute.    
 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.25, subdivision 10, is amended to read: 

… 

 
 (c) Upon receipt of the notice, a candidate who had agreed to be bound by the limits 
may file with the board a notice that the candidate chooses to be no longer bound by the 
expenditure limits. A candidate who had agreed to be bound by the limits may also file a notice 
with the Board that the candidate chooses to be no longer bound by the expenditure limit if an 
opponent that did not agree to be bound by the expenditure limit files a report of receipts and 
expenditures required under section 10A.20 that discloses that the candidate has reached one 
of the thresholds in paragraph (a).  A notice of a candidate's choice not to be bound by the 
expenditure limits that is based on the conduct of an opponent in the state primary election may 
not be filed more than one day after the State Canvassing Board has declared the results of the 
state primary. 
 

(d) A candidate who has agreed to be bound by the expenditure limits imposed by this 
section and whose opponent in the general election has chosen, as provided in paragraph (c), 
not to be bound by the expenditure limits because of the conduct of an opponent in the primary 
election is no longer bound by the limits but remains eligible to receive a public subsidy. 

 
(e) A candidate who fails to provide the notice required in paragraph (b) within the time 

specified is subject to a late filing fee of $100 per day, not to exceed $1,000, commencing on 
the day after the notice was due.       
 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 
Date: November 5, 2025 
 
To:   Board members 
 Nathan Hartshorn, counsel 
 
From: Andrew Olson, Staff Attorney    Telephone:  651-539-1190 
 
Re:  Motion to Proceed In Forma Pauperis - Court of Appeals Case No. A25-1763 
 
On September 29, 2025, the Board received a complaint submitted by Troy Scheffler regarding 
Representative Joshua Heintzeman, a candidate for Minnesota House of Representatives 
District 6B.1  The Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman is the principal campaign committee of 
Representative Heintzeman.2  Mr. Scheffler previously filed complaints with the Board in 
September 2024,3 February 2025,4 and July 2025,5 regarding Representative Heintzeman and 
his campaign committee.  Determinations made regarding all four complaints have been 
appealed by Mr. Scheffler to the Court of Appeals under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.6 
 
The complaint filed in September 2025 is largely based on the same facts as the complaint filed 
in July 2025, and to a lesser extent, the complaint filed in February 2025.  There is also 
considerable overlap between the legal claims asserted in each complaint.  On October 9, 2025, 
the Chair Rashid determined that the latest complaint did not state a prima facie violation of a 
statute or rule under the Board’s jurisdiction.7  When appealing that determination Mr. Scheffler 
submitted a Motion and Affidavit for Proceeding In Forma Pauperis in the Court of Appeals (IFP 
motion), along with documentation showing that he is receiving public assistance. 
 
If an appeal is not frivolous, an individual seeking to proceed in forma pauperis is generally 
presumed to qualify if they receive public assistance.  An appeal is frivolous if it lacks any 
reasonable legal basis and could not be supported by a good faith argument for modification or 
reversal of existing law.  The Board granted Mr. Scheffler’s IFP motions in the first two appeals, 
and denied Mr. Scheffler’s IFP motion in the third appeal after determining that it was frivolous.  
The Court of Appeals subsequently granted Mr. Scheffler’s request to proceed IFP in the third 
appeal, while declining to address the merits of that appeal. 
 

                                                 
1 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Complaint.pdf 
2 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/candidates/17782/ 
3 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1701_Complaint.pdf 
4 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Complaint.pdf 
5 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Complaint.pdf 
6 The Court of Appeals case numbers are A25-0632, A25-0853, A25-1234, and A25-1763. 
7 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf.  The prima facie determination 
contains a typographical error incorrectly stating that it was signed on October 9, 2026, rather than on 
October 9, 2025. 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Complaint.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/candidates/17782/
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Complaint.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Complaint.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
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Board staff believes that Mr. Scheffler’s latest appeal is frivolous.  First, the appeal seeks to 
litigate issues that Mr. Scheffler is already litigating in the Court of Appeals by appealing 
determinations made regarding the July and February 2025 complaints.  Second, the appeal 
concerns alleged violations premised upon speculation that a payment from the Republican 
Party of Minnesota to a law firm was an in-kind contribution to the Heintzeman committee 
without a reasonable basis to believe that a contribution occurred.  Third, the appeal concerns 
alleged violations of statutes for which the complaint did not assert any facts that, if true, would 
constitute a violation of those statutes.  Fourth, the appeal concerns alleged violations of 
statutes that no candidate or principal campaign committee could possibly violate.  Fifth, the 
appeal concerns an alleged violation premised upon the contention that the amount the 
Heintzeman committee owed for legal services related to a particular lawsuit at the end of 2024 
necessarily should have matched the amount that Representative Heintzeman’s attorney sought 
as an aware of attorney’s fees in 2025.  Sixth, the appeal concerns claims over which the Board 
lacks jurisdiction.  The attached draft order would deny Mr. Scheffler’s motion for IFP status. 
 
Attachments: 
Complaint 
Prima facie determination 
IFP motion and affidavit 
Scheffler statement of the case 
Scheffler petition for a writ of certiorari 
Draft IFP order 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 

190 Centennial Office Building 
658 Cedar Street 

St. Paul, MN 55155
 

-COMPLAINT- 
for Violations of the 

Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Act 
 

Information about complaint filer (Complainant) 

Name: TROY KENNETH SCHEFFLER 

Address: 26359 Shandy Trl., Merrifield, MN 56465 

Telephone Number: 763-225-7702 

Email Address: troyscheffler@gmail.com 

Information about the person/entity you are complaining about (Respondent) 

Name: Joshua Heintzeman/Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman 

Title: Minnesota House of Representatives Incumbent 6B and 2024 Candidate 

Address: 10180 Tenonizer Trl, Nisswa, MN 56468 

Telephone Number: 218-820-5674 

Email Address: josh@joshheintzeman.com 

Date(s) of violation(s): Systemic fraud which has their latest culmination with Respondent’s 

latest 08/04/2025 Financial Disclosures 

Elected office or ballot question involved: Minnesota State House of Representative District 

6B 

If allowed by law, do you wish to request an expedited probable cause hearing? Yes. 
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INTRODUCTION 

 This complaint documents systematic campaign finance violations by Representative 

Joshua Heintzeman (Chair of HRCC Steering Committee and RPM employee) involving 

fraudulent legal expense reporting, massive illegal in-kind contributions exceeding statutory 

limits by 20+ times, false statements on financial disclosures, and money laundering 

through multiple law firms. All violations cited are based on Heintzeman's August 4, 2025 

financial disclosure. 

KEY STATUTORY VIOLATIONS 

VIOLATION 1: Minnesota Statutes § 211B.12 - Illegal Campaign Expenditures 

Legal Standard: Minnesota Statutes § 211B.12 specifies legal expenditures must be 

"reasonably related to the conduct of election campaigns." 

The Defamation Case (18-CV-22-3881) - Not Campaign Related: 

• This was a personal defamation lawsuit where Heintzeman falsely claimed Scheffler was 

lying about endorsements 

• Heintzeman had NO evidence of his claim - his initial disclosures listed no witnesses 

• He lied to help FRANZEN'S campaign, not his own 

• Defending personal defamation for helping another candidate is NOT "reasonably related to 

election campaigns" of a Respondent 

• Yet Heintzeman now claims $445 in court filing fees as campaign expenses 

• Still no costs listed in expenses for attorney fees, despite being represented by CrossCastle. 

The Cover-Up Timeline: 

1. January 31, 2025: Listed fees as just "court fees" - no case identified 
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2. May 5, 2025: After complaint, claimed fees were for "18-CV-2821 (First Amendment case)" 

– Disproven by Complainant simply using Court records. 

3. May 22, 2025: This Board accepted obviously fraudulent financials still asserting the costs 

were for a “First Amendment case”, and dismissed Complainant’s Complaint exposing the 

lie without cause. 

4. August 4, 2025: Finally admitted fees were for defamation case following violation of 

4503.0900, subpart 3 which this Board somehow simultaneously dismissed the Complaint 

without cause while emailing Heintzeman of the violation and ordering correction. 

(Scheffler Complaint 07/21/2025) 

5. Each amendment only came after being caught in previous lie 

VIOLATION 2: Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, Subpart 3 - Failure to Adequately Describe 

Non-Campaign Disbursements 

Legal Standard: Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3 requires detailed descriptions 

sufficient to identify the purpose and recipient of each disbursement. 

Critical Background: CFB already found Heintzeman in violation for claiming vague 

$20,000 for "legal fees" and warned him to be specific. (02/11/2025 Complaint; 

04/08/2025 Probable Cause Determination) 

August 4, 2025 Disclosure - STILL Violating Despite Warning: 

Chalmers Adams Backer & Kaufman (Attorney Rondell Lebeau): 

• 07/31/2024: $5,000 - "Defending 2 OAH complaints regarding sign disclaimers" 

• VIOLATION: Which 2 OAH cases? Case numbers? How much for each? 

• 08/08/2024: $10,000 - "18-CV-2821 (First Amendment case)" - This one IS specific 

• 08/24/2024: $5,000 - "Defending 2 complaints to CFB relating to disclaimers"  
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• VIOLATION: Which 2 CFB complaints? Case numbers? How much for each? 

The Defiance: After being warned by CFB, he broke $20,000 into three parts but only 

specified ONE. If he must be specific on the $10,000, he must be equally specific on each 

$5,000. 

VIOLATION 3: Minnesota Statutes § 10A.27 – Openly Exceeding Party Unit 

Contribution Limits 

Legal Standard: Minnesota Statutes § 10A.27, subdivision 2 limits party unit contributions 

to candidates at 10x the individual limit. For state representative: $1,000 individual limit = 

$10,000 party unit maximum. 

Party Unit In-Kind Contributions to Heintzeman: 

1. HRCC Payment (claimed): $6,000 in-kind for A24-1001; Allegedly for 1st Amendment case 

(July 24, 2024) [Originally claimed was a “In Kind Legal Fee on 12/31/2025 from HRCC 

despite HRCC showing no record; then when exposes he amends to 07/24/2025 as In Kind 

from HRCC for 1st Amendment case despite that case not even existing until August; then 

Amends again claiming it was for a Ballot measure case dated 06/17/2024] 

2. RPM Payment to CrossCastle: $14,892.50 for defamation case (December 19, 2024) 

3. TOTAL: $20,892.50 in party unit contributions 

4. LEGAL LIMIT: $10,000 maximum 

5. VIOLATION: Over DOUBLE the legal limit 

The CrossCastle Smoking Gun: 

• December 10, 2024: CrossCastle enters defamation case 

• December 19, 2024: RPM, which Joshua Heintzeman is employed, pays $14,892.50 (just 9 

days later!) 
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• Heintzeman NEVER disclosed this payment despite originally hiding the expenses he had 

already expensed in his financials while Pro Se in the Defamation case. 

• Proves consciousness of guilt - you don't hide legitimate expenses; if the filing fees are 

legitimate expenses, so are attorney fees-which he obviously feels free to otherwise claim. 

• There is absolutely no consistency in what Heintzeman asserts.  Some cases he discloses, 

mainly ones he wishes to extort attorney fees from, and others such as the Defamation case, 

remain laundered through the RPM and CrossCastle. 

• Cases in 2024 actually related to arguably legitimate non campaign disbursements which are 

nowhere to be found, but LeBeau represented: A24-1718, A25-0632, OAH 21-0320-40204, 

OAH 25-0320-40310, CFB Ingalls, 09/16/2024, CFB Scheffler 09/04/2024. 

• Cases in 2025 which were In Kind to Heintzeman which LeBeau represented: A25-0718, 

A25-0853, A25-0987, A25-1209, A25-1234, CFB Scheffler 07/21/2025. 

When a person is running a fraud and laundering racket, there usually isn’t consistency. 

VIOLATION 4: The 60-Day Rule Creating Illegal In-Kind Contributions 

Legal Standard: Minnesota Statutes § 211A.07 § 10A.20, subd. 12 and § 10A.01, subd. 4 

establish that unpaid bills beyond 60 days become in-kind contributions. Individual 

contribution limit: $1,000 (§ 10A.27, subd. 1). 

Unpaid Legal Bills Creating Illegal In-Kind Contributions: 

Jacobson Magnuson (LeBeau): 

• A24-1001 Supreme Court case: $9,000 "unpaid" since June 17, 2024 

• 60-day deadline: August 16, 2024 - PASSED over a year ago and only on 05/05/2025 did 

Heintzeman remove “estimate”.  If indeed the $6,000 in kind donation laundered through 

the HRCC, which is questionable in its own right, was paid towards this line item, then 
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having a firm outstanding balance would mean $15,000 in in kind donations for a 15-page 

memorandum… 

• Illegal in-kind contribution: $9,000 (9x over individual limit or 15x at $15,000) 

Chalmers Adams Backer & Kaufman (LeBeau): 

• July 31, 2024: $5,000 unpaid 

• August 8, 2024: $10,000 unpaid 

• August 24, 2024: $5,000 unpaid 

• 60-day deadlines: All PASSED 

• Illegal in-kind contributions: AT LEAST $20,000 (20x over individual limit) 

The Impossibility Problem: 

• If no invoice exists, how did HRCC know to pay exactly $6,000? 

• If invoice exists but unpaid after 60 days, it's an illegal contribution 

• Somehow the $9,000 remained an “estimate” from at least 07/29/2024 to 05/05/2025 

when the fraud was being revealed and then all of a sudden became an unpaid expenditure 

of $9,000.  However, if the $6,000 from the HRCC was applied to the ballot measure case, it 

should be reported as $3,000.  If not, then the total amount of LeBeau’s legal expertise cost 

$15,000.  The same legal expense is now being broken into multiple streams which is classic 

money laundering. 

• Josh and Keri Heintzeman and LeBeau are caught up in their lies and fraud scheme after 

the $19,000 extortion attempt of Matthew Zinda in the 1st Amendment case fell through.  

The truth?  The $6,000 was laundered for other purposes. 

• Either way = VIOLATION, and this whole scheme is obviously commingling and 

circumvention. § 10A.15, subd. 3, § 10A.29, § 10A.28 
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VIOLATION 5: Minnesota Statutes § 10A.025, subd. 2(b) - False Statements on 

Campaign Reports 

Legal Standard: Minnesota Statutes § 10A.025, subdivision 2(b) makes it a gross 

misdemeanor to knowingly file false campaign finance reports. Civil penalty up to $3,000. 

Provable False Statements in August 4, 2025 Disclosure: 

1. The Case Number Lie: 

o Claimed $445 was for "18-CV-2821 (First Amendment case)" 

o Actually for 18-CV-22-3881 (defamation case) 

o Keri Heintzeman (State Senator/Treasurer) signed under penalty of perjury 

2. The CrossCastle Cover-Up: 

o RPM paid CrossCastle $14,892.50 on December 19, 2024 for the Heintzeman’s Defamation 

Case and it wasn’t even campaign related 

o NEVER appeared on ANY disclosure 

o Mathematical impossibility of "legal services" timeline 

3. $9,000 as an estimate or a persistent unpaid expense is a lie.  $10,000 to the 1st 

Amendment case is a lie or it was a lie to the District Court that the amount was over 

$18,500.  The $6,000 persists as a lie from the outset and following the multiple 

amendments.  Mrs. Heintzeman has been lying under oath since the Selvestra matter and 

this Board knows it. 

3.  The Perjury Trap: 

    -   LeBeau swore to court: \$18,532.50 for 18-CV-24-2821 

    -   Heintzeman certified to CFB: Only \$10,000 

    -   Both cannot be true - someone committed perjury 
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4. Respondent claimed to Judge Middendorf $1,750 in attorney fees for OAH 21-0320-

40204 which were roundly denied.  One might assume that the Respondent’s “2 OAH 

Cases” would include this at the time as when he originally reported, he was involved in the 

aforementioned and OAH 25-0320-40310. 

However, if $5,000 were accurate, that would leave $3,250 for a case that involved 

subpoenas, hours long hearing, briefing, and appeal.  There is absolutely no consistency 

with this when comparing LeBeau’s $18,532.50 (Reported to CFB at $10,000) extortion for 

a Motion to Dismiss in Zinda’s 1st Amendment case.  A ballot measure for $9,000-$15,000 

(That’s not even clear) for a 15-Page response to a petition.  None of these dollar amounts 

are based on actual work, they’re based on fraud. 

 Worse yet, there are tens of thousands that have been obscured through the HRCC 

and RPM and we already have seen the 4 amendments to try and justify the $6,000 “legal 

fee” apparently paid by the HRCC for reasons unclear.  LeBeau is criminally pocketing 

hundreds of thousands of dollars by being a fixer for Republican politicians. 

5.   The $6,000 HRCC Payment Impossibility: 

    -   Originally claimed: December 31, 2024 as “Legal Fees” 

    -   First amendment: July 24, 2024 for case that didn't exist yet 

        (18-CV-24-2821 filed August 2024) 

    -   Second amendment: July 24, 2024 for A24-1001 “Ballot Measure”; if so, then the 

$9,000 outstanding payment is a lie as the $9,000 should then be $3,000; unless it was 

supposed to be $12,000. 

The Mathematical Impossibilities: 
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• Claims $9,000 owed for 2.5 days (Counting every second following the Court’s 

Briefing Order) work (June 21-24, 2024) 

• At attorney's rate: Would require 10.3 billable hours per day 

• Listed as "estimate" for 15 months on a resolved case 

• Total work by LeBeau amounted to a 15-page response to a petition in a matter he 

devised making the exact same argument (Yet much more poorly) in Clark v. Reddick, 791 

NW 2d 292 - Minn: Supreme Court 2010 (Therefore, no research necessary if he even had 

time to do so) 

• False Statement: Impossible billing that proves fabricated expenses 

 Multiple False Statements: Each amendment contained new lies to cover previous 

ones and LeBeau, CrossCastle and the Heintzeman’s are on their 4th attempt to reconcile 

their fraud which is evidence itself of the fraud 

VIOLATION 6: Minnesota Statutes § 10A.025, subd. 3 - Accepting Contributions Under 

False Pretenses 

Legal Standard: Minnesota Statutes § 10A.025, subdivision 3 provides criminal penalties for 

accepting contributions through false statements or fraud. 

The Facebook Fraud Scheme: 

June 24, 2024: Heintzeman posted on Facebook: 

• Claimed Democrats were trying to remove him from the ballot 

• Said he was "served" documentation 

• Solicited donations for legal defense 

• Directed supporters to www.joshheintzeman.com/donate/ 

• Asked supporters to "help inform your friends and neighbors" 
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July 24, 2024: Instead of paying legal bills: 

• Donated $20,200 to HRCC (one month after solicitation) 

• Bills remained "unpaid" on all reports 

• Never disclosed donations were for other purposes 

The Fraud: 

• Solicited money claiming urgent legal defense needs 

• Had $20,200 available to donate elsewhere 

• Accepted contributions under false pretenses 

• Donors defrauded into believing they were helping with legal bills 

Pattern Proves Intent: 

• If truly needed money for legal defense, wouldn't donate $20,200 to HRCC 

• Keeping bills "unpaid" maintains the false narrative 15+ months later 

• Solicited money for legal bills he never intended to pay, while having $20,200 available to 

donate elsewhere. Each donation received constitutes a separate count of fraud. 

• This is not only fraud on his neighbors, but it is fraud on the State as he used the State’s PCR program 

to facilitate the fraud 

THE FATAL DILEMMA - TRAPPED EITHER WAY 

Every scenario violates the law: 

Scenario A - If these are legitimate campaign expenses: 

• HRCC/RPM contributions exceed $10,000 limit by 2X (§ 10A.27) 

• Defamation defense isn't campaign-related (§ 211B.12) 

• Inadequate descriptions violate disclosure rules (4503.0900) 

Scenario B - If bills are unpaid/no invoices: 
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• Each becomes illegal in-kind contribution after 60 days (§ 10A.20) 

• LeBeau/firms exceed $1,000 individual limit by 9-20x (§ 10A.27) 

• False statements on reports (§ 10A.025) 

Scenario C - Money laundering (most likely): 

• Criminal money laundering through party committees 

• Wire fraud for soliciting donations under false pretenses 

• Conspiracy to circumvent campaign finance laws 

THE MONEY LAUNDERING SCHEME 

The Origins: Post-Citizens United Grift Operation 

Following Citizens United v. FEC (2010), Kurt Daudt established the HRCC money 

laundering operation. When his corruption became too public, he placed protégé Joshua 

Heintzeman as HRCC Steering Committee Chair to continue the grift. Daudt now works 

for Stateside Associates teaching others the scheme. 

The Pay-to-Play Extortion 

HRCC requires $10,000+ annually from House Republicans to join: 

• Lisa Demuth: $25,000 (HRCC Chair) 

• Joshua Heintzeman: $20,200 (HRCC Steering Committee Chair) 

• Isaac Schultz: $30,500 (Fraud Committee Member) 

• Kristin Robbins: $21,300 (Fraud Committee Chair) 

The 2025 Money Flow 

To LeBeau's Firms: 

• Chalmers: $145,009.89 

• CrossCastle: $67,814.25 
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• Jacobson: $40,277.15+ 

• Total: Over $250,000 in 2025 alone 

Pattern Extends Beyond Heintzeman: 

-   Representative Ron KRESHA - received LeBeau services, NEVER reported 

-   Representative Kurt DAUDT (former Speaker) - same pattern 

-   Senator Eric PRATT - 2022 OAH case, NOTHING in financials 

-   Countless other Republican politicians over 10+ years represented by LeBeau without 

legal paper trail which equates to patent fraud and money laundering 

The Consistent Pattern: 

1.  Republican politician “needs” legal defense 

2.  LeBeau provides services 

3.  HRCC/RPM pays LeBeau directly 

4.  Politician NEVER reports in-kind contribution 

5.  Violations exceed contribution limits by 10-20x 

PATTERN OF SYSTEMATIC VIOLATIONS 

The "Estimate" That Never Becomes Real 

The ballot measure case (A24-1001) has been listed as "$9,000 estimate" since June 2024. 

The case was resolved long ago. After 15 months, it's still an "estimate." 

This Proves: 

• No real invoice exists (or it wouldn't still be an estimate) 

• The attorney never sent a bill (making it an illegal in-kind contribution) 

• The amounts are fabricated placeholders to swindle campaign contributions, etc 

Heintzeman's Control of the Scheme 
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As HRCC Steering Committee Chair, Heintzeman: 

• Controls which law firms get paid 

• Approves all HRCC expenditures 

• Directs money to his own legal bills 

• Essentially approves payments to himself 

This isn't receiving help - it's directing a coordinated scheme. 

The MPPOA Conflict of Interest 

Reid LeBeau II simultaneously serves as: 

• Attorney for HRCC and Heintzeman 

• Registered lobbyist (#1439) for MN Police & Peace Officers Association 

The Money Flow: 

• MPPOA gave HRCC: $77,500 in 2024 

• HRCC paid MPPOA: $7,000 in "conference fees" 

• Heintzeman received: $250 from MPPOA 

• LeBeau profits from both sides as attorney and lobbyist 

This creates massive conflicts of interest and suggests coordinated activity between 

supposedly independent entities. 

Pattern Across Multiple Republicans 

Similar patterns of unreported legal services from LeBeau's firms appear with: 

• Representative Ron Kresha 

• Former Speaker Kurt Daudt 

• Senator Eric Pratt 

• Multiple others over 10+ years 
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This suggests systematic circumvention of campaign finance laws. 

Evidence of Cover-Up 

During the recent RPM leadership transition (Hann to Plechash), LeBeau ordered deletion 

of data from hard drives. House Republicans only recently discovered this months after the 

fact and are demanding answers but being stonewalled. There is no legitimate reason to 

delete data during a transition unless it contains evidence of wrongdoing.  To no surprise, 

the Republican Party of Minnesota terminated services with LeBeau. 

EVIDENCE OF CFB OBSTRUCTION 

Court of Appeals Case A25-1234: 

David Asp denied Scheffler's fee waiver as "frivolous" AFTER: 

• Admitting violations were valid 

• Ordering Heintzeman's 4th amendment to fix violations without accountability 

• Writing 11-page defense of his "best friend" LeBeau in the denial 

Chief Judge Jennifer Frisch overruled Asp (September 26, 2025), exposing the protection 

racket. 

The fraud and obviousness of money laundering is on full display, but the Board continues 

to allow Heintzeman to amend his financials over and over again in an effort to convolute 

the matter and delay to evade justice.  Not once has Heintzeman faced penalties the law 

demands despite FOUR amendments after being accused of fraud.  Still, to date, the fraud is 

glaring. 

DEMAND FOR IMMEDIATE ACTION 

1. CRIMINAL REFERRAL REQUIRED 

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 10A.022, subd. 6, the Board MUST refer to: 
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• U.S. Attorney (18 U.S.C. § 1343 - Wire Fraud, § 1956 - Money Laundering, § 1962 - RICO) 

• Minnesota Attorney General (Minn. Stat. § 609.52 - Theft by Swindle, § 609.48 - Perjury) 

• Office of Lawyers Professional Responsibility (Reid LeBeau II, Bar #347504) 

• FBI Public Corruption Unit 

• IRS Criminal Investigation Division 

2. CIVIL PENALTIES 

• Maximum fines for each violation 

• Disgorgement of illegally obtained funds 

• Permanent ban from campaign finance activities 

3. IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION 

• Audit all HRCC/RPM payments to law firms 

• Report Rondell LeBeau to the OLPR 

• Subpoena actual billing records and retainer agreements 

• Review pattern with other Republican politicians 

CONCLUSION 

This is not poor bookkeeping. Despite having four attorneys advising him and a State 

Senator (his wife) as treasurer, Heintzeman's disclosures contain: 

• Mathematical impossibilities ($9,000-$15,000 for 2.5 days work, etc) 

• Temporal impossibilities (paying for cases before they exist) 

• Hidden payments (CrossCastle never disclosed) 

• Multiple amendments that still don't fix the violations 
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The CrossCastle payment alone proves the scheme. The Facebook fraud soliciting 

donations while donating to HRCC instead proves wire fraud. The pattern since 2016 with 

LeBeau at the center proves racketeering. 

 If the Heintzeman’s were at all concerned with their money they would be keeping ar 

better and accurate records of where their money is coming and going.  However, they 

defraud their own neighbors, they lie under oath at every opportunity, and they use massive 

money laundering operations baked into the Republican Party to enrich themselves.  

Therefore, it isn’t even their money to give a damn about accounting as long as their bank 

accounts keep increasing. 

 This systematic corruption undermines Minnesota's entire campaign finance system 

and demands immediate action. 

 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Troy Scheffler    09/29/2025 
Troy Scheffler 
26359 Shandy Trl 
Merrifield, MN 56465 
763-225-7702 
troyscheffler@gmail.com 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

PRIMA FACIE 
DETERMINATION  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF TROY SCHEFFLER REGARDING REPRESENTATIVE JOSHUA 
HEINTZEMAN AND THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT JOSH HEINTZEMAN  
 
On September 29, 2025, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received a 
complaint submitted by Troy Scheffler regarding Representative Joshua Heintzeman, a 
candidate for Minnesota House of Representatives District 6B.  The Committee to Elect Josh 
Heintzeman is the principal campaign committee of Representative Heintzeman.1 
 
The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee violated Minnesota Statutes 
section 211B.12 by using campaign funds to pay for legal expenses related to a defamation 
lawsuit captioned Scheffler v. Franzen, et al., 18-CV-22-3881, in which Representative 
Heintzeman was a defendant.  The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee violated 
Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, by not including information within its reports of receipts 
and expenditures sufficient to justify the classification of two expenses as noncampaign 
disbursements.  Those expenses include a $5,000 unpaid noncampaign disbursement dated 
July 31, 2024, described in part as legal services related to “Defending 2 OAH complaints 
regarding sign disclaimers”, and a $5,000 unpaid noncampaign disbursement dated August 24, 
2024, described in part as legal services related to “Defending 2 complaints to CFB relating to 
disclaminers on signs.”  Each of those allegations have previously been addressed as the result 
of complaints filed with the Board in February and July of 2025. 
 
The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee violated the party unit and dissolving 
principal campaign committee aggregate contribution limit.  The complaint asserts that a 
$14,892.50 expenditure paid by a party unit, the Republican Party of Minnesota, to CrossCastle 
PLLC, dated December 19, 2024, was a contribution to the Heintzeman committee.2  Board 
records show that the Heintzeman committee did not report receiving a contribution from the 
Republican Party of Minnesota in 2023 or 2024, and the Republican Party of Minnesota did not 
report making a contribution to the Heintzeman committee in 2023 or 2024.  The Republican 
Party of Minnesota reported that the expense was a general campaign expenditure, rather than 
an approved expenditure or other type of contribution to a candidate, and the only description 
provided for the expense within its amended 2024 year-end report is “Legal Services”.  The 
complaint states that CrossCastle PLLC became involved in the defamation lawsuit captioned 
Scheffler v. Franzen, et al., 18-CV-22-3881, in which Representative Heintzeman was a 
defendant, on December 10, 2024, and alleges that the $14,892.50 expenditure was related to 
the defamation lawsuit. 

                                                
1 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/candidates/17782/ 
2 The Republican Party of Minnesota’s amended 2024 year-end report is available at the following web 
address by selecting the Reports and data tab: cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-
finance/party-unit/20008/. 

https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/candidates/17782/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/party-unit/20008/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/party-unit/20008/
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The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee violated the individual contribution limit.  
The complaint references four noncampaign disbursements totaling $29,000 reported by the 
Heintzeman committee that, as of the end of 2024, reportedly remained unpaid, and argues that 
those unpaid disbursements became in-kind contributions. 
 
The complaint alleges commingling, a violation of contribution deposit requirements, and 
circumvention.  Those allegations each appear to be based on the contention that the 
Heintzeman committee accepted in-kind contributions because it allowed various noncampaign 
disbursements to remain unpaid for more than 60 days.  The complaint alleges a violation of the 
penalties for exceeding expenditure and contribution limits provided in Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.28. 
 
The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee’s treasurer, Senator Keri Heintzeman, 
falsely certified reports filed with the Board.  The complaint alleges, and Board records reflect, 
that the Heintzeman committee’s first, second, and third amended 2024 year-end reports 
described three noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 paid to the district court in Crow 
Wing County as being “related to 18-CV-2821 (First Amendment case)”.  That issue was 
addressed within a prima facie determination dated July 29, 2025, dismissing the complaint filed 
in July 2025.3  On August 4, 2025, the Heintzeman committee filed a fourth amended 2024 
year-end report describing those disbursements as being “related to 18-CV-22-3881 
(defamation case)”. 
 
The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee’s amended 2024 year-end report was 
falsely certified as true because it did not include a $14,892.50 in-kind contribution from the 
Republican Party of Minnesota, which the complaint alleges was comprised of payment to 
CrossCastle PLLC for expenses related to the defamation lawsuit. 
 
The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee’s amended 2024 year-end report was 
falsely certified as true because it includes a $10,000 unpaid noncampaign disbursement dated 
August 8, 2024, for legal services described as being related to “18-CV-2821 (First Amendment 
case)”.  The complaint appears to argue that the amount owed by the Heintzeman committee to 
a law firm as of the end of 2024 related to a First Amendment lawsuit captioned Zinda v. 
Heintzeman, 18-CV-24-2821, could not have been $10,000 because Representative 
Heintzeman’s attorney sought an award of $18,532.50 in attorney’s fees in that lawsuit.  
Exhibit 7 of the complaint filed with the Board in July 2025 consists of a partial copy of the case 
details for that lawsuit, and reflects that the lawsuit extended into 2025.4  The complaint does 
not explain why the amount ultimately sought as an award of attorney’s fees should have 
matched the amount that was owed by the Heintzeman committee as of the end of 2024. 
 

                                                
3 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 
4 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Complaint.pdf 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Complaint.pdf
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The complaint alleges that the Heintzeman committee’s amended 2024 year-end report was 
falsely certified as true because it includes a $9,000 unpaid noncampaign disbursement dated 
June 17, 2024, for legal services described as being related to “MN Supreme Court Petition 
(Case A24-1001) to remove Rep Heintzeman from the ballot.”  The complaint also alleges that 
the Heintzeman committee’s 2024 year-end report was falsely certified as true because it 
includes a $6,000 in-kind contribution from a political party unit, the HRCC, and a corresponding 
in-kind noncampaign disbursement dated July 24, 2024, described as “Portion of legal services 
for Case A24-1001 (ballot matter)”.  The complaint appears to argue that the Heintzeman 
committee could not have incurred a total of $15,000 in legal expenses related to the petition 
filed with the Minnesota Supreme Court seeking to prevent Representative’s Heintzeman’s 
name from appearing on the ballot in 2024.  The complaint states that the only work performed 
by Representative Heintzeman’s attorney regarding that matter “amounted to a 15-page 
response to a petition” asserting the same argument made in a 2010 case, Clark v. Reddick, 
791 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 2010).  The Heintzeman committee’s reporting of the $6,000 in-kind 
contribution and corresponding in-kind noncampaign disbursement and the $9,000 unpaid 
noncampaign disbursement for legal services was addressed within a probable cause 
determination dated April 8, 2025,5 and within a memorandum issued on May 9, 2025,6 
regarding the complaint filed in February 2025. 
 
The complaint alleges a record keeping violation.  The complaint argues that the record keeping 
statute “provides criminal penalties for accepting contributions through false statements or 
fraud.”  The complaint alleges that after a petition was filed seeking to prevent Representative’s 
Heintzeman’s name from appearing on the ballot in 2024, Representative Heintzeman solicited 
contributions “to help our campaign with legal costs” via a Facebook post on June 24, 2024.7  
The complaint includes a screenshot of the Facebook post, which states that “contributions of 
$75 are refundable under the political contribution refund program.”  The complaint argues that 
the solicitation was fraudulent because the Heintzeman committee contributed $20,000 to the 
HRCC later in 2024 and had not paid $29,000 in legal expenses it reportedly incurred as of the 
end of 2024. 
 
The complaint asserts that Representative Heintzeman is the chair of the HRCC’s steering 
committee, and thereby “Controls which law firms get paid”, “Approves all HRCC expenditures”, 
“Directs money to his own legal bills”, and “Essentially approves payments to himself”.  The 
complaint alleges that Representative Heintzeman’s attorney, R. Reid LeBeau II, has a conflict 
of interest because he “simultaneously serves as” an attorney for both the HRCC and 
Representative Heintzeman and is a lobbyist for the Minnesota Police & Peace Officers 

                                                
5 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf 
6 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Closing_Memo.pdf 
7 facebook.com/josh.heintzeman/posts/
pfbid02T8VjgCJyE18b69gjjSfZ2Xj7Fr64HPz8HP9Vr5nadtRa1kQcTRfmUryxJWhMjGnkl 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Closing_Memo.pdf
https://www.facebook.com/josh.heintzeman/posts/pfbid02T8VjgCJyE18b69gjjSfZ2Xj7Fr64HPz8HP9Vr5nadtRa1kQcTRfmUryxJWhMjGnkl
https://www.facebook.com/josh.heintzeman/posts/pfbid02T8VjgCJyE18b69gjjSfZ2Xj7Fr64HPz8HP9Vr5nadtRa1kQcTRfmUryxJWhMjGnkl
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Association (MPPOA),8 whose political fund made contributions to the HRCC and the 
Heintzeman committee in 20249.    
 
The complaint also alleges money laundering, wire fraud, extortion, racketeering, theft by 
swindle, perjury, and obstruction.  The complaint demands that the Board conduct an audit 
involving the HRCC and the Republican Party of Minnesota, conduct an investigation, issue 
subpoenas, impose civil penalties, order disgorgement of funds, and impose a “Permanent ban 
from campaign finance activities”.  The complaint also demands that the Board refer the matter 
to a United States Attorney’s office, the Minnesota Attorney General's Office, Minnesota’s Office 
of Lawyers Professional Responsibility, the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and the Internal 
Revenue Service. 
 
Determination 
 
Previously dismissed allegations 
 
To the extent that the complaint reasserts allegations that were dismissed within a prima facie 
determination issued on February 21, 2025,10 including alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes 
sections 10A.07, 10A.11, subdivision 5, 10A.18, 10A.20, subdivision 3, 10A.29, 211A.07, and 
211B.12, those allegations are again dismissed for the reasons stated therein.  To the extent 
that the complaint reasserts allegations that were dismissed within a probable cause 
determination issued on April 8, 2025,11 including alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes 
section 211B.12, those allegations are again dismissed for the reasons stated therein.  To the 
extent that the complaint reasserts allegations that were determined to have been remedied by 
the filing of an amended 2024 year-end report within a memorandum issued on May 9, 2025,12 
including alleged violations of Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, those allegations are 
again dismissed for the reasons stated therein.  To the extent that the complaint reasserts 
allegations that were dismissed within a prima facie determination issued on July 29, 2025,13 
including alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.025, subdivision 2, 10A.18, 
10A.20, subdivision 3, 211B.12, and Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, those allegations 
are again dismissed for the reasons stated therein. 
 
Party unit and dissolving principal campaign committee aggregate contribution limit 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivision 2, imposes a limit of $10,000 per two-year 
election cycle on the total amount of contributions that may be accepted by a candidate for state 
representative from political party units and dissolving principal campaign committees.  The 
                                                
8 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/lobbying/lobbying-organizations/557/ 
9 The amended 2024 year-end report of the MPPOA’s political fund is available at the following web 
address by selecting the Reports and data tab: cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-
finance/political-committee-fund/30288/. 
10 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 
11 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf 
12 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Closing_Memo.pdf 
13 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 

https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/lobbying/lobbying-organizations/557/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/30288/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/30288/
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Closing_Memo.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
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complaint asserts that a $14,892.50 expenditure paid by the Republican Party of Minnesota to a 
law firm was a contribution to the Heintzeman committee.  The complaint alleges that the timing 
of the payment aligns with when the law firm allegedly became involved in the defamation 
lawsuit captioned Scheffler v. Franzen, et al., 18-CV-22-3881, in which Representative 
Heintzeman was a defendant.  Aside from the timing, the complaint does not include evidence 
linking the Republican Party of Minnesota’s expenditure to the defamation lawsuit, 
Representative Heintzeman, or the Heintzeman committee.  Speculation regarding the purpose 
of the $14,892.50 expenditure would be necessary to conclude that the complaint states a prima 
facie violation of the $10,000 aggregate limit.  The complaint does not state a prima facie 
violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivision 2, because the allegation is based 
on speculation unsupported by evidence. 
 
Individual contribution limit 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivision 1, imposes a limit of $1,000 per two-year 
election cycle on the total amount of contributions that may be accepted by a candidate for state 
representative from any particular individual, political committee or fund, or association that is 
not registered with the Board.  The complaint references $29,000 in unpaid noncampaign 
disbursements and cites Minnesota Statutes sections 211A.07, 10A.20, subdivision 12, and 
10A.01, subdivision 4, in support of the argument that “unpaid bills beyond 60 days become in-
kind contributions.”  Minnesota Statutes section 10A.18 requires vendors to render bills within 
60 days to entities that register and file reports with the Board, including principal campaign 
committees.  However, none of those statutes require expenses to be paid within a certain 
period of time or provide that unpaid expenses become in-kind contributions after a certain 
period of time.  Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota 
Statutes section 10A.27, subdivision 1. 
 
Commingling 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.11, subdivision 5, provides that a principal campaign committee 
“may not commingle its funds with personal funds of officers, members, or associates of the 
committee.”  The complaint does not allege or provide evidence that any campaign funds of the 
Heintzeman committee were commingled with the personal funds of Representative 
Heintzeman or any other officer, member, or associate of the Heintzeman committee.  
Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.11, subdivision 5. 
 
Deposit requirements 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.15, subdivision 3, governs how quickly campaign contributions 
must be deposited, generally provides that contributions may not be deposited in an account 
other than a campaign committee’s depository, provides that a campaign committee may refuse 
to accept a contribution, and provides that contributions may be returned within 90 days after 
deposit and are deemed accepted if not returned within that time period.  The complaint does 



6 
 

not explain what aspect of the statute was allegedly violated, does not explain how in-kind 
contributions could result in a violation of the statute, and does not otherwise allege or include 
evidence of a violation of the deposit requirements.  Therefore, the complaint does not state a 
prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.15, subdivision 3. 
 
Circumvention 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.29 prohibits “redirecting a contribution through, or making a 
contribution on behalf of, another individual or association. . . .”  The complaint does not explain 
why reporting expenses as unpaid noncampaign disbursements, rather than as in-kind 
contributions with corresponding in-kind expenses, constitutes circumvention.  The complaint 
does not allege or include evidence that any individual or association redirected a contribution 
or made a contribution on behalf of another individual or association.  Therefore, the complaint 
does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.29. 
 
Penalties for exceeding limits 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.28 establishes the civil penalties that may be imposed by the 
Board for various types of violations of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 10A.  It is not possible for a 
candidate or their principal campaign committee to violate that statute.  Therefore, the complaint 
does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.28. 
 
False certification 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), provides that “An individual 
shall not sign and certify to be true a report or statement knowing it contains false information or 
knowing it omits required information.”  The allegation regarding the purpose of three 
noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 paid to the district court in Crow Wing County has 
previously been addressed and the complaint does not allege that the Heintzeman committee’s 
fourth amended 2024 year-end report, filed August 4, 2025, is inaccurate in describing the 
purpose of those noncampaign disbursements. 
 
As discussed in more detail above, the allegation that the Heintzeman committee’s 2024 year-
end report was falsely certified as true because the report does not include a $14,892.50 in-kind 
contribution from the Republican Party of Minnesota is based on speculation regarding the 
purpose of an expenditure that is unsupported by evidence.  The allegation that the Heintzeman 
committee’s 2024 year-end report was falsely certified as true because the report states that the 
committee owed $10,000 as of the end of 2024 for legal services related to the First 
Amendment lawsuit captioned Zinda v. Heintzeman, 18-CV-24-2821, rather than the amount 
ultimately sought as an award of attorney’s fees in that lawsuit, which extended into 2025, is 
unfounded because the complaint does not explain why the amount sought should have 
matched the amount that was owed as of the end of 2024. 
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The allegations regarding the amounts of the $6,000 in-kind contribution from the HRCC and 
corresponding in-kind noncampaign disbursement, and the $9,000 unpaid noncampaign 
disbursement, each related to legal expenses involving the petition seeking to prevent 
Representative’s Heintzeman’s name from appearing on the ballot in 2024, have previously 
been addressed.  The complaint does not include any evidence regarding the amounts of those 
noncampaign disbursements that was not considered previously. 
 
Based on the foregoing analysis, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2. 
 
Record keeping 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 3, provides that a treasurer “must maintain 
records on the matters required to be reported, including vouchers, canceled checks, bills, 
invoices, worksheets, and receipts, that will provide in sufficient detail the necessary information 
from which the filed reports and statements may be verified, explained, clarified, and checked 
for accuracy and completeness.”  Despite citing that statute, the complaint does not allege or 
include evidence that the Heintzeman committee failed to maintain the records it was required 
to maintain, and instead alleges that Representative Heintzeman solicited contributions under 
false pretenses.  Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota 
Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 3. 
 
Conflict of interest 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.07, subdivision 1, provides that certain actions must be taken if, 
“in the discharge of official duties”, a “public official or a local official elected to or appointed by a 
metropolitan governmental unit . . . would be required to take an action or make a decision that 
would substantially affect the official's financial interests or those of an associated business, 
unless the effect on the official is no greater than on other members of the official's business 
classification, profession, or occupation. . . .”  The complaint does not cite the conflict of interest 
statute but alleges that Representative Heintzeman’s attorney, Mr. LeBeau, has a conflict of 
interest.  The complaint does not allege or include evidence that Mr. LeBeau is a public official 
or a local official elected to or appointed by a metropolitan governmental unit.  Therefore, the 
complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.07 with 
respect to Mr. LeBeau.  It is unclear whether the complaint alleges that Representative 
Heintzeman has a conflict of interest.  Regardless, the conduct referenced in the complaint 
involves Representative Heintzeman’s role as the alleged chair of the HRCC’s steering 
committee, rather than the discharge of his official duties as a state representative.  Therefore, 
the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.07 with 
respect to Representative Heintzeman. 
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Issues outside the Board's investigative authority 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.022, subdivision 3, authorizes the Board to investigate alleged 
or potential violations of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 10A, in addition to Minnesota Statutes 
sections 211B.04, 211B.12, and 211B.15.  The complaint includes multiple allegations over 
which the Board lacks jurisdiction. 
 
Conclusion 
 
A person aggrieved by a decision of the Board regarding a complaint is generally entitled to 
judicial review under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  The complainant has sought judicial 
review of decisions regarding complaints filed with the Board against Representative 
Heintzeman and the Heintzeman committee in September 2024, February 2025, and July 
2025.14  When a complainant disagrees with determinations made by the Board and has 
standing to seek judicial review, the proper forum for that review is the Minnesota Court of 
Appeals. 
 
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 10A.022, subdivision 3, this prima facie determination is 
made by a single Board member and not by any vote of the entire Board.  The complaint is 
dismissed without prejudice. 
 
 
 
 
                Date: October 9, 2026 
Faris Rashid, Chair   
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board 

                                                
14 The Court of Appeals case numbers are A25-0632, A25-0853, and A25-1234. 



CONFIDENTIAL 
 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

In the Matter of the Complaint of   Motion and Affidavit for 
Troy Scheffler Regarding Josh   Proceeding In Forma Pauperis in the 
Heintzeman and the Committee   Court of Appeals 
To Elect Josh Heintzeman 
       APPELLATE CASE #: 
       CFB CASE FILED: 09/29/2025 
       DATE OF DECISION: 10/09/2025 
State of Minnesota   ) 

) SS 
County of Crow Wing  ) 
 
1. I believe that I have valid reasons for pursuing this Court of Appeals action and I 
move for an order granting me the following relief: Waiving appellate court 
filing fees and cost bond. 
 
2. I am a party in this action and in good faith I request an Order to proceed In Forma 
Pauperis. I have attached a copy of my statement of the case or petition being filed in the 
appellate court, showing the proposed issues on appeal. 
 
3. I am receiving public assistance under one or more of the following programs: 
Medicare Part B reimbursement, see MN Stat. 256B .057 subd.4. (Attached) 
 
By signing this Affidavit, I am certifying that these statements are true under penalty of 
perjury.  I understand that if I provide false information on the form it may lead to 
criminal charges.  I understand that if I provide information or requested records may 
result in denial of my motion to proceed In Forma Pauperis.  I am authorizing that the 
facts contained in this Affidavit may be verified by any means required. 
 
 
 
/s/ Troy Scheffler      10/23/2025 
Troy Scheffler 
26359 Shandy Trl. 
Merrifield, MN 56465 
763-225-7702 
troyscheffler@gmail.com 



CROW WING COUNTY, BRAINERD, MN 56401 EFT NUMBER:

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION INVOICE AMOUNT

Vendor No. Vendor Name EFT No. EFT Date EFT Amount

Vendor
Number

EFT
Date

EFT
Number

Pay

To the
Order Of

EFT FILE COPY
NON-NEGOTIABLE

Crow Wing County Community Services
PO Box 686
Brainerd, MN 56401
PH. (218) 824-1047

PAGE: 1 OF 1

10/01/2025 10-Oct MED PART B $185.00
HS Service Date: 

HS Desc:

TROY K SCHEFFLER 10/10/2025 $185.00

10/10/2025

$185.00

One Hundred Eighty-five Dollars and 00 Cents

TROY K SCHEFFLER
26359 SHANDY TRAIL
MERRIFIELD, MN 56465
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
IN COURT OF APPEALS 

In the Matter of the Complaint of 
Troy Scheffler Regarding Josh   STATEMENT OF THE CASE OF 
Heintzeman and the Committee   RELATOR 
To Elect Josh Heintzeman 
       APPELLATE CASE #: 
       CFB CASE FILED: 09/29/2025 
       DATE OF DECISION: 10/09/2025 
 

1. Agency where case originated: Minnesota Campaign Finance and Public 
Disclosure Board. 

 Name of presiding judge or hearing officer: Chair, Faris Rashid 

2. Jurisdictional statement for a certiorari appeal: MN Stat: 14.63, 14.64 

Authority fixing time limit and date of event triggering appeal time; mailing 
notice of final order 10/10/2025: MN Stat. 14.63, 14.64 

3. Type of litigation and any statutes at issue: 

Respondent violated Campaign Law Minn. Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, Minn. 
Stat. § 211B.12, 10A.27, subd. 1, 10A.27, subd. 2, 10A.025, subd. 2(b), 
10A.20, subd. 12, 10A.01, subd. 4, 10A.18, 10A.28, 211A.07 

4. Brief description of issues that were raised before the administrative or 
agency decision maker, and how the administrative or agency decision 
maker decided those issues: 

ISSUES RAISED: 
 
§211B.12 - Campaign funds used for personal defamation case expenses ($445 

 filing fees) 
 
§10A.27, subd. 2 - Party unit contributions exceeded $10,000 limit ($6,000 

 HRCC + $14,892.50 RPM = $20,892.50 total) 
 
Rules 4503.0900, subp. 3 - Inadequate expense descriptions 
 
§10A.025, subd. 2(b) - False certification on reports (multiple amendments, 

 changing case descriptions) 
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§10A.27, subd. 1 - Unpaid bills becoming illegal in-kind contributions 
 
HOW DECIDED: 
All dismissed without prejudice. Board ruled: 
 
Allegations "previously addressed" in prior determinations (Feb, April, July 

 2025) 
 
RPM payment allegation was "speculation unsupported by evidence" 
 
Statute doesn't require bills be paid within 60 days or convert to in-kind 

 contributions 
 
No evidence of false certification after August 4, 2025 amendment 
 
5. Short description of issues you are raising in this appeal: 
 
Board arbitrarily dismissed September complaint by citing July determination 
made BEFORE critical evidence existed (Heintzeman's August 4th admission) 
 
Board's "speculation" finding ignores Heintzeman's own admission that fees 
were for defamation case, proving §211B.12 violation 
 
Board failed to analyze circumstantial evidence of RPM payment 
coordination (timing, amount, Heintzeman's failure to report) 
 
Board's combined dismissal of party unit contributions ($20,892.50 total) 
exceeds $10,000 statutory limit 
 
Board's determination was arbitrary, capricious, and unsupported by 
substantial evidence 
 
Realtor seeks review of literally everything in the Prima Facie Determination 
and dismissal. 

6. Related appeals: 

a.  List any prior or pending appeals arising from the same agency case as this 
appeal:  A25-0632, A25-0853, A25-1234 
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b.  List any pending appeals arising from different agency cases that raise 
similar issues to this appeal:  None known. 

7. Contents of record: 

 a.  Is a transcript necessary to review the issues on appeal?  No. 

 b.  If yes, is it a full transcript of the hearing(s) before the administrative 
decision-maker, or a partial transcript? N/A 

 c.  Has the transcript been ordered from the court reporter?  N/A. 

d.  If a transcript is unavailable, is a statement of the proceedings under 
Minnesota Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure 110.03 necessary?  N/A. 

e. In lieu of the record as defined in Minnesota Rules of Civil Appellate 
Procedure 110.01, have the parties agreed to prepare a statement of the record 
pursuant to Minnesota Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure 110.04?  No. 

8. Oral argument: 

 a.  If you have an attorney, is oral argument requested?  No. 

 b.  N/A 

9. Type of Brief to be filed: 

 Informal Brief under Rule 128.01, subd. 1. 

10. Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of relator and respondents: 

Relator: 

  
 /s/ Troy Scheffler       10/23/2025 

Troy Kenneth Scheffler 
 26359 Shandy Trl, Merrifield, MN 56465 
 troyscheffler@gmail.com 
 763-225-7702 
  

Respondent Joshua Heintzeman and the Committee to Elect Joshua 
 Heintzeman 

10180 Tenonizer Trl 
 Nisswa, MN 56468 
 josh@joshheintzeman.com 

218-820-5674 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
IN COURT OF APPEALS 

In the Matter of the Complaint of 
Troy Scheffler Regarding Josh   PETITION FOR WRIT OF 
Heintzeman and the Committee   CERTIORARI 
To Elect Josh Heintzeman 
       APPELLATE CASE #: 
       CFB CASE FILED: 09/29/2025 
       DATE OF DECISION: 10/09/2025 
TO: The Court of Appeals of the State of Minnesota: 
 
 Troy Scheffler hereby petitions the Court of Appeals for a Writ of Certiorari 
pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 14.63, § 14.64 to review a decision of the Minnesota 
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board issued on the date noted above, 
upon the grounds that: 
 
 With regard to its 10/09/2025 Prima Facie Determination and dismissal: 
 

The Board arbitrarily and capriciously dismissed the complaint by 
intentionally ignoring material evidence and misrepresenting prior decisions. 
 
 Respondent was clearly lying about his financials with regard to non-
campaign related expenditures.  He was forced to finally amend to the truth and 
Relator filed a complaint on the amended financials.  The Board disingenuously 
asserted the matter had been addressed in a prior complaint, something literally 
impossible to have happened. 
 
 The Board also failed to enforce amendment for inadequate expenditure 
description despite allowing a prior amendment and the Respondent being on notice.  
Respondent simply amended to an equally as ambiguous expense. 

 
Realtor seeks review of literally everything in the Prima Facie Determination. 

 
/s/ Troy Scheffler    10/23/2025 
Troy Kenneth Scheffler 
26359 Shandy Trl 
Merrifield, MN 56465 
763-225-7702 
troyscheffler@gmail.com 
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Court of Appeals Case No. A25-1763 
 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

 
ORDER ON MOTION TO 

PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF TROY SCHEFFLER REGARDING REPRESENTATIVE JOSHUA 
HEINTZEMAN AND THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT JOSH HEINTZEMAN  
 
On September 29, 2025, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received a 
complaint submitted by Troy Scheffler regarding Representative Joshua Heintzeman, a 
candidate for Minnesota House of Representatives District 6B.1  The Committee to Elect Josh 
Heintzeman is the principal campaign committee of Representative Heintzeman.2  Mr. Scheffler 
was one of Representative Heintzeman’s opponents in the 2024 general election.  The 
complaint is the fourth complaint filed with the Board by Mr. Scheffler regarding Representative 
Heintzeman and his campaign committee that has resulted in a final decision.  The final 
decision issued regarding each of the four complaints has been appealed.3 
 
 “A prima facie determination is a determination that a complaint filed under section 10A.022, 
subdivision 3, is sufficient to allege a violation of this chapter or of those sections of chapter 
211B listed in section 10A.022, subdivision 3.”  Minn. Stat. § 10A.01, subd. 32a.  On October 9, 
2025, the Board’s chair determined that the complaint did not state a prima facie violation of a 
statute or rule under the Board’s jurisdiction.4  On October 23, 2025, Mr. Scheffler filed a petition 
for a writ of certiorari with the Court of Appeals seeking judicial review of the October 9, 2025, 
prima facie determination under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  The Board received the 
petition, a statement of the case, and Mr. Scheffler’s Motion and Affidavit for Proceeding In 
Forma Pauperis in the Court of Appeals (IFP motion).  The IFP motion states that Mr. Scheffler 
is receiving public assistance, consisting of “Medicare Part B reimbursement”.  The IFP motion 
includes a document indicating that Mr. Scheffler received a $185 reimbursement on October 1, 
2025, from Crow Wing County Community Services, related to Medicare Part B.  In 2025 the 
standard monthly premium for Medicare Part B insurance is $185.5 
 
If an “appeal is not of a frivolous nature,” an individual seeking to proceed in forma pauperis is 
generally presumed to qualify if they receive “public assistance described in section 550.37, 
subdivision 14. . . .”  Minn. Stat. § 563.01, subd. 3.  “For the purposes of” Minnesota Statutes 

                                                 
1 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Complaint.pdf 
2 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/candidates/17782/ 
3 The Court of Appeals case numbers are A25-0632, A25-0853, A25-1234, and A25-1763. 
4 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf.  The prima facie determination 
contains a typographical error incorrectly stating that it was signed on October 9, 2026, rather than on 
October 9, 2025. 
5 cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2025-medicare-parts-b-premiums-and-deductibles 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Complaint.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/candidates/17782/
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1732_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2025-medicare-parts-b-premiums-and-deductibles


 

2 
 

chapter 550, “government assistance based on need includes but is not limited to . . . payment 
of Medicare part B premiums. . . .”  Minn. Stat. § 550.37, subd. 14. 
 
The petition and statement of the case each state that Mr. Scheffler “seeks review of literally 
everything in the Prima Facie Determination”.  The petition asserts that “The Board arbitrarily 
and capriciously dismissed the complaint by intentionally ignoring material evidence and 
misrepresenting prior decisions” and that the “Board disingenuously asserted the matter had 
been addressed in a prior complaint, something literally impossible to have happened.”  The 
statement of the case appears to argue that the Board’s chair errantly relied on a July 29, 2025, 
prima facie determination because that determination was made prior to the Heintzeman 
committee filing its fourth amended 2024 year-end report of receipts and expenditures on 
August 4, 2025.  The statement of the case states that the October 9, 2025, prima facie 
determination fails “to analyze circumstantial evidence of . . . coordination (timing, amount, 
Heintzeman’s failure to report)” involving the $14,892.50 expenditure made by the Republican 
Party of Minnesota to CrossCastle PLLC for legal services in 2024. 
 
When an IFP motion is filed with the required affidavit and statement of the case pertaining to a 
proceeding in the Court of Appeals, “The trial court shall grant the motion if the court finds that 
the party is indigent and that the appeal is not frivolous.”  Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 109.02.  As used 
in Rule 109.02, the term “trial court” “means the court or agency whose decision is sought to be 
reviewed.”  Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 101.02, subd. 4. 
 
On two prior occasions the Board granted IFP motions filed by Mr. Scheffler on the basis that he 
receives public assistance in the form of payment of Medicare Part B premiums and that those 
appeals were not frivolous.6  In August 2025 the Board denied an IFP motion filed by 
Mr. Scheffler because in that instance the Board determined that the appeal was frivolous.7 
 
Under Minnesota law, “an appeal is frivolous in the context of a fee-waiver request if the appeal 
is ‘without any reasonable basis in law or equity and could not be supported by a good faith 
argument for a modification or reversal of existing law.’”  Nelson v. Arroyo Ins. Servs., Inc., 23 
N.W.3d 415, 418 (Minn. Ct. App. 2025) (quoting Maddox v. Dep't of Hum. Servs., 400 N.W.2d 
136, 139 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)). 
 
Based on the above background and the record in this matter, the Board makes the 
following: 
 

Findings of Fact 
 
1. On February 11, 2025, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received a 

complaint filed by Troy Scheffler regarding Representative Joshua Heintzeman and his 
principal campaign committee, the Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman.  The complaint 

                                                 
6 The IFP motions pertained to Court of Appeals case numbers A25-0632 and A25-0853. 
7 The IFP motion pertained to Court of Appeals case number A25-1234. 
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alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12 regarding legal expenses incurred 
by the Heintzeman committee, disputed the accuracy of various expenses within the 
Heintzeman committee’s campaign finance reports, and alleged a violation of Minnesota 
Statutes section 211A.07. 8 

 
2. On February 21, 2025, the Board’s chair determined that the February 2025 complaint 

stated prima facie violations of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12, only with respect to 
paid noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 for court fees and a $20,000 unpaid 
noncampaign disbursement for legal services, itemized within the 2024 year-end report; and 
Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, only with respect to the paid noncampaign 
disbursements totaling $445 for court fees, a $20,000 unpaid noncampaign disbursement, 
and a $6,000 in-kind noncampaign disbursement for legal services, itemized within the 2024 
year-end report.9 
 

3. On April 8, 2025, the Board determined that there was not probable cause to believe that 
the Heintzeman committee violated Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12.  The Board 
determined that there was probable cause “to believe that the Heintzeman committee 
reported insufficient information to justify the classification of five expenses as noncampaign 
disbursements in violation of Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3,” and ordered a type of 
informal investigation known as a staff review.10 
 

4. On May 5, 2025, the Heintzeman committee filed an amended 2024 year-end report to 
address issues raised within the Board’s probable cause determination.  The amended 
report replaced a single $20,000 unpaid noncampaign disbursement with two unpaid 
noncampaign disbursements for $5,000 each, and one unpaid noncampaign disbursement 
for $10,000, each for legal services.  The amended report altered the dates for some 
noncampaign disbursements, each for legal services.  The amended report also included 
more detailed explanations of the purposes of the Heintzeman committee’s legal expenses. 
 

5. On May 9, 2025, the Board’s executive director closed the staff review and determined that 
the amended report remedied any violation of Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3.11 
 

6. On May 22, 2025, the Heintzeman committee filed a second amended 2024 year-end report 
to reference the correct legal matter in describing the purpose of the $6,000 in-kind 
noncampaign disbursement for legal services. 
 

7. On May 23, 2025, Mr. Scheffler filed a petition for a writ of certiorari with the Court of 
Appeals seeking judicial review of actions taken regarding the February 2025 complaint 
under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.12  The statement of the case indicated that 

                                                 
8 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Complaint.pdf 
9 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 
10 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf 
11 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Closing_Memo.pdf 
12 The Court of Appeals case number is A25-0853. 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Complaint.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Closing_Memo.pdf
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Mr. Scheffler was appealing the determinations made regarding alleged violations of 
Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12 and Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3. 

 
8. On July 21, 2025, the Board received another complaint filed by Mr. Scheffler regarding 

Representative Heintzeman and the Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman.  The complaint 
stated “I reallege and reincorporate the 2/11/2025 Complaint” and included a copy of the 
February 2025 complaint as an exhibit.13 

 
9. The July 2025 complaint expressed disagreement with the prima facie determination made 

regarding the February 2025 complaint, which is a subject of the appeal brought by 
Mr. Scheffler in May 2025.  The complaint referenced a $9,000 noncampaign disbursement 
that was unpaid as of the end of 2024, and a $6,000 in-kind noncampaign disbursement that 
resulted from an in-kind contribution made by a party unit, the HRCC, each of which were for 
legal services related to a petition that sought to have Representative Heintzeman’s name 
removed from the ballot in 2024.  The February 21, 2025, prima facie determination 
concluded that the February 2025 complaint did “not provide evidence of a violation of 
Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12 with respect to the $9,000 and $6,000 expenses for 
legal services included within the Heintzeman committee’s 2024 year-end report.” 
 

10. The July 2025 complaint expressed disagreement with the probable cause determination 
made regarding the February 2025 complaint, which is a subject of the appeal brought by 
Mr. Scheffler in May 2025.  The complaint referenced two separate $5,000 noncampaign 
disbursements that were unpaid as of the end of 2024, which were for legal services related 
to defending against complaints filed with the Board and the Office of Administrative 
Hearings (OAH) involving Representative Heintzeman or the Heintzeman committee.  The 
April 8, 2025, probable cause determination concluded that each of the OAH “complaints 
were directly related to the candidates’ campaigns for House District 6B, including that of 
Representative Heintzeman”, and that each of the complaints filed with the Board were 
“directly related to Representative Heintzeman’s campaign for House District 6B.”  The 
complaint also referenced a $10,000 noncampaign disbursement that was unpaid as of the 
end of 2024, for legal services related to a First Amendment lawsuit filed by another 2024 
candidate for House District 6B, Matthew Zinda, against Representative Heintzeman.  The 
April 8, 2025, probable cause determination concluded that the lawsuit was “directly related 
to Facebook pages operated by Representative Heintzeman and the Heintzeman committee 
concerning both Representative Heintzeman’s campaign for House District 6B and status as 
an incumbent state representative.”  On that basis, the probable cause determination 
concluded that there was not probable cause to believe that the Heintzeman committee 
violated Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12. 
 

11. The July 2025 complaint expressed disagreement with the decision to close a staff review 
prompted by the February 2025 complaint, which is a subject of the appeal brought by 
Mr. Scheffler in May 2025. 

                                                 
13 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Complaint.pdf 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Complaint.pdf
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12. The July 2025 complaint appears to have argued that the Heintzeman committee violated 

Minnesota Statutes section 10A.18 by not paying expenses within a certain period of time.  
According to a brief filed by Mr. Scheffler on July 23, 2025, with the Court of Appeals, that 
issue is a subject of the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025, despite not being 
referenced within Mr. Scheffler’s statement of the case.  The complaint also asserted that 
the Board must consider Minnesota Statutes section 10A.18 “in considering the accuracy in 
financials when making their determinations”, despite the fact that Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.18 does not impose any reporting requirements on the Heintzeman committee 
or on any other entity registered with the Board. 

 
13. The July 2025 complaint alleged that when the Heintzeman committee filed amended 2024 

year-end reports, it referenced the wrong case in explaining the purpose of three 
noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 for court fees paid to the district court in Crow 
Wing County.  The complaint alleged that the fees were related to a defamation lawsuit 
captioned Scheffler v. Franzen, 18-CV-22-3881, rather than a First Amendment lawsuit 
captioned Zinda v. Heintzeman, 18-CV-24-2821.  Despite referencing the wrong court case, 
the Heintzeman committee’s first and second amended 2024 year-end reports accurately 
identified the dates and amounts paid, the vendor that was paid, and the general purpose of 
the disbursements, namely court fees.  The fact that campaign finance reports filed with the 
Board will sometimes contain errors is contemplated by Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.025, subdivision 4, which requires a treasurer to file an amended report 
correcting an error within 10 days after becoming aware of the error.  On July 29, 2025, 
Board staff notified the Heintzeman committee that its 2024 year-end report appeared to 
reference the wrong court case in explaining the purpose of the $445 in court fees.  
According to a brief filed by Mr. Scheffler on July 23, 2025, with the Court of Appeals, the 
error within the Heintzeman committee’s first and second amended 2024 year-end reports, 
and whether the Heintzeman committee could legally use campaign funds to pay for the 
court fees, are subjects of the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025. 
 

14. The July 2025 complaint appears to have argued that the Heintzeman committee’s second 
amended 2024 year-end report, filed on May 22, 2025, is inaccurate because it includes 
both a $9,000 noncampaign disbursement that remained unpaid as of the end of 2024, and 
a $6,000 in-kind noncampaign disbursement that resulted from an in-kind contribution made 
by a party unit, the HRCC, each of which related to legal services regarding the same legal 
action.  Mr. Scheffler appears to believe that the cost of the legal services in question could 
not have exceeded $9,000, and $9,000 minus $6,000 equals $3,000, so the amount that 
was unpaid as of the end of 2024 should have been no more than $3,000.  Mr. Scheffler 
does not appear to realize that the Heintzeman committee’s amended 2024 year-end report 
reflects that the cost of the legal services provided regarding the petition to have 
Representative Heintzeman’s name removed from the ballot totaled $15,000, $6,000 of 
which was paid by the HRCC in July 2024, leaving a balance of $9,000 owed by the 
Heintzeman committee to the law firm that provided those services.  According to a brief 
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filed by Mr. Scheffler on July 23, 2025, with the Court of Appeals, that issue is a subject of 
the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025. 
 

15. The July 2025 complaint referred to “211A.04 and How it Conveniently Exempts State 
Legislators that Apparently have a Good for thee, but not for me legislative style.”  
Mr. Scheffler presumably intended to cite Minnesota Statutes section 211A.07, as the 
complaint suggested that the Board “should take heed” of an order and memorandum 
dismissing a complaint filed with the OAH by Matthew Zinda alleging a violation of that 
statute by Representative Heintzeman.14  Based on the OAH memorandum, the complaint 
that Mr. Zinda filed appears to have alleged the same reporting issues that Mr. Scheffler 
raised within the February 2025 complaint filed with the Board.  According to a brief filed by 
Mr. Scheffler on July 23, 2025, with the Court of Appeals, and his statement of the case, 
those issues are subjects of the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025. 
 

16. The July 2025 complaint generally alleged that the Heintzeman committee’s 2024 year-end 
report is inaccurate in the same manner as did the February 2025 complaint.  According to a 
brief filed by Mr. Scheffler on July 23, 2025, with the Court of Appeals, and his statement of 
the case, the reporting issues raised by Mr. Scheffler within the February 2025 complaint 
are a subject of the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025. 

 
17. On July 29, 2025, the Board’s chair determined that the July 2025 complaint did not state a 

prima facie violation of a statute or rule under the Board’s jurisdiction.  The prima facie 
determination concluded that while the July 2025 complaint alleged that the Heintzeman 
committee’s 2024 year-end reports contained errors, all but one of which were corrected by 
amended reports filed prior to the July 2025 complaint being filed with the Board, the 
complaint did not provide a basis to believe that the Heintzeman committee’s treasurer 
knowingly filed a false report, which is prohibited by Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, 
subdivision 2.  Specifically with respect to three noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 
in court fees paid to the district court in Crow Wing County, the prima facie determination 
concluded that the complaint was likely correct in asserting that the Heintzeman committee 
referenced the wrong case, when describing the purpose of those expenses.  The prima 
facie determination nonetheless concluded that “the Heintzeman committee’s amended 
2024 year-end report includes sufficient information to justify the classification of those 
disbursements as noncampaign disbursements, and accurately identifies the vendor that 
was paid and the general purpose of the disbursements, namely court fees.”15 
 

18. On July 30, 2025, Mr. Scheffler filed a petition for a writ of certiorari with the Court of 
Appeals seeking judicial review of the July 29, 2025, prima facie determination under 
Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  The petition and statement of the case each stated that 
Mr. Scheffler “seeks review of literally everything in the Prima Facie Determination”, and 

                                                 
14 See Zinda v. Heintzeman, OAH Docket No. 21-0320-40985, Order for Dismissal (July 16, 
2025). 
15 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 

https://mn.gov/oah/assets/21-0320-40985-matthew-eric-zinda-vs-joshua-heintzeman-fair-campaign-practices-complaint_tcm19-697423.pdf
https://mn.gov/oah/assets/21-0320-40985-matthew-eric-zinda-vs-joshua-heintzeman-fair-campaign-practices-complaint_tcm19-697423.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
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asserted that the Board “erroneously dismissed claims under” Minnesota Statues sections 
“10A.18, 10A.20, 10A.34 and 211B.12.” 
 

19. On August 6, 2025, the Board denied Mr. Scheffler’s IFP motion pertaining to Court of 
Appeals case number A25-1234 because the Board determined that the appeal was 
frivolous.  On August 21, 2025, Mr. Scheffler filed a motion seeking review of that denial and 
on September 26, 2025, the Court of Appeals granted Mr. Scheffler’s motion to proceed IFP 
in that case while providing that its “order shall not be construed as an expression of this 
court’s opinion on the merits of this appeal.” 
 

20. On September 29, 2025, the Board received another complaint filed by Mr. Scheffler 
regarding Representative Heintzeman and the Committee to Elect Josh Heintzeman.  Like 
the February 2025 and July 2025 complaints, the September 2025 complaint alleged that 
the Heintzeman committee violated Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12 by making 
noncampaign disbursements for legal expenses related to a defamation lawsuit captioned 
Scheffler v. Franzen, et al., 18-CV-22-3881.  That allegation is the subject of separate 
appeals regarding the February 2025 and July 2025 complaints.16  The allegation was 
dismissed for a third time within the October 9, 2025, prima facie determination for the same 
reason it was dismissed twice before.  
 

21. Like the July 2025 complaint, the September 2025 complaint alleged that the Heintzeman 
committee violated Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, by not including information 
within its reports of receipts and expenditures sufficient to justify the classification of two 
expenses as noncampaign disbursements.  Those expenses included a $5,000 unpaid 
noncampaign disbursement dated July 31, 2024, described in part as legal services related 
to “Defending 2 OAH complaints regarding sign disclaimers”, and a $5,000 unpaid 
noncampaign disbursement dated August 24, 2024, described in part as legal services 
related to “Defending 2 complaints to CFB relating to disclaminers on signs.”  That allegation 
is the subject of the appeal regarding the July 2025 complaint.  The allegation was 
dismissed for a second time within the October 9, 2025, prima facie determination for the 
same reason it was dismissed before. 

 
22. The September 2025 complaint alleged a violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, 

subdivision 2, premised upon the contention that a $14,892.50 expenditure made by the 
Republican Party of Minnesota to CrossCastle PLLC for legal services, dated December 19, 
2024, was actually an in-kind contribution made to the Heintzeman committee and consisted 
of payment of expenses related to the defamation lawsuit.  The complaint asserted that the 
timing of the expenditure aligned with when CrossCastle PLLC became involved in the 
defamation lawsuit, but did not otherwise allege facts or include evidence indicating that the 
expenditure in question was related to the defamation lawsuit or the Heintzeman committee.  
The allegation was dismissed because speculation regarding the purpose of the expenditure 
would be necessary to conclude that the complaint stated a prima facie violation of the 

                                                 
16 The Court of Appeals case numbers are A25-0632 and A25-0853. 



 

8 
 

$10,000 aggregate contribution limit imposed by Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, 
subdivision 2. 
 

23. The September 2025 complaint alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.27, 
subdivision 1, and 10A.29 premised upon the contention that debts owed by the Heintzeman 
committee at the end of 2024 become in-kind contributions to that committee because bills 
went unpaid for more than 60 days.  Mr. Scheffler’s argument that unpaid bills become in-
kind contributions after 60 days was premised upon Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.18, 
211A.07, and 10A.20, subdivision 12.  Allegations made by Mr. Scheffler based on his 
interpretation of Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.18 and 211A.07 were dismissed 
previously within prima facie determinations made on February 2117 and July 29,18 2025.  
The allegations made in the September 2025 complaint were dismissed because none of 
the statutes cited in the complaint require expenses to be paid within a certain period of time 
or provide that unpaid expenses become in-kind contributions after a certain period of time.  
The alleged violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.29 was also dismissed because the 
complaint did not allege or include evidence that any individual or association redirected a 
contribution or made a contribution on behalf of another individual or association, which is 
the conduct prohibited by that statute. 
 

24. The September 2025 complaint alleged “commingling” but did not cite Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.11, subdivision 5, or allege any facts that would constitute a violation of that 
statute.  The allegation was dismissed because the complaint did not allege or provide 
evidence that any campaign funds of the Heintzeman committee were commingled with the 
personal funds of Representative Heintzeman or any other officer, member, or associate of 
the Heintzeman committee. 
 

25. The September 2025 complaint cited Minnesota Statutes section 10A.15, subdivision 3, in 
the midst of alleging commingling and circumvention.  The allegation was dismissed 
because the complaint did not explain what aspect of the statute was allegedly violated, did 
not explain how in-kind contributions could result in a violation of the statute, and did not 
otherwise allege or include evidence of a violation of the deposit requirements under the 
statute. 
 

26. The September 2025 complaint alleged a violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.28, 
which authorizes the imposition of civil penalties for violations of other provisions within 
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 10A.  The allegation was dismissed because it is not possible 
for a candidate or their principal campaign committee to violate that statute. 
 

27. The September 2025 complaint alleged that the Heintzeman committee’s treasurer, Senator 
Keri Heintzeman, falsely certified reports filed with the Board in violation of Minnesota 
Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2.  The alleged false certification of reports was 

                                                 
17 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 
18 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
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premised upon four disparate theories.  First, the complaint alleged false certification 
because the Heintzeman committee filed three iterations of its 2024 year-end report 
describing three noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 paid to the district court in Crow 
Wing County as being “related to 18-CV-2821 (First Amendment case)” and on August 4, 
2025, filed another amended 2024 year-end report stating that those disbursements were 
“related to 18-CV-22-3881 (defamation case)”.  That allegation was dismissed previously 
within the prima facie determination made on July 29, 2025.19  It was dismissed again for the 
same reason and because the September 2025 complaint did not allege that the 
Heintzeman committee’s fourth amended 2024 year-end report, filed August 4, 2025, was 
inaccurate in describing the purpose of those noncampaign disbursements. 
 

28. Second, the complaint alleged false certification based upon the contention that the 
$14,892.50 expenditure made by the Republican Party of Minnesota to CrossCastle PLLC 
for legal services in 2024 was actually an in-kind contribution made to the Heintzeman 
committee.  That allegation was dismissed because it was based on speculation regarding 
the purpose of an expenditure that was unsupported by evidence. 
 

29. Third, the complaint alleged false certification based on the fact that the Heintzeman 
committee’s 2024 year-end report states that the committee owed $10,000 as of the end of 
2024 for legal services related to a First Amendment lawsuit captioned Zinda v. Heintzeman, 
18-CV-24-2821, rather than the amount ultimately sought as an award of attorney’s fees in 
that lawsuit, which extended into 2025.  That allegation was dismissed because the 
complaint did not explain why the amount sought should have matched the amount that was 
owed as of the end of 2024. 
 

30. Fourth, the complaint alleged false certification based upon the contention that the reports 
inaccurately stated that as of the end of 2024 the Heintzeman committee owed $9,000 to a 
law firm for legal services related to “MN Supreme Court Petition (Case A24-1001) to 
remove Rep Heintzeman from the ballot” and that the Heintzeman committee received an 
$6,000 in-kind contribution from a political party unit, the HRCC, and made a corresponding 
in-kind noncampaign disbursement for legal services related to the same legal action.  While 
unclear, the complaint appears to have argued that the Heintzeman committee could not 
have incurred a total of $15,000 in legal expenses related to the petition filed with the 
Minnesota Supreme Court seeking to prevent Representative’s Heintzeman’s name from 
appearing on the ballot in 2024 due to the short period of time during which that petition was 
active.  The contention that the Heintzeman committee’s reports were inaccurate regarding 
the amounts of the $9,000 and $6,000 noncampaign disbursements was considered by the 
Board within a probable cause determination made on April 8, 2025.20  The September 2025 
complaint did not include any facts or evidence that had not been considered previously.  
For that reason, the allegation that the reports were inaccurate was again dismissed. 
 

                                                 
19 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf 
20 cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1725_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf
https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1711_Probable_Cause_Determination.pdf
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31. The September 2025 complaint cited Minnesota Statutes section 10A.15, subdivision 3, in 
the midst of alleging that Representative Heintzeman solicited contributions under false 
pretenses.  The allegation was dismissed because the statute imposes record keeping 
requirements and the complaint did not allege or include evidence that the Heintzeman 
committee failed to maintain the records it was required to maintain. 
 

32. The September 2025 complaint alleged that Representative Heintzeman’s attorney had a 
conflict of interest, but did not cite Minnesota Statutes section 10A.07 or allege facts that, if 
true, would constitute a violation of that statute.  For that reason, the allegation regarding a 
conflict of interest was dismissed. 
 

33. The September 2025 complaint also alleged money laundering, wire fraud, extortion, 
racketeering, theft by swindle, perjury, and obstruction. 
 

34. The IFP motion states, and contains evidence, that Mr. Scheffler receives public assistance 
in the form of payment of Medicare Part B premiums. 

 
Based on the above findings of fact, the Board makes the following: 
 

Conclusions of Law 
 
1. The violations of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.12 alleged within the September 2025 

complaint are subjects of two separate appeals brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025 and 
July 2025.  There is no reasonable basis to believe that the proper means of appealing a 
determination of the Board or its chair is to file another complaint with the Board collaterally 
attacking that determination, while simultaneously appealing the determination to the Court 
of Appeals under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  Therefore, this appeal is frivolous to 
the extent it challenges determinations made regarding Minnesota Statutes 
section 211B.12. 
 

2. The violations of Minnesota Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3, alleged within the September 2025 
complaint are a subject of the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in July 2025.  There is no 
reasonable basis to believe that the proper means of appealing a determination of the 
Board, its chair, or its executive director is to file another complaint with the Board 
collaterally attacking that determination, while simultaneously appealing the determination to 
the Court of Appeals under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  Therefore, this appeal is 
frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations made regarding Minnesota 
Rules 4503.0900, subpart 3. 
 

3. The September 2025 complaint alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.27, 
subdivision 2, and 10A.025, subdivision 2, premised upon the contention that a $14,892.50 
expenditure made by the Republican Party of Minnesota to CrossCastle PLLC in 2024, was 
actually an in-kind contribution made to the Heintzeman committee.  There is no reasonable 
basis to believe that the expenditure was an in-kind contribution made to the Heintzeman 
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committee.  Therefore, this appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations 
made regarding that expenditure. 
 

4. The September 2025 complaint alleged violations of Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.27, 
subdivision 1, and 10A.29 premised upon the contention that debts owed by the Heintzeman 
committee at the end of 2024 become in-kind contributions to that committee because bills 
went unpaid for more than 60 days.  Mr. Scheffler’s argument that unpaid bills become in-
kind contributions after 60 days was premised upon Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.18, 
211A.07, and 10A.20, subdivision 12.  Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20, subdivision 12, 
authorizes the Board’s imposition of late filing fees and civil penalties for late reports.  It 
does not have any relevance to Mr. Scheffler’s argument.  Mr. Scheffler’s interpretation of 
Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.18 and 211A.07 is a subject of two separate appeals 
brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025 and July 2025.  Minnesota Statutes section 10A.29 
prohibits attempting to circumvent Chapter 10A “by redirecting a contribution through, or 
making a contribution on behalf of, another individual or association. . . .”  Even if 
Mr. Scheffler’s interpretation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.18 was correct, the conduct 
alleged would not constitute circumvention.  There is no reasonable basis to believe that the 
proper means of appealing a determination of the Board’s chair is to file another complaint 
with the Board collaterally attacking that determination, while simultaneously appealing the 
determination to the Court of Appeals under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  There is no 
reasonable basis to believe that any of the statutes referenced in the complaint support 
Mr. Scheffler’s argument, and his interpretation of those statutes to mean something 
fundamentally different than what the text of each statute says is not a good faith argument 
for modification of the statutes.  The Board lacks jurisdiction over Minnesota Statutes 
section 211A.07.  Also, there is no reasonable basis to believe that the alleged receipt of in-
kind contributions constitutes a violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.29.  Therefore, 
this appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations made regarding Minnesota 
Statutes sections 10A.27, subdivision 1, and 10A.29. 
 

5. There is no reasonable basis to believe that the complaint alleged facts that constitute 
comingling.  Therefore, this appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations 
made regarding Minnesota Statutes section 10A.11, subdivision 5. 
 

6. There is no reasonable basis to believe that the complaint alleged facts that constitute a 
violation of the contribution deposit requirements.  Therefore, this appeal is frivolous to the 
extent it challenges determinations made regarding Minnesota Statutes section 10A.15, 
subdivision 3. 

 
7. There is no reasonable basis to believe that the Heintzeman committee or Representative 

Heintzeman could violate or did violate Minnesota Statutes section 10A.28.  Therefore, this 
appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations made regarding that statute. 

 
8. The alleged false certification involving the three noncampaign disbursements totaling $445 

paid to the district court in Crow Wing County is a subject of two separate appeals brought 
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by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025 and July 2025.  There is no reasonable basis to believe that 
the proper means of appealing a determination of the Board or its chair is to file another 
complaint with the Board collaterally attacking that determination, while simultaneously 
appealing the determination to the Court of Appeals under Minnesota Statutes 
section 14.63.  Also, the September 2025 complaint did not allege that the Heintzeman 
committee’s fourth amended 2024 year-end report, filed August 4, 2025, was inaccurate in 
describing the purpose of those noncampaign disbursements.  Therefore, this appeal is 
frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations made regarding the application of 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2, to those noncampaign disbursements. 
 

9. There is no reasonable basis to believe that the amount owed by the Heintzeman committee 
for legal services related to the First Amendment lawsuit captioned Zinda v. Heintzeman, 18-
CV-24-2821, as of the end of 2024, necessarily should have matched the amount ultimately 
sought as an award of attorney’s fees in that lawsuit, which extended into 2025.  Therefore, 
this appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations made regarding the 
application of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2, to the $10,000 
noncampaign disbursement for those legal services. 
 

10. The alleged false certification involving the $9,000 noncampaign disbursement and $6,000 
in-kind noncampaign disbursement for legal services related to Minnesota Supreme Court 
case A24-1001 are a subject of the appeal brought by Mr. Scheffler in May 2025, as he is 
disputing the accuracy of those amounts.  There is no reasonable basis to believe that the 
proper means of appealing a determination of the Board is to file another complaint with the 
Board collaterally attacking that determination, while simultaneously appealing the 
determination to the Court of Appeals under Minnesota Statutes section 14.63.  Therefore, 
this appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges determinations made regarding the 
application of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2, to those noncampaign 
disbursements. 
 

11. There is no reasonable basis to believe that the complaint alleged facts that may constitute 
a conflict of interest.  Therefore, this appeal is frivolous to the extent it challenges 
determinations made regarding Minnesota Statutes section 10A.07. 
 

12. There is no reasonable basis to believe that the Board has jurisdiction over money 
laundering, wire fraud, extortion, racketeering, theft by swindle, perjury, obstruction, or 
Minnesota Statutes section 211A.07.  Therefore, this appeal is frivolous to the extent it 
challenges determinations made regarding those issues. 

 
13. This appeal is frivolous. 
 
Based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Board issues the 
following: 
 

Order 
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1. The Motion to Proceed In Forma Pauperis is denied. 
 
 
 
 
                Date: November 12, 2025   
Faris Rashid, Chair     
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board 



 
 
Date: November 5, 2025 
 
To:   Board members 
 Nathan Hartshorn, counsel 
 
From: Megan Engelhardt, Asst. Executive Director  Telephone:  651-539-1182 
 
Re:  Prima Facie Determination  
 
Complaints filed with the Board are subject to a prima facie determination which are made by the 
Board chair in consultation with staff.  If the Board chair determines that the complaint states a 
violation of Chapter 10A or the provisions of Chapter 211B under the Board’s jurisdiction, the 
complaint moves forward to a probable cause determination by the full Board. 
 
If the determination finds that the complaint does not state a prima facie violation, the prima facie 
determination must dismiss the complaint without prejudice.  When a complaint is dismissed, the 
complaint and the prima facie determination become public data.  The following complaint was 
dismissed by Chair Rashid and the prima facie determination is provided here as an informational 
item to Board members.  No further Board action is required. 
 
All of Mpls (#41291), We Love Minneapolis PAC (# 41379), and Thrive Mpls (#41389) 
 
On October 21, 2025, the Board received a complaint submitted by Molly Priesmeyer regarding three 
independent expenditure political committees, All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis PAC, and Thrive 
Mpls.   
 
The complaint asserted that Thrive Mpls “was established as an offshoot of” All of Mpls and We Love 
Minneapolis PAC.  The complaint contended that a violation of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 10A 
occurred if “funds, staff, or strategy were transferred among these committees without disclosure” or if 
Thrive Mpls was formed to continue the operations of We Love Minneapolis PAC while We Love 
Minneapolis PAC was the subject of a complaint filed with the Board.  The complaint stated that “any 
transfer of funds, staff, or coordinated strategy between political committees must be fully disclosed 
through registration and periodic reporting under Minn. Stat. § 10A.025 and § 10A.20.”  The complaint 
further alleged that an All of Mpls vendor, Apparatus, “and its principals”, Leili Fatehi and Joe 
Radinovich, “served dual roles, working both for Jacob Frey’s campaign team and for an allegedly 
independent committee spending to support him.”  The complaint alleged that We Love Minneapolis 
PAC removed its website on July 13, 2025, one day prior to Thrive Mpls registering with the Board.  
The complaint asserted that there is overlap in “donor sectors” and messaging between We Love 
Minneapolis PAC and Thrive Mpls.  Also, the complaint alleged false reporting and certification of 
reports and a lack of disclaimers, however, the complaint did not provide evidence of those 
allegations.   
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Chair Rashid signed a prima facie determination on October 28, 2025, dismissing the complaint due 
to the complaint not stating a prima facie violation of a statute or rule under the Board’s jurisdiction.   
 
The complaint appeared to assert that independent expenditure political committees that support the 
same local candidates, use the same vendors, and engage in the same strategies or coordinate their 
activities, should be required to operate as a single committee.  Chapter 10A does not require like-
minded committees to combine their efforts under the umbrella of a single committee.  Also, the 
complaint cited the overlap in “donor sectors”; however, there are no contribution limits for 
contributions to political committees and funds and party units, and there are no prohibitions on 
donors giving to like-minded political committees and funds and party units.  The complaint alleged 
that Leili Fatehi and Joe Radinovich provided services to Mayor Frey or his campaign committee in 
the past.  However, the complaint did not allege or provide evidence that Mr. Radinovich or Ms. Fatehi 
worked for Mayor Frey’s campaign or otherwise functioned as Mayor Frey’s agent during the same 
time period that one of the respondent independent expenditure committees was making independent 
expenditures regarding candidates for Mayor of Minneapolis.  Further, the complaint provided no 
evidence that Apparatus was used by All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis PAC, or Thrive Mpls to make 
independent expenditures regarding the mayoral election.   
 
Attachments 
 
Complaint 
Prima facie determination 



Formal Complaint to the Minnesota Campaign 
Finance and Public Disclosure Board 

To:​
Campaign Finance & Public Disclosure Board​
Centennial Office Building – Suite 190​
658 Cedar Street​
St. Paul, MN 55155​
cf.board@state.mn.us 

From:​
Molly Priesmeyer ​
3617  17th Avenue S.​
Minneapolis, MN 55407​
​
Date: October 21, 2025  

 

Subject: 

Request for Immediate Investigation – Coordinated Activity by All 
of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls​
​
Possible Violations of Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.20; 10A.025; 10A.27; 
10A.121; 10A.176; 211B.04; and 211B.15 by All of Mpls (Fund ID 41291), 
We Love Minneapolis (Fund ID 41379), and Thrive Mpls (Fund ID 41389) 

 

Summary​

​



I submit this complaint under Minn. Stat. § 10A.022 alleging that All of Mpls, We 
Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls engaged in coordinated and concealed 
campaign-finance activity in violation of Minnesota law. 

Public filings, CFB determinations, and public statements show that Thrive Mpls was 
established as an offshoot of We Love Minneapolis and All of Mpls. The timing of 
registration, overlapping leadership, and consistent donor and vendor networks 
indicate that the same political operation continued under new names while We 
Love Minneapolis was under enforcement action. 

If funds, staff, or strategy were transferred among these committees without 
disclosure — or if Thrive Mpls was formed to continue We Love Minneapolis’ 
operations during a CFB complaint — those actions would violate multiple 
provisions of Chapter 10A. 

Under Minnesota campaign-finance law, any transfer of funds, staff, or coordinated 
strategy between political committees must be fully disclosed through registration 
and periodic reporting under Minn. Stat. § 10A.025 and § 10A.20. 

If a new committee continues the operations or uses the same assets, vendors, or 
leadership of a prior committee without reporting those connections, it effectively 
conceals the true source and control of political spending. Such nondisclosure 
prevents the public and regulators from tracing the origin of campaign funds and 
may constitute violations involving false or incomplete reporting, unregistered 
transfers, or circumvention of contribution limits. 

The conduct described herein—including (1) the transfer of funds from All of Mpls to 
Thrive Mpls for the express purpose of supporting Mayor Jacob Frey and aligned City 
Council candidates; (2) the continuity of personnel and consultants across multiple 
political committees purporting to be independent; and (3) the concealment of true 
donor sources through inter-committee transfers—demonstrates a pattern of 
deliberate violations designed to circumvent the contribution, reporting, and 
coordination provisions of Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.025, 10A.20, 10A.27, and 10A.121. 

These actions cannot be viewed as isolated or inadvertent filing errors. Rather, they 
demonstrate a continuing effort by the same political operatives to “reset the clock” 



on disclosure obligations through successive re-registrations, thereby concealing 
coordinated expenditures and donor identities from the public during an active 
election cycle. 

If proven, these actions would represent knowing and willful violations of 
Minnesota’s campaign-finance and false-reporting statutes, including possible 
violations of Minn. Stat. § 10A.025, subd. 2 (knowingly filing false or incomplete 
statements) and § 211B.04 (false or misleading disclaimers), both of which carry 
potential gross-misdemeanor penalties. 

Given the proximity to the municipal election, the pattern of serial committee 
formation, and the timing of expenditures that appear designed to evade 
disclosure, I respectfully request that the Board exercise its authority under Minn. 
Stat. § 10A.34 to refer this matter to the Minnesota Attorney General and/or the 
Hennepin County Attorney for investigation and potential criminal enforcement. 

 
​

Background​
 

1.​ Formation and Structure of All of Mpls (2021–2024)​
​
All of Mpls was founded in 2021 by Richard Forschler, a former lobbyist 
representing corporate and capital interests including the Minneapolis 
Downtown Council (which later donated $35,000 to We Love Mpls in May 
2025), the Chamber of Commerce, Target Corporation, and Mortenson 
Construction. Forschler previously worked alongside Mayor Jacob Frey at 
Faegre Biddle & Reath around 2017.​
 

2.​ Campaign Management and Vendor Overlap​
​
The campaign manager for All of Mpls was Leili Fatehi, a communications 
staffer for Mayor Jacob Frey’s 2017 campaign. Fatehi’s husband, Peter 
Ebnet, served as Director of Policy to Mayor Frey (2022–2024) and Senior 



Strategic Policy Advisor before that.​
​
Fatehi’s firm, Apparatus LLC, shared an office address with All of Mpls and 
was paid for consulting and public-relations services throughout 2023.​
​
This relationship is confirmed in the All of Mpls Campaign Finance Report 
(Fund ID 41291), 2023 Report of Receipts and Expenditures, Schedule B1 – 
Expenditures, listing Apparatus LLC as a vendor paid for 
“consulting/public-relations services” (filed January 31, 2024). Apparatus also 
continued to manage All of Mpls’s social-media accounts through October 
2024, as shown in Facebook Page Transparency records.​
​
Apparatus and its principals (Fatehi and Radinovich) served dual roles, 
working both for Jabob Frey’s campaign team and for an allegedly 
independent committee spending to support him.​
 

3.​ Transition to We Love Mpls (2025)​
​
Joe Radinovich, a longtime Frey campaign operative, Frey’s former campaign 
manager, and former Principal at Apparatus, served as campaign strategist 
for We Love Mpls (registered March 12 2025, Fund ID 41379).  

Shortly after filing, We Love Mpls accepted large association contributions — 
$50,000 from the Minnesota Multi Housing Association and $35,000 from 
the Minneapolis Downtown Council — triggering underlying-source 
disclosure requirements under § 10A.27 subds. 15–16.  

Those source disclosures were not filed on time, resulting in a formal 
complaint and a CFB investigation. ​
 

4.​ CFB Findings and Enforcement Actions (June–July 2025)​
 

○​ June 24 2025: The CFB issued a prima facie determination (believed to 
be Board Action No. 1719) regarding possible coordinated or 



“approved” expenditures by We Love Minneapolis.​
 

○​ July 17 2025: The CFB issued Prima Facie Determination No. 1728, 
confirming that We Love Minneapolis failed to file required 
underlying-source disclosures for large association contributions. 
(CFB PDF link).​
 

5.​ Formation of Thrive Mpls (July 2025)​
 

○​ July 13 2025: We Love Minneapolis removed its website.​
 

○​ July 14 2025: Thrive Mpls (Fund ID 41389) registered as a new 
independent-expenditure committee.​
 

○​ July 17 2025: On the same day as the Prima Facie Determination was 
issued by the CFB to We Love Minneapolis, The Star Tribune reported 
that Joe Radinovich, who directed We Love Minneapolis and previously 
managed Mayor Jacob Frey’s 2021 campaign, was now directing 
Thrive Mpls.​
 

6.​ Continuity of Donors and Messaging​
​
CFB records for Thrive Mpls (41389) show the same donor sectors of 
real-estate and business associations, the same compliance consultant, and 
similar “public safety” messaging as We Love Minneapolis.​
​
 In its own presentation materials, Thrive Mpls described itself as an 
“offshoot” of We Love Minneapolis and All of Mpls, confirming intentional 
continuity.​
 

7.​ Direct Financial and Operational Links ​
​
Thrive Mpls Pre-General Filing ( September 23, 2025): The Thrive Mpls 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1728_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf


(Fund 41389) reports $105,000 in contributions entirely from All of Mpls (Fund 
41291) on 7/15, 8/12, and 9/11/2025.  

It reports $46,500 in independent expenditures for Jacob Frey for Mayor 
($23,250) and for four city council candidates ($5,812.50 each), and $25,342 
to Joseph Radinovich, who previously served as Jacob Frey’s campaign 
manager, for “Campaign Management.”​
​
This indicates that a single political network (All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis, 
Thrive Mpls)  is actively funding staff, offices,  field operations, and 
communications directly aligned with Jacob Frey for Mayor.​
​
Based on these public records, the actions of All of Mpls (Fund ID 41291), We 
Love Minneapolis (Fund ID 41379), and Thrive Mpls (Fund ID 41389) appear to 
constitute coordinated, rather than independent, expenditures on behalf of 
Jacob Frey for Mayor.​
​
Accordingly, under Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.121 and 10A.176, these expenditures 
must be treated as in-kind contributions to Jacob Frey and are therefore 
subject to the $1,000 per-election-year contribution limit under § 10A.27, 
subd. 1(a).  

Given that these committees accepted and transferred tens of 
thousands—and likely hundreds of thousands—of dollars from business and 
real-estate associations, these transactions far exceed statutory limits and 
constitute unlawful coordination and concealment of funding sources.​
 

8.​ Pattern of Coordination, Concealment, and Possible Evasion of 
Contribution Limits ​
​
The sequence of events —website removal, immediate re-registration, 
identical messaging, shared leadership, overlapping donors, and direct 
transfers between the committees—demonstrate operational continuity and 
concealment of financial ties.​



​
These facts indicate that All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls 
functioned as successive iterations of the same political organization, in 
violation of Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.020, 10A.025, and 10A.176.​
 

 

Relevant Statutes and Potential Violations 

●​ Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.121 and 10A.176 — Govern and define coordinated 
expenditures among independent-expenditure committees. Under these 
provisions, any expenditure made “in cooperation, consultation, or concert 
with, or at the request or suggestion of” a candidate or the candidate’s 
committee must be treated as an in-kind contribution and is therefore 
subject to the limits established under § 10A.27. Based on the public record, 
the actions of All of Mpls (Fund ID 41291), We Love Minneapolis (Fund ID 41379), 
and Thrive Mpls (Fund ID 41389) appear to constitute coordinated, rather than 
independent, expenditures on behalf of Mayor Jacob Frey and aligned 
candidates.​
 

●​ Minn. Stat. § 10A.20 — Requires full and continuous disclosure of all 
contributions, transfers, and expenditures until proper termination. The 
apparent movement of money, staff, or vendors between All of Mpls, We Love 
Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls without disclosure could constitute a violation of 
this section.​
 

●​ Minn. Stat. § 10A.025, subd. 2 — Prohibits false, misleading, or incomplete 
reports. Failure to disclose transfers of funds, shared operations, or 
overlapping expenditures among these committees would represent a 
violation of this provision.​
 

●​ Minn. Stat. § 211B.15, subd. 13 — Prohibits circumvention of campaign 
finance and disclosure requirements through the use of affiliated or 
successor entities. The sequential registration of All of Mpls, We Love 



Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls—with identical donors, consultants, and 
messaging—appears to be a coordinated effort to evade disclosure 
obligations in violation of this statute.​
 

●​ Minn. Stat. § 211B.04 — Requires clear and truthful disclaimers on 
campaign communications. Misleading or incomplete disclaimers on 
materials produced by We Love Minneapolis and Thrive Mpls may constitute 
additional violations under this provision.​
 

●​ Minn. Stat. § 10A.27 subds. 15–16 — Requires underlying-source disclosure 
statements for large association contributions. The failure of We Love 
Minneapolis to file those statements in a timely manner (as documented in 
the CFB’s Prima Facie Determination No. 1728, dated July 17, 2025) 
constitutes a confirmed violation of this statute. 

Taken together, these provisions require transparency and continuity in committee 
operations. The pattern of sequential PACs, overlapping personnel, direct transfers, 
and delayed disclosure suggests a concerted strategy to maintain political influence 
while avoiding statutory reporting obligations, in violation of Minn. Stat. §§ 
10A.025, 10A.20, 10A.27, 10A.121, 211B.04 , 211B.15 and 10A.176. 

 

Requested Board Actions 

I respectfully request that the Board: 

1.​ Obtain registration, bank, and vendor records for All of Mpls (41291), We Love 
Minneapolis (41379), and Thrive Mpls (41389) (2022–present).​
 

2.​ Compare donor, vendor, and officer information to determine common 
control or unreported transfers.​
 

3.​ Review Thrive Mpls presentation materials identifying it as an “offshoot.”​
 

https://cfb.mn.gov/pdf/bdactions/1728_Prima_Facie_Determination.pdf


4.​ Verify whether underlying-source statements were properly filed for 
association contributions.​
 

5.​ Determine whether expenditures among these committees were 
coordinated under § 10A.121.​
 

6.​ Require amended reports and impose penalties if violations are found.​
 

 

Requested Enforcement and Remedies 

Given the repeated overlap of donors, officers, and messaging among these 
committees, I further request that the Board: 

●​ Conduct a full compliance audit of all three entities for the 2022–2025 cycle.​
 

●​ Reclassify expenditures as coordinated under Minn. Stat. § 10A.121 where 
applicable.​
 

●​ Impose civil penalties and disgorgement of unreported or coordinated 
funds under Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.025 and 10A.34.​
 

●​ Refer the matter to the Attorney General or county attorney if evidence 
shows intentional concealment or circumvention of reporting requirements.​
 

●​ Issue a public order naming responsible officers and consultants, to 
ensure transparency in future filings and deter repeat violations.​
 

●​ Terminate or suspend any committee found to be operating as a successor 
entity to a non-compliant PAC without proper registration or disclosure.​
 



●​ Require ongoing compliance monitoring for any future committees 
involving the same officers or vendors for a period of not less than two years.​
 

 

Public-Interest Statement 

Minnesota’s campaign-finance system depends on transparency to preserve public 
trust in elections. When major donors and political operatives move money 
between committees under new names, it conceals accountability and prevents 
voters from knowing who shapes their city’s policies. 

The overlapping activity among All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls 
undermines the intent of Chapter 10A by allowing coordinated donor networks to 
influence elections while avoiding timely disclosure. 

A full investigation by the Board is necessary to restore confidence in the reporting 
system, ensure compliance with state law, and make clear that political committees 
cannot evade transparency or accountability by rebranding under new entities. 

 

Supporting Exhibits 

1.​ CFB Prima Facie Determination No. 1728 (We Love Minneapolis, July 17 
2025)​
 

2.​ CFB fund pages for All of Mpls (41291), We Love Minneapolis (41379), and Thrive 
Mpls (41389)​
 

3.​ Star Tribune (July 17 2025) confirming Joe Radinovich’s leadership of Thrive 
Mpls​
 

4.​ Screenshot of relevant Star Tribune July 17 Thrive_Radinovich details ​
 

https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41291/2024/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41379/2026/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41389/2026/


5.​ Thrive Mpls presentation materials, publicly posted by Taylor Dahlin, July 
2025, confirming the group described itself as an “offshoot” of We Love Mpls 
and All of Mpls.​
 

6.​ Screenshot of Thrive Mpls key slides confirming connection.​
 

7.​ All of Mpls 2023 Campaign Finance Report, Schedule B1 – Expenditures 
(showing Apparatus LLC payment for consulting/public-relations services, 
filed Jan 31 2024).​
 

8.​ Thrive Mpls 2025 September Report, detailing transfers from All of Mpls 
totaling $105,000 and independent expenditures of $23,250 to Jacob Frey 
for Minneapolis.​
 

9.​ Timeline of Key Events (2021–2025) 

 

Declaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief. 

​
Signed: : 

 ​
 Molly Priesmeyer ​
October 21, 2025 

 

 

https://taylordahlin.com/f/new-pac-in-minneapolis-thrive-mpls
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

PRIMA FACIE 
DETERMINATION  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF LUKE MIELKE REGARDING THE WE LOVE MINNEAPOLIS PAC 
 
On July 7, 2025, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received a complaint 
submitted by Luke Mielke regarding the We Love Minneapolis PAC, Board registration number 
41379.  The We Love Minneapolis PAC is an independent expenditure political committee.1 
 
The complaint alleges that the We Love Minneapolis PAC failed to file underlying source 
disclosure statements regarding certain contributions disclosed within its June 2025 report of 
receipts and expenditures, which was due and was filed on June 16, 2025.  The complaint 
refers to a $35,000 contribution received May 16, 2025, from the Minneapolis Downtown 
Council, and to contributions of $22,585 and $50,000, received April 14 and May 8, 2025, from 
the Minnesota Multi Housing Association.  According to the We Love Minneapolis PAC’s June 
2025 report, each of those contributions were made by associations that are not registered with 
the Board. 
 
Determination 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivisions 13-16, provide that under certain 
circumstances, an association that is not registered with the Board must provide an underlying 
source disclosure statement to the recipient when making a contribution, and the recipient of the 
contribution must thereafter file that statement with the Board.  The requirement to file a 
disclosure statement generally applies when the contribution exceeds $200.  Minn. Stat. 
§ 10A.27, subd. 13.  However, both the threshold at which a disclosure statement must be 
obtained, and the information that must be disclosed, are different if the recipient of the 
contribution is an independent expenditure or ballot question political committee or fund.  Minn. 
Stat. § 10A.27, subds. 14-15.  In that instance, a disclosure statement generally is required if 
the contributor is an unregistered association that has contributed more than $5,000, in 
aggregate, to independent expenditure or ballot question political committees or funds, during 
the calendar year.  Minn. Stat. § 10A.27, subd. 15 (b). 
 
A disclosure statement pertaining to a contribution to an independent expenditure or ballot 
question political committee or fund must be provided to the recipient prior to the day the 
recipient’s next campaign finance report is due, and the recipient must file the statement with 
the Board before the deadline for filing that report.  Minn. Stat. § 10A.27, subds. 15-16.  The 
contributions referenced in the complaint were received during the period from April 1 through 
May 31, 2025.  Therefore, they were required to be disclosed for the first time within the June 
2025 report of the We Love Minneapolis PAC, and any required underlying source disclosure 

                                                
1 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41379/ 

https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41379/
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statements regarding those contributions were due by the time that report was due, on June 16, 
2025. 
 
The complaint alleges, and Board records reflect, that the We Love Minneapolis PAC received 
contributions in excess of $5,000 from the Minneapolis Downtown Council and the Minnesota 
Multi Housing Association in 2025, and failed to file underlying source disclosure statements 
regarding those contributions.  Therefore, the complaint states a prima facie violation of 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivisions 15-16. 
 
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 10A.022, subdivision 3, this prima facie determination is 
made by a single Board member and not by any vote of the entire Board.  This prima facie 
determination does not mean that the Board has commenced, or will commence an 
investigation or has made any determination of a violation by any of the individuals or entities 
named in the complaint. 
 
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 10A.022, subdivision 3, paragraph (d), the Board will 
make findings and conclusions as to whether probable cause exists to believe that a violation of 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivisions 15-16, has occurred and warrants a formal 
investigation.  The complainant and the respondent named in this prima facie determination will 
be given an opportunity to be heard by the Board prior to any decision on probable cause. 
 
Until the Board makes a public finding or enters into a conciliation agreement, this matter is 
subject to the confidentiality requirements of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.022, subdivision 5. 
 
 
 
 
                Date:   July 17, 2025     
Faris Rashid, Chair      
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board  
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NEW PAC IN MINNEAPOLIS: THRIVE MPLS (UPDATED AUGUST 2025)
July 25, 2025 | PAC Campaign Finance

Thrive Mpls is a new PAC in Minneapolis ahead of the November election after We Love Mpls ceased operating. Its
chair is Martha Holton Dimick, who unsuccessfully ran against Mary Moriarty for Hennepin County Attorney in
2022. Its treasurer is Richard Kolodziejski, who is Director of Government Affairs for the North Central States
Regional Council of Carpenters. Their PAC, the North Central States Carpenters PAC, donated $25,000 to All of Mpls
in 2025, and $1,000 to Jacob Freyʼs re-election campaign in 2021 and 2025.

Joe Radinovichʼs involvement with Thrive Mpls was confirmed in a Star Tribune article on July 17 ahead of the city
convention. Radinovich was also running We Love Mpls, and is the former campaign manager for Jacob Frey
(2021). I'm told Thrive will not focus on city council candidates like We Love Mpls did, but instead the mayor's race
and possibly park board.

We Love Mpls had shut down its website by July 13, and Thrive Mpls registered on July 14.

On July 24, it was reported on Bluesky that Thrive Mpls is texting delegates about the city convention that
happened on 7/19 and asking if they had any “issues at the convention.”



I'm told by a source who wishes to remain anonymous that Thrive Mpls is "the PAC that Adam Duininck wants"
and it will serve the interests of the Minneapolis Chamber of Commerce, the Minneapolis  Downtown Council,
BOMA Greater Minneapolis, MN Multi Family Housing Association and the Twin Cities Housing Alliance. Duininck is
currently the president and CEO of the Minneapolis Downtown Council, and Thrive Mpls' treasurer Richard
Kolodziejski has his old job at the Carpenters' now. Duininck is a resident of Little Canada, not Minneapolis.

The primary narrative for Thrive Mpls will allegedly be that if Omar Fateh is elected mayor, he will implement rent
control, housing development investment will dry up, and union jobs will disappear. It is an anti rent control and
pro development coalition group

I'm told this group could "easily spend over $1 million" in the election with these parties involved.

If Thrive Mpls spends $200 influencing Minneapolis elections, the next deadline for finance reporting is July 28 for
donations through July 21, so any report will only contain donations made in the week between registering on the
14th and the window closing on the 21st.

Have you been contacted by Thrive Mpls? Message me on Signal: taylr.13

 UPDATED AUGUST 7, 2025 -

On August 4th, Joe Radinovich presented a slideshow on Thrive Mpls much like the We Love Mpls slideshow over
Zoom, in call titled "The Future of Business in Minneapolis" that was hosted by John and Patricia Wall using a
"malcolmyards.market" email address.

The slideshow lays out how closely Thrive Mpls will be working with All of Mpls. One slide explains All of Mpls as
the main PAC supporting Mayor Frey and "pragmatic" candidates for city council, naming operatives Jacob Hill



and Chris Kluthe, while Thrive Mpls is an offshoot of All of Mpls focused on "grassroots, targeted voter
engagement" and engaging volunteers. Thrive Mpls will identify "niche opportunities" like the U campus, which is
in Ward 2.

Another slide marked "Confidential" appears to have been taken from an All of Mpls presentation, laying out
their plan for 2025 and calling Thrive Mpls their affiliate created to run the field operations. The listed plan has
3 aspects:

- Research. All of Mpls have budgeted more than $250k for opposition research, polling, and focus groups,
building on polling and focus groups they did in 2024. The next round of polling should begin soon.

- Paid Media. They plan to spend $1 million+ on mail, digital, and streaming advertising to turn on voters in all 13
wards, customizing the ads by each ward for an "authentic" appeal.

- Canvass. They have earmarked over $500k for field operations which will be run by Thrive Mpls.

Instead of recruiting volunteers who live within these wards, Thrive Mpls want to try what they are calling "Adopt
a Ward," where people who don't live there - or even necessarily in Minneapolis - can take on door knocking and
volunteering in one chosen ward for the election season.

Several slides in this are identical to slides found in the We Love Mpls presentation, such as the chart labeled
"Council Differences," and the content in the box on the slide labeled "The DSA (Hey, Hey, Go Away)."

The slideshow says that the entire city council are DFLers with the exception of one, Robin Wonsley, who is an
independent socialist. Later on, the slideshow cites the reporting of Republican Michael Brodkorb on DSA.

Thrive Mpls incorrectly stated that Omar Fateh's sister-in-law Zaynab Mohamed was on the board of WE WIN
Institute in their list of ethics issues. As reported by Max Nesterak in the Reformer this year, Zaynab Mohamed
was mistakenly listed as a board member in its tax filings, and the organizationʼs executive director Titilayo
Bediako apologized. 



Letter from WE WIN Institute director Titilayo Bediako stating that Zaynab Mohamed was never on the board and apologizing
for the confusion.

The call included Adam Duininck, former Ward 13 city councilmember and current developer Steve Minn and his
wife Lucy Brown Minn, John and Patricia Wall, Karin Birkeland of All of Mpls, Chris Kluthe of All of Mpls, Dario
Anselmo, Jim Graves, Evan Doran, and Mike Logan. There was an active chat feature. Steve Minn suggests that
every time there is a “crime event,” All of Mpls should geotext in a 1 mile radius “about crime,” describing a mix of
the Citizen app but with messaging to vote for Mayor Frey and moderate councilmembers.



Steve Minn saying, "Everytime there is a crime event, AOM should geotext in a 1 mile area about crime."

Here is the full slideshow.

NOTE: These images are not in order.



Slide explaining what All of Mpls and Thrive Mpls will be doing, naming key operatives







Thrive Mpls list Elizabeth Shaffer as the most likely to win her race with Josh Bassais the least likely to win his, but say "all
are competitive."





This chart also appeared in the We Love Mpls slideshow.



Instead of making a graphic of endorsed Minneapolis candidates for this slideshow, Thrive Mpls included TC DSA's graphic of
their 2025 endorsements, which includes Cole Hanson who is running in St. Paul Ward 4.



The information in the text box was included in the We Love Mpls slideshow.

Thrive Mpls points out Omar Fateh, DeWayne Davis, and Jazz Hampton are working together to defeat Jacob Frey.



Thrive Mpls recommends the All of Mpls endorsements of Shelley Madore in Ward 2, Pearll Warren in Ward 5, Elizabeth Shaffer
in Ward 7, Josh Bassais in Ward 8, and Lydia Millard in Ward 10.

Thrive Mpls slideshow from 8/4 listing as Omar Fateh as DFL endorsed "for now, anyway." The challenges to the endorsement
will be heard by the state party on 8/17.





Thrive Mpls slideshow pointing out Robin Wonsley as the only non DFLer on city coucil.



Thrive Mpls slideshow citing Republican Michael Brodkorb's reporting on DSA.



Thrive Mpls slideshow including their plan for volunteers to "Adopt a Ward."

All of Mpls branded slide that mentions Thrive Mpls as their affiliate for field operations.



Thrive Mpls are assuming - based on "conventional wisdom" - that Jamison Whiting will join the moderates on city council if he
wins in Ward 11.





Screenshot from a Thrive Mpls presentation showing participants Chris Kluthe from All of Mpls, Patricia and John Wall, and
presenter Joe Radinovich
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Campaign Finance And Public Disclosure Board
First Floor South Centennial Office Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155-1603 800/657-3889 TTY 800/627-3529
   

Report of Receipts and Expenditures for
Political Party Units, Political Committees and Political Funds

 
Period Covered: 01/01/2023 through 12/31/2023

 

Committee or Fund Information
 

Registration Number: 41291
Committee Name: All of Mpls
Treasurer Name: Forschler, Richard
Treasurer Address: PO Box 580170  Minneapolis, MN 55458
 
 

Report Options
 

❏ No Change Since
Last Report

The committee received no contributions and made no expenditures during the report period.

     Previous Cash Balance:
     Current Cash Balance:
 

❏ Amendment This report amends a previously filed report for the same period.
 

❏ Termination The committee has settled all its debts, disposed of all its assets in excess of $100 and disolved.
 
 

Received by the Board January 31, 2024

Campaign Finance Reporter Online 1.0.4439 XSD Version: 2.6 Printed 02/01/2024
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Committee Transaction Summary
All of Mpls

 
1

Beginning cash balance 01/01/2023 (should be the
same as the previous year ending cash balance)

1,878.55 
 

A Receipts  Cash Blank In-kind Total

2 Total Contributions Received Sch. A1 - CR 963,295.53 0.00 963,295.53

3 Receipts from loans payable Sch. A2 - LP 0.00  0.00

4
Receipts from miscellaneous
receipts

Sch. A2 - MISC 0.00  0.00

5 Total Receipts Sum #2 to #4 963,295.53 0.00 963,295.53
 

B Disbursements  Cash Unpaid Bills In-kind Total
6 Expenditures Sch. B1 - EXP 234,837.97 0.00 0.00 234,837.97

7A
Direct Contributions to candidate
committees

Sch. B2A - CAN 0.00 0.00 0.00

7B
Approved Expenditures for
candidate committees

Sch. B2B - CAN 0.00 0.00 0.00

7C
Total Contributions to
Candidate Committees

Sum #7A + #7B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7D
Direct Contributions to Hennepin
Co. candidate committees

Sch. B2C - HEN 0.00 0.00 0.00

7E
Approved Expenditures for
Hennepin Co. candidate
committees

Sch. B2D - HEN 0.00 0.00
 

0.00

7F
Total Contributions to Hennepin
Co. Candidate Committees

Sum #7D + #7E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Contributions to political parties Sch. B2 - PTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

9
Contributions to political
committees and funds

Sch. B2 - PCF 0.00 0.00 0.00

10A Independent expenditures Sch. B3A - IE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10B
Independent expenditures for
Hennepin Co. candidates

Sch. B3B - HEN IE 473,503.14 0.00 0.00 473,503.14

11A Ballot question expenditures Sch. B4A - BQ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11B
Ballot question expenditures for
Hennepin Co. ballot questions

Sch. B4B - HEN BQ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12
Total Expenditures and
Disbursements

Sum #6 + #7C +
#7F thru #11B

708,341.11 0.00 0.00 708,341.11

13
Ending cash balance on
12/31/2023

#1 + #5 - #12 256,832.97 
 

Loans and Unpaid Obligations Summary
14A Total outstanding balance of all loans incurred during the current year Schedule A2-LP 0.00
14B Total outstanding balance of all loans incurred during any year prior to the reporting year Schedule C 0.00
14C Total outstanding balance of all loans Sum #14A + #14B 0.00

 

15A Total unpaid obligations incurred during the current year To pg. 3, line 13 0.00
15B Total unpaid obligations incurred during any year prior to the reporting year Sch. D 72,500.00
15C Total unpaid obligations Sum #15A + #15B 72,500.00

 

16 Total debt of committee Sum #14C + #15C 72,500.00
 

Certification
 
 I certify that this report is complete, true, and correct.
 Forschler, Richard (Treasurer) January 31, 2024  
 Signature of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer  Date
 
 Certified Electronically by Valid Person  

 

 Any person who signs and certifies to be true a report or statement which the person knows contains false information, or who
knowingly omits required information, is subject to a civil penalty imposed by the Board of up to $3,000 and is subject to criminal
prosecution for a gross misdemeanor.
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Schedule A1 - CR   Contributions Received
All of Mpls

 

Abdo, Lawrence
601 Marquette Ave Ste 100  Minneapolis, MN 55402
     Employment: Business Owner
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/25/2023  2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Agee, John
222 2nd St Se Apt 1404  MInneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/25/2023  200.00 0.00 200.00
10/04/2023  200.00 0.00 200.00

Total 400.00 0.00 400.00
 

Anselmo, Dario
6301 S. Knoll Drive  Edina, MN 55436-1119
     Employment: Real Estate
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/07/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Aronson, Martha
2021 Humboldt Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Ecolab
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/30/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Avchen, Daniel
2600 Newton Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/05/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Bader Development
3020 France Ave S  Saint Louis Park, MN 55415
Date  Cash In kind Total
05/11/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Bader, Robb
3918 Zenith Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Real Estate
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/24/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Baker, Matthew
3900 West 25th Street  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Baratz, Stanford
600 S. Hwy169 #1660  Saint Louis Park, MN 55426
     Employment: Investor
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/15/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
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Beardsley, Mary Louise
401 SE Main St. Apt. 6008  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/16/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/10/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Beitz, Toni
438 Tarrymore Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Bennett, Sue
600 S 2nd St #305  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Bentdahl, Craig
19720 Lakeview Ave  Excelsior, MN 55331-9350
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/30/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Berg, Thomas
1201 Yale Place  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/24/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Bernardi, Luigi
201 South 11th street - Unit 2500  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Aurora/Arcadia
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/10/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Bjornnes, Norman
5628 Crowen Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Mulligan & Bjornnes PLLP
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/28/2023  3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
 

Black, Archie
924 Adeline Lane N  Golden Valley, MN 55422
     Employment: SPS Commerce
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Blanks, Maurice
1314 Mount Curve Avenue  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Blu Dot
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Blum, Leonard
5240 Highwood Drive West  Edina, MN 55436
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/06/2023  1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
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Borman, Thomas
100 3rd Ave S Unit 3701  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/15/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Born, Patrick
100 2nd Street NE Unit 680  Minneapolis, MN 55413
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Brandenburg, Carol
2950 Dean Parkway #1104  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Conrad & Associates
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  350.00 0.00 350.00
 

Brehm, Andrew
370 Marshall Ave Number 308  Saint Paul, MN 55102
     Employment: Burwell Enterprises
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/26/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Brehm, Michael
4816 Bryant Ave South  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419
     Employment: Kenwood Commercial
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Brehm, Ward
200 University Ave SE, Unit 2201  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/29/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Brinduse, Steve
5660 1st Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: H&R Block
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/27/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
08/18/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/16/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 300.00 0.00 300.00
 

Bruggeman, Daniel
1710 Logan Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Cat Pumps
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/03/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
08/17/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
08/17/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 3,750.00 0.00 3,750.00
 

Buck, Greg
6104 Wilryan Ave  Edina, MN 55436
     Employment: Productivity Inc.
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Burke, Camille
2400 Thomas Lane  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/29/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
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Butler, Eric
4015 County Rd 25 Flat 520  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Generali
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/19/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

CAIRNS, Sonia
110 Bank St S E 1904  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/23/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Camp, Gretchen
203 Bank Street Southeast  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: ESG Architecture & Design
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/05/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Childs, Brian
1779 Knox Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Christakos, John
1650 Dupont Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Blu Dot
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Christensen, Ann
4515 Browndale Avenue  Edina, MN 55424
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/09/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Ciresi, Michael
222 2nd St SE Apt 1601  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Self - Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/27/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Colianni, Bert
100 2nd Street SE #601  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Marquette Companies LLC
Date  Cash In kind Total
04/24/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
07/25/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
 

Colwell, Kip
5517 Knoll Drive  Edina, MN 55436
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/08/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 350.00 0.00 350.00
 

Conlin, Jan
1710 Knox AVE S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Lawyer
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/11/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
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Corty, Julie
117 portland ave  Mpls, MN 55401
     Employment: Not employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/16/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/22/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Cousineau, Henry
2416 W Lake Of The Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55405-2331
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Cowles, Page and Jay
475 Grand Hill  Saint Paul, MN 55102
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/11/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
09/26/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00
 

Cramer, Steve
4832 11th Avenue South  Minnepaolis, MN 55417
     Employment: Downtown Council
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/21/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Crowley, Kevin
3104 Humboldt Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: KDC Advisory
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/21/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
08/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/16/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
11/02/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 400.00 0.00 400.00
 

Davis, Barbara
1737 Irving Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Coldwell Banker Burnet
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/30/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Davis, Fran
1512 Douglas Avenue  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: CB Realty
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/15/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Davis, Joy
1089 Cedar View Dr  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  200.00 0.00 200.00
09/25/2023  200.00 0.00 200.00

Total 400.00 0.00 400.00
 

Deignan, Joe
5224 Schaefer Road  Edina, MN 55436
     Employment: Solheim
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/16/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
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Dempsey, Jack
4624 BROWNDALE AVE  EDINA, MN 55424
     Employment: NEP
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Donaldson, Sara
1907 Knox Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Dooley, Kevin
2773 Dean Parkway  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Dorsey
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
09/30/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 600.00 0.00 600.00
 

Doyle, Michael
4389 Mackey Ave Unit 3  Edina, MN 55424
     Employment: Kenwood
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Duff, Andrew
1616 Mount Curve Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

England, Brad
5000 France Ave. S. Unit 34  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Real Estate
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/18/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Engler, Bruce
290 Market Street #417  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
03/14/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Feldman, Nancy
4822 Folwell DR  Minneapolis, MN 55406
     Employment: Not employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/25/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Field, Charlie
750 S 2nd St #604  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Field, Susan
750 S 2nd S #604  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
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Finley, Lisa
2019 W 49th St  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/09/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

First Holdings LLC
1000 W 22nd St  Minneapolis, MN 55405
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Fitterer, Brian
18006 Sky Park Cir 200  Irvine, CA 92614
     Employment: IPG
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/10/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/06/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/10/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00
 

Fitzgerald, Erin
4605 West 44th Street  Edina, MN 55424
     Employment: JLL
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Forschler, Richard
PO Box 580170  Minneapolis, MN 55458
     Employment: Rapp Strategies
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
10/10/2023  1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

Total 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Foster, Chris
212 10th Avenue South Apt. 306  Minneapolis, MN 55415
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/16/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Gabbert, Martha
600 South 2nd St, #403  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/26/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Gardner, Bob
5628 Edgewater Drive  Savage, MN 55378
     Employment: Gardnner Builders
Date  Cash In kind Total
05/09/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
10/06/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
10/27/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00
 

Garvis, Nate
2119 Fremont Ave. S.  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Studio/E
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
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Gaskell, Carole
3532 Humboldt Ave S Apt 1  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/24/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
08/18/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/23/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 350.00 0.00 350.00
 

Gaskins, Steve
600 South 2d Street Apt 301  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/18/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Gendler, John
1201 Yale Place  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
08/17/2023  150.00 0.00 150.00
09/17/2023  150.00 0.00 150.00
10/22/2023  125.00 0.00 125.00
11/05/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 625.00 0.00 625.00
 

George, Ann
2284 W. Lake of the Isles Parkway  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/02/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
08/21/2023  4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

Total 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

George, Bill
2284 W Lake of the Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Gove, Peter
4799 Johnson Ave.  North Oaks, MN 55127
     Employment: Not employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/24/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
10/16/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 750.00 0.00 750.00
 

Grangaard, Paul
6927 Mark Terrace Circle  Edina, MN 55439
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/18/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Gunsbury, Catherine
724 N. 1st Street Suite 500  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Solheim
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00
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Gunsbury, Curt
724 N 1st St  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Solheim
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Hale, Roger
117 Portland Ave #501  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/12/2023  3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
 

Halsrud, David
4709 18th Avenue S  Minneapolis, MN 55407
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/02/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
08/18/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
09/17/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
09/28/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/19/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/28/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00

Total 250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Hargarten, Patrick
3906 York Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Hark, Steve
212 2nd Street SE  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: EEG
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/24/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Hart, Erin
4709 4th Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: Samsara
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/20/2023  200.00 0.00 200.00
06/01/2023  150.00 0.00 150.00
08/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/28/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/22/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 800.00 0.00 800.00
 

Hartwell, David
1767 fremont ave s  minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/21/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
10/26/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Haselow, Robert
6408 Interlachen Blvd  Edina, MN 55436
     Employment: Minneapolis Radiation Oncology
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/04/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
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Hawn, Ben
175 Westwood Lane  Wayzata, MN 55391
     Employment: Pohlad Companies
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/28/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
05/01/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
08/28/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00
 

Hawn, Van Zandt
186 Bank ST. SE  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
04/27/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
05/02/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
08/07/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
09/11/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
10/20/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00

Total 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
 

Head, Martha
11100 Wayzata Blvd #203  Minnetonka, MN 55305
     Employment: March Enterprises
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
08/17/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
08/24/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00
 

Heegaard, Roger
1915 Humboldt Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Enova Illumination
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Heins, Samuel
1785 Logan Ave So  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/07/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Heins, Stacey
1785 Logan Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
03/14/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
06/01/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
 

Hill, Jacqueline
4300 West River Parkway Apartment #335  Minneapolis, MN 55406
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
08/19/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
09/10/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
09/17/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/13/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/22/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/27/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/30/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00

Total 400.00 0.00 400.00
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Hines
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 700  Minneapolis, MN 55402
Date  Cash In kind Total
11/10/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Hoch, Tom
2100 James Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Mason Jar
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
11/02/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00

Total 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
 

Holton Dimick, Martha
2900 Golden Valley Road  Minneapolis, MN 55411
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/29/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/06/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/15/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
10/20/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/22/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
11/01/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
11/04/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00

Total 550.00 0.00 550.00
 

International Union of Operating Engineers (Registered Id: 30058)
2829 Anthony Ln S  Minneapolis, MN 55418
Date  Cash In kind Total
03/23/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
10/04/2023  50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

Total 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
 

Jackson, Paul
4102 Linden Hills Blvd  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Investor
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/15/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
11/01/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 600.00 0.00 600.00
 

Jewett, Deborah
2421 Bryant Ave. S.  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/10/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/10/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 300.00 0.00 300.00
 

Lobbyist: Johnson, David H (Registered Id: 9100 )
90 S 7th St  2200 Wells Fargo Center  Minneapolis, MN 55402
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Johnson, Eric
2024 Penn Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Avenet Llc
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/27/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
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KELEN, ERWIN
1921 Humboldt Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/08/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
10/22/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 750.00 0.00 750.00
 

Kaiser, Tamara
3217 HUMBOLDT AVE S  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Kaplan, Samuel
510 River St  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Keefe, Merry
210 W Grant Apt. 408  minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/15/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 300.00 0.00 300.00
 

Keilor, Garrison
300 Central Park W  New York, NY 10024
     Employment: Writer
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Kelly, Katherine
1800 IDS Center, 80 S 8th St  Minneapolis, MN 55402
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Kelly, Patricia
154 Bank Street SE  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/27/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/10/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/23/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/15/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/26/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 800.00 0.00 800.00
 

King, Steven
16523 Black Oaks Circle  Wayzata, MN 55391
     Employment: Landscape Structures
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/30/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Kircher, Andrea
188 Bank St SE  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/10/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
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Kircher, Robert
3325 Broadway Street NE  Minneapolis, MN 55413
     Employment: Aspen Waste Management
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Kirwan, Christopher
2008 Humboldt Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Oak Management
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

LGBTQ Victory Fund Federal PAC
1225 EYE ST NW STE 525  Washington, DC 20005
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/26/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Ladner, James
64 Groveland Terrace  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Larsen, John
2002 W. Lake of the Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Design 45
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/18/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Lazarus, Barry and Mary
1716 Colfax Ave South  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/16/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Lenfestey, Susan
1833 Girard Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/08/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Lenzmeier, Kathleen
750 South 2nd Street Unit 802  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/10/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Levin, Bill
1201 Yale Place #1209  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Lieberman, Daniel
3311 HOLMES AVE S  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Lieberman Companies
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Lillehei, Searcy
1825 Girard Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/09/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
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Lucas, David
600 S. 2nd St. #701  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/09/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Lucas, Karin
222 2nd Street SE Apt 803  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: SPS Commerce
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Lucas, Peggy
600 S 2nd st#701  Mpls, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Lund, Robert
2732 Caroline Ave  Wayzata, MN 55391
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/21/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Lurie, Barbara Gold
4751 GIRARD AVE S  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419
     Employment: Physician
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/10/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Lynch, Lee
2622 West Lake St  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/18/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

MOORE, LENI
2721 Lake of the Isles Parkway East  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

MacLennan, Kathleen
4507 MOORLAND AVE  EDINA, MN 55424
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/11/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Malkerson, Charles
1235 Yale Place 710  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/16/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/29/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00

Total 600.00 0.00 600.00
 

Mallery, Ryan
2225 France Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: CRE
Date  Cash In kind Total
02/28/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
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Mauzy, William
1216 mt. curve  minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: lawyer
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/11/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Meinecke, LaDonna
210 W Grant St. Apt 501  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: HealthPartners
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
07/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
08/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
08/20/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
09/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
10/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
11/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00
12/01/2023  25.00 0.00 25.00

Total 225.00 0.00 225.00
 

Melville, James
100 2nd St. S.E. Unit 403  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Kaplan Strangis and Kaplan
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/15/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Messinger, Alida
PO Box 4277  Saint Paul, MN 55104
     Employment: Community Volunteer
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/12/2023  50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
 

Miller, Richard
5340 Hollywood Rd  Minneapolis, MN 55436
     Employment: Not employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
09/30/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/27/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Mills Heins, Stacey
1785 Logan Ave S  MInneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/15/2023  2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Minn, Steve
1701 Madison St NE Unit 111  Minneapolis, MN 55413
     Employment: Lupe Development
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/17/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Minneapolis Bldg & Construct Trades Council (Registered Id: 30012)
312 Central Ave Ste 556  Minneapolis, MN 55414
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Minneapolis Regional Chamber of Commerce
81 S 9th Street  Ste 200  Minneapolis, MN 55402
Date  Cash In kind Total
11/01/2023  150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00
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Minnesota Multi Housing Association
1000 West 82nd St, Suite 110  Bloomington, MN 55431
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/28/2023  30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
10/16/2023  30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
11/02/2023  30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00
 

Mitchell, Lucy
1745 N Willow Drive  Long Lake, MN 55356
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/22/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Monaghan, Shawn
1919 Girard Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Medtronic
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/24/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Mondale, Ted
3344 France Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Atomic Data
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/04/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Moore, Doug
2647 E lake of the isles pkwy  minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Haberman & Associates
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/15/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Mooty, Chuck
3501 Zenith Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/12/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
10/22/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
 

Morgan, Sheila
1307 Mount Curve Ave  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/07/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Murray, Brian
4218 Fremont Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55409
     Employment: Ryan Companies
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/17/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Nelson, Russ
546 Mt Curve Blvd  St Paul, MN 55116
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/21/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Nelson, Thomas
2112 Kenwood Parkway  Minneapolis, MN 55405-2326
     Employment: Exeter
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
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Nolan, Mark
3925 Beard Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/17/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
09/30/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 400.00 0.00 400.00
 

North Central States Carpenters PAC (Registered Id: 30561)
700 Olive St  St Paul, MN 55130
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
09/14/2023  25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
10/23/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
 

O'Brien, Kathleen
4545 Northrup Dr  Minneapolis, MN 55406
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
03/03/2023  2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
09/01/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00
 

OESTERLE, Stephen
2410 Oliver Ave S.  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Consultant
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

ONeil, John
2650 Maplewood Circle W  Wayzata, MN 55391
     Employment: Lawyer
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/18/2023  25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
 

Opperman, Vance
14771 Summer Oaks Dr  Wayzata, MN 55391
     Employment: Key Investments
Date  Cash In kind Total
03/07/2023  50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
 

Owens, Darryle
2119 E Lake of the Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
11/15/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Paster, Howard
5320 West 23rd Street Suite 205  Saint Louis Park, MN 55416
     Employment: Paster Properties
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/29/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Pederson, Deborah
1736 Knox Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
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Pentelovitch, William
6 Park Ln Street Address 2 Apartment or Suite Number  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Pepin, Rick and Suzanne
2950 Dean Parkway No. 2503  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Peris, Jose
600 South 2nd St Apt 201  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Piper, Addison
1745 Hunter Dr.  Wayzata, MN 55391
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Plan for Progress (Registered Id: 41272)
310 4th Ave S #9100  Minneapolis, MN 55415
Date  Cash In kind Total
03/09/2023  15,214.53 0.00 15,214.53
 

Plimpton, Susan
600 S. 2nd Street #306  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Pohlad, Charlie
250 Nicollet Mall Suite 600  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Pohlad Investment Management LLC
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/02/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Pohlad, Chris
4125 Upton Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: United Properties
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/29/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Pohlad, Robert
255 Hennepin Ave #3402  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/25/2023  20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
10/25/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

Total 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
 

Pohlad, Tom
250 Nicollet Mall Suite 600  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Pohlad Companies
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/02/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Pohlad, William
2520 W Lake Of The Isles Pkwy  Minneapolos, MN 55405
     Employment: River Road Entertainment
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/25/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
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Reyelts, Paul
2115 E Lake of the Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/30/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
08/22/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
08/22/2023  4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

Total 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Lobbyist: Rice, Brian F (Registered Id: 6485 )
330 2nd Avenue South, Suite 360  Rice, Walther & Mosley LLP  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Lobbyist
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/01/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Ritten, Mary
1201 Yale Pl #1202  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/25/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/25/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
11/02/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 300.00 0.00 300.00
 

Roberts, Susan
18313 Nicklaus Way  Eden Prairie, MN 55347
     Employment: Pohlad Foundation
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/06/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Rosenbaum, Robert
1920 Irving Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Rothschild, Steven
4525 East Lake Harriet Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/05/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Ryan, Pat
533 so. 3rd st.  Minneapolis, MN 55415
     Employment: Ryan Companies
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/15/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Sanborn, David
2103 James South  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Satorius, John
5031 Emerson Ave. South  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: Fredrikson and Byron
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/21/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
08/19/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/16/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 450.00 0.00 450.00
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Sayles Belton, Sharon
3332 Edmund Blvd  Minneapolis, MN 55406
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/23/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Schneider, Jeff
4936 Park Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55417
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/17/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/26/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 300.00 0.00 300.00
 

Schreier, Thomas
5330 Lexington Ave N  Shoreview, MN 55126
     Employment: University of Notre Dame
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Sefton, Stephen
2764 W Lake Of The Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/10/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Sheet Metal Workers PAC 10 (Registered Id: 30588)
1681 Cope Ave E  Maplewood, MN 55109
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/19/2023  15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
 

Shekleton, John
1201 Yale Pl Apt 601  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/18/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/19/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
11/01/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 300.00 0.00 300.00
 

Shreves, Catherine
4811 Thomas Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Thomas L. Bird & Assoc. P.A.
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
08/17/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00

Total 750.00 0.00 750.00
 

Simmons, Sandra
5038 Bruce Place  Edina, MN 55424
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/08/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Singh, Linda
1820 Knox Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
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Sit, Roger
3300 IDS Center  Minneapolis, MN 55402
     Employment: Investment Management
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/11/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Smith, Colin
2655 E. Lake of the Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Silver Mountain Partners
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/17/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
09/20/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00
 

Soranno, Joan
2442 West Lake of the Isles Parkway  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: HGA
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/21/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Sponem, Sandra
3530 Basswood Road  Minneapolis, MN 55416
     Employment: Consultant
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/10/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
08/19/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
10/01/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total 2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00
 

Stake, James
4617 Edina Blvd.  Edina, MN 55424
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Stephenson, Anne
2406 West Lake Of The Isles Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Reuter walton
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Stephenson, James
1778 James Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Sternal, Karen
117 Portland Ave, 710  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

Strakosch, Joanne
2200 Newton Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55405-2430
     Employment: consultant
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/20/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
10/13/2023  1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

Total 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
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Sturgis, Sheldon
1819 Mount Curve Avenue  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/31/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Sullivan, John
2209 Newton Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55405-2431
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/07/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Swanson, Jay
1955 Kenwood Parkway  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Swanson, Shane
2615 Newton Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Attorney
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/23/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Sween, Paul
6158 E Horseshoe Rd  Paradise Valley, AZ 85253
     Employment: Dominium
Date  Cash In kind Total
05/11/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
 

Taft, Laura
2619 E Lake of Isles  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/07/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Telfer, Margaret
2406 Thomas Lane  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/06/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Tennessen, Robert
2522 Thomas Ave. S  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/22/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Thomas, Jennifer
4744 Thomas Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55410
     Employment: Thomas Marketing Consulting Inc
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/02/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Thomson, Jean
1201 Yale Place  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/10/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Thomson, John
2121 James Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Harkness Capital Partners
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/23/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
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Ursu, John
2508 W. Lake of the Isles Parkway  Minneapolis, MN 55405
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/24/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/30/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
10/25/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 450.00 0.00 450.00
 

Usem, Ruth
1201 Yale Place  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Linchpin LLC
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
10/22/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
11/15/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00

Total 250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Venus, Patricia
1912 Cedar Lake Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55416-3614
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/19/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/28/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00

Total 350.00 0.00 350.00
 

Vorbrich, Peter
4309 Fremont Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55409
     Employment: CSM Corporation
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/06/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
 

WIlbur, Carla
750 S 2nd St #504  Minneapolis, MN 55401
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/29/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Welsh, Timothy
484 Mississippi River Blvd. So  Saint Paul, MN 55116
     Employment: McKinsey
Date  Cash In kind Total
10/06/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Werbalowsky, Jeff
1805 W Lake St  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: HLI
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/25/2023  10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
09/18/2023  5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Total 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
 

Westerman, Susan
1724 Humboldt Avenue S  Minneapolis, MN 55403-2809
     Employment: CB Realty
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/08/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Wicklund, Julie
1446 W Minnehaha Pkwy  Minneapolis, MN 55419
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/02/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
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Wieland, Lucy
1216 Mount Curve Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/11/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Wilkinson, Frank
222 2nd St SE  Minneapolis, MN 55414
     Employment: Not Employed
Date  Cash In kind Total
05/08/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
12/13/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00

Total 500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Wilson, David
3812 37th Ave South  Minneapolis, MN 55406
     Employment: AT&T
Date  Cash In kind Total
09/30/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
 

Winton, Cam
2801 Hennepin Avenue South  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Leeward Renewable Energy
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/02/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00
 

Wurtele, Margaret
1700 Mt. Curve Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55403
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/14/2023  2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
 

Zelickson, Brian
2621 newton ave s  Mpls, MN 55405
     Employment: Physician
Date  Cash In kind Total
08/10/2023  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Zuckman, Harvey
3500 Holmes Avenue  Minneapolis, MN 55408
     Employment: Retired
Date  Cash In kind Total
06/01/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
07/01/2023  50.00 0.00 50.00
08/17/2023  250.00 0.00 250.00
09/10/2023  100.00 0.00 100.00
09/29/2023  500.00 0.00 500.00

Total 950.00 0.00 950.00
 

  Cash In kind Total
Total of itemized 945,764.53 0.00 945,764.53

Total of non-itemized 17,531.00 0.00 17,531.00
 

  Cash In kind Total
Totals 963,295.53 0.00 963,295.53
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Schedule B1 - EXP   General Expenditures
All of Mpls

 

ALG Polling
    260 Commerce Street  4th Floor  Montgomery, AL 36104
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
12/31/2022 Payments on Prior Year Unpaid Bills 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

ActBlue
    366 Summer Street   Somerville, MA 02144
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
03/03/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 51.02 0.00 0.00 51.02
04/05/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 11.53 0.00 0.00 11.53
05/04/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 20.25 0.00 0.00 20.25
06/05/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 101.25 0.00 0.00 101.25
07/07/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 111.76 0.00 0.00 111.76
08/03/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 324.76 0.00 0.00 324.76
08/31/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 2,694.74 0.00 0.00 2,694.74
09/05/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 2,074.07 0.00 0.00 2,074.07
10/05/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 1,383.14 0.00 0.00 1,383.14
11/03/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 501.53 0.00 0.00 501.53

Total 7,274.05 0.00 0.00 7,274.05
 

Apparatus
    310 4th Ave South  Ste 9100  Minneapolis, MN 55415
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
03/17/2023 Employee Expense: Consulting Fee 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
06/01/2023 Employee Expense: Consulting Fee 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
08/10/2023 Employee Expense: Management Consulting 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
09/06/2023 Employee Expense: Management Consulting 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
09/29/2023 Other Services: Management Consulting 10,061.20 0.00 0.00 10,061.20
11/01/2023 Other Miscellaneous spending: Management Consulting 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

Total 90,061.20 0.00 0.00 90,061.20
 

Bremer
    80 S 8th Street  Ste 240  Minneapolis, MN 55402
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
01/24/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks 34.00 0.00 0.00 34.00
02/24/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks 34.00 0.00 0.00 34.00
03/24/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks 34.00 0.00 0.00 34.00
04/24/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks 24.75 0.00 0.00 24.75
05/23/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks 24.75 0.00 0.00 24.75
06/22/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks 24.75 0.00 0.00 24.75
07/24/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks: Bank Fee 24.75 0.00 0.00 24.75
08/22/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks: Bank Fees 24.75 0.00 0.00 24.75
09/22/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks: Bank Fees 52.25 0.00 0.00 52.25
10/24/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks: Bank Fees 52.25 0.00 0.00 52.25
11/22/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks: Bank Fees 244.75 0.00 0.00 244.75
12/22/2023 Bank Service Charges and checks: Bank Fees 108.64 0.00 0.00 108.64

Total 683.64 0.00 0.00 683.64
 

EveryAction
    655 15th St., NW Suite 650  Washington, DC 20005
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
08/18/2023 Mailing / Voter List Rent/Purchase: Voter Database Access 5,200.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00
09/02/2023 Mailing / Voter List Rent/Purchase: Voter List Software 6,240.00 0.00 0.00 6,240.00

Total 11,440.00 0.00 0.00 11,440.00
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Google
    1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  Mountain View, CA 94043
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
09/26/2023 Internet Access and Web Hosting: Email Service 61.35 0.00 0.00 61.35
10/02/2023 Internet Access and Web Hosting: Email Service 105.42 0.00 0.00 105.42
11/02/2023 Internet Access and Web Hosting: Email Hosting 48.00 0.00 0.00 48.00
11/02/2023 Internet Access and Web Hosting: Email Hosting 13.10 0.00 0.00 13.10
12/01/2023 Internet Access and Web Hosting: Email Hosting 41.60 0.00 0.00 41.60
12/04/2023 Internet Access and Web Hosting: Email Hosting 13.10 0.00 0.00 13.10

Total 282.57 0.00 0.00 282.57
 

Impact Printing
    1067 Rice St  Saint Paul, MN 55117
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
09/28/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Literature Printing 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
 

Intuit
    2700 Coast Ave  Mountain View, CA 94043
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
01/23/2023 Subscriptions: Software 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
02/23/2023 Subscriptions: Software 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
03/23/2023 Subscriptions: Software 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
04/24/2023 Accounting Services 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
05/22/2023 Accounting Services 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
06/22/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Software 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
07/24/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Software 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
08/22/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Software 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00
09/22/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Software 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00
10/23/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Services 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00
11/22/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Software 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00
12/22/2023 Accounting Services: Accounting Software 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00

Total 1,045.00 0.00 0.00 1,045.00
 

Kluthe, Chris
    3324 47th Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55406
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
03/20/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising

Consulting
10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

05/01/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising and
Compliance Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

06/01/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising and
Compliance Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

06/20/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising and
Compliance Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

08/10/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising
Consulting

17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00

09/08/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising
Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

10/05/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising
Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

11/01/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising
Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

12/06/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Fundraising
Consulting

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

Total 86,500.00 0.00 0.00 86,500.00
 

Oak Stave Strategies
    4816 15th Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55417
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
06/09/2023 Employee Expense: Consulting Fee - Grassroots

Engagment
5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
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Popalisky, Beth
    3821 Aldrich Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55409
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
11/16/2023 Employee Expense: GOTV Canvassing 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
 

SFM
    PO Box 9416  Minneapolis, MN 55440
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
03/14/2023 Employee Expense: Workers Comp Insurance 1,790.00 0.00 0.00 1,790.00
 

Southside Pride
    2721 E 42nd St, Ste B  Minneapolis, MN 55406
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
06/05/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Printing 1,307.40 0.00 0.00 1,307.40
 

Spring Hill Strategies
    1222 Maryland Ave NE  Washington, DC 20002
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
08/24/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Communications &

Research Consulting
3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00

09/02/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Communications &
Research Consulting

5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

10/02/2023 Public Relations/ Fundraising Service: Communications &
Research Consulting

16,250.00 0.00 0.00 16,250.00

Total 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
 

Vantiv
    8500 Governors Hill Dr  Cincinnati, OH 45249
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
03/09/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 90.06 0.00 0.00 90.06
04/05/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 20.34 0.00 0.00 20.34
05/09/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 33.56 0.00 0.00 33.56
06/09/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 185.14 0.00 0.00 185.14
07/11/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees 198.79 0.00 0.00 198.79
09/11/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 1,133.28 0.00 0.00 1,133.28
11/09/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fees 917.87 0.00 0.00 917.87
12/01/2023 Credit Card Processing Fees: Credit Card Fee 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50

Total 2,579.54 0.00 0.00 2,579.54
 

  Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
Total of itemized 234,213.40 0.00 0.00 234,213.40

Total of non-itemized 624.57 0.00 0.00 624.57
 

  Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
Totals 234,837.97 0.00 0.00 234,837.97
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Schedule B3B - HEN IE   Independent Expenditures for Hennepin Co. Candidates
All of Mpls

 

Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Dachis, Bruce for Minneapolis City Councilor
2909 Bryant Ave S #300  Minneapolis, MN 55408
 

Vendor: Activate
5602 McLean Dr  Bethesda, VA 20814
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
11/06/2023 Telephone Banks: Digital Advertising ✔ ❏ 2,475.00 0.00 0.00 2,475.00
 
 

Vendor: Eye Contact Media
851 Lincolntown Ave  Saint Paul, MN 55115
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
11/02/2023 Advertising - general: Digital

Advertising
✔ ❏ 21,250.00 0.00 0.00 21,250.00

 
 

Vendor: GRSG Company
5922 Excelsior Blvd  Minneapolis, MN 55416
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/30/2023 Other Miscellaneous spending:

Grassroots Strategy and
Engagement

✔ ❏ 5,812.50 0.00 0.00 5,812.50

 
 

Vendor: Impact Printing
1067 Rice St  Saint Paul, MN 55117
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
11/01/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Literature ✔ ❏ 560.00 0.00 0.00 560.00
 

Total for 30,097.50 0.00 0.00 30,097.50
 

Campaign Finance Reporter Online 1.0.4439 XSD Version: 2.6 Printed 02/01/2024

 Page 30



Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Graham, Scott G for Minneapolis City Councilor
2915 Wayzata Blvd #201A  Minneapolis, MN 55405
 

Vendor: Activate
5602 McLean Dr  Bethesda, VA 20814
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
11/02/2023 Telephone Banks: GOTV Texting ✔ ❏ 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Apparatus
310 4th Ave South  Ste 9100  Minneapolis, MN 55415
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/18/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Direct

Mail design and production
✔ ❏ 7,140.00 0.00 0.00 7,140.00

 
 

Vendor: Do-Good.biz
3770 Dunlap St N  Arden Hills, MN 55126
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/07/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage and

mailing
✔ ❏ 2,987.22 0.00 0.00 2,987.22

10/18/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage & Mailing ✔ ❏ 2,973.24 0.00 0.00 2,973.24
10/24/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 2,964.89 0.00 0.00 2,964.89
10/31/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 5,605.76 0.00 0.00 5,605.76
11/06/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 1,828.79 0.00 0.00 1,828.79

Total for Do-Good.biz 16,359.90 0.00 0.00 16,359.90
 
 

Vendor: Eye Contact Media
851 Lincolntown Ave  Saint Paul, MN 55115
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
08/31/2023 Advertising - general: Digital

Advertising
✔ ❏ 666.67 0.00 0.00 666.67

09/26/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

10/18/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 23,500.00 0.00 0.00 23,500.00

11/01/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 3,250.00 0.00 0.00 3,250.00

11/01/2023 Advertising - general: Digital Ads ✔ ❏ 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
11/06/2023 Advertising - general: Digital

Advertising
✔ ❏ 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 12,500.00

Total for Eye Contact Media 56,416.67 0.00 0.00 56,416.67
 
 

Vendor: GRSG Company
5922 Excelsior Blvd  Minneapolis, MN 55416
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
08/30/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy

and Engagement
✔ ❏ 16,666.67 0.00 0.00 16,666.67

09/28/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 16,666.67 0.00 0.00 16,666.67

10/04/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 16,666.67 0.00 0.00 16,666.67

10/18/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 6,333.34 0.00 0.00 6,333.34

Total for GRSG Company 56,333.35 0.00 0.00 56,333.35
 
 

Vendor: Hill & Lake Press
PO Box 50052  Minneapolis, MN 55405
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/02/2023 Advertising - Print: Print Advertising ✔ ❏ 899.00 0.00 0.00 899.00
 
 

Vendor: Impact Printing
1067 Rice St  Saint Paul, MN 55117
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/06/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Printing -

Lit
✔ ❏ 390.15 0.00 0.00 390.15
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10/10/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Printing -
Lit

✔ ❏ 1,829.10 0.00 0.00 1,829.10

11/01/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Literature ✔ ❏ 987.13 0.00 0.00 987.13
11/05/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Mail

Printing
✔ ❏ 3,668.96 0.00 0.00 3,668.96

Total for Impact Printing 6,875.34 0.00 0.00 6,875.34
 

Total for 147,024.26 0.00 0.00 147,024.26
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Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Jenkins, Andrea for Minneapolis City Councilor
319 Wyoming St W  St Paul, MN 55107
 

Vendor: Activate
5602 McLean Dr  Bethesda, VA 20814
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
11/02/2023 Telephone Banks: GOTV Texting ✔ ❏ 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Apparatus
310 4th Ave South  Ste 9100  Minneapolis, MN 55415
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/18/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Direct

Mail design and production
✔ ❏ 7,140.00 0.00 0.00 7,140.00

 
 

Vendor: Do-Good.biz
3770 Dunlap St N  Arden Hills, MN 55126
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/07/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage & mailing ✔ ❏ 2,987.21 0.00 0.00 2,987.21
10/18/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage & Mailing ✔ ❏ 2,973.23 0.00 0.00 2,973.23
10/24/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 2,964.89 0.00 0.00 2,964.89
10/30/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 3,286.72 0.00 0.00 3,286.72
11/06/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 1,828.79 0.00 0.00 1,828.79

Total for Do-Good.biz 14,040.84 0.00 0.00 14,040.84
 
 

Vendor: Eye Contact Media
851 Lincolntown Ave  Saint Paul, MN 55115
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
08/31/2023 Advertising - general: Digital

Advertising
✔ ❏ 666.67 0.00 0.00 666.67

09/26/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

10/18/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 23,500.00 0.00 0.00 23,500.00

10/28/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 3,250.00 0.00 0.00 3,250.00

11/01/2023 Advertising - general: General
Advertising

✔ ❏ 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

11/04/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

Total for Eye Contact Media 58,916.67 0.00 0.00 58,916.67
 
 

Vendor: GRSG Company
5922 Excelsior Blvd  Minneapolis, MN 55416
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
08/30/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy

& Engagement
✔ ❏ 16,666.67 0.00 0.00 16,666.67

09/28/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66

10/04/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66

10/18/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 6,333.33 0.00 0.00 6,333.33

Total for GRSG Company 56,333.32 0.00 0.00 56,333.32
 
 

Vendor: Impact Printing
1067 Rice St  Saint Paul, MN 55117
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/06/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Printing -

Lit
✔ ❏ 390.15 0.00 0.00 390.15

10/10/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Printing - Lit ✔ ❏ 1,829.10 0.00 0.00 1,829.10
11/01/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Literature ✔ ❏ 987.13 0.00 0.00 987.13
11/05/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Mail

Printing
✔ ❏ 3,668.96 0.00 0.00 3,668.96

Total for Impact Printing 6,875.34 0.00 0.00 6,875.34
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Vendor: Southside Pride
2721 E 42nd St, Ste B  Minneapolis, MN 55406
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/10/2023 Advertising - Print: Print Advertising ✔ ❏ 1,975.00 0.00 0.00 1,975.00
 

Total for 148,281.17 0.00 0.00 148,281.17
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Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Ranheim, Luther K for Minneapolis City Councilor
PO Box 17185  Minneapolis, MN 55417
 

Vendor: Activate
5602 McLean Dr  Bethesda, VA 20814
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
11/02/2023 Telephone Banks: GOTV Texting ✔ ❏ 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Apparatus
310 4th Ave South  Ste 9100  Minneapolis, MN 55415
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/18/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Direct

Mail design and production
✔ ❏ 7,140.00 0.00 0.00 7,140.00

 
 

Vendor: Do-Good.biz
3770 Dunlap St N  Arden Hills, MN 55126
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/07/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage and

Mailing
✔ ❏ 2,987.21 0.00 0.00 2,987.21

10/18/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage and
mailing

✔ ❏ 2,973.23 0.00 0.00 2,973.23

10/24/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 2,964.88 0.00 0.00 2,964.88
10/31/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 5,605.76 0.00 0.00 5,605.76
11/06/2023 Postage/ Delivery: Postage ✔ ❏ 1,828.80 0.00 0.00 1,828.80

Total for Do-Good.biz 16,359.88 0.00 0.00 16,359.88
 
 

Vendor: Eye Contact Media
851 Lincolntown Ave  Saint Paul, MN 55115
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
08/31/2023 Advertising - general: Digital

Advertising
✔ ❏ 666.66 0.00 0.00 666.66

09/26/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

10/18/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 23,500.00 0.00 0.00 23,500.00

11/01/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 3,250.00 0.00 0.00 3,250.00

11/01/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

11/06/2023 Advertising - general: Digital
Advertising

✔ ❏ 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 12,500.00

Total for Eye Contact Media 56,416.66 0.00 0.00 56,416.66
 
 

Vendor: GRSG Company
5922 Excelsior Blvd  Minneapolis, MN 55416
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
08/30/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy

and Engagement
✔ ❏ 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66

09/28/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66

10/04/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66

10/18/2023 Other Services: Grassroots Strategy
and Engagement

✔ ❏ 6,333.33 0.00 0.00 6,333.33

Total for GRSG Company 56,333.31 0.00 0.00 56,333.31
 
 

Vendor: Impact Printing
1067 Rice St  Saint Paul, MN 55117
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/06/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Printing -

Lit
✔ ❏ 390.15 0.00 0.00 390.15

10/10/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Printing -
Lit

✔ ❏ 1,829.10 0.00 0.00 1,829.10

11/01/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Literature ✔ ❏ 987.14 0.00 0.00 987.14
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11/05/2023 Printing and Photocopying: Mail
Printing

✔ ❏ 3,668.97 0.00 0.00 3,668.97

Total for Impact Printing 6,875.36 0.00 0.00 6,875.36
 
 

Vendor: Southside Pride
2721 E 42nd St, Ste B  Minneapolis, MN 55406
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
10/10/2023 Advertising - Print: Print Advertising ✔ ❏ 1,975.00 0.00 0.00 1,975.00
 

Total for 148,100.21 0.00 0.00 148,100.21
 

    Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
Total of itemized 473,503.14 0.00 0.00 473,503.14

Total of non-itemized 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

    Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
Totals 473,503.14 0.00 0.00 473,503.14
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Schedule D   Unpaid Obligations from Prior Years
All of Mpls

 

ALG Polling
    260 Commerce Street  4th Floor  Montgomery, AL 36104
Date Purpose Outstanding
12/31/2022  72,500.00
 

  Outstanding
Amount

Total of itemized 72,500.00
Total of non-itemized 0.00

 

  Outstanding
Amount

Totals 72,500.00
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Campaign Finance And Public Disclosure Board
First Floor South Centennial Office Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155-1603 800/657-3889 TTY 800/627-3529
   

Report of Receipts and Expenditures for
Political Party Units, Political Committees and Political Funds

 
Period Covered: 01/01/2025 through 09/16/2025

 

Committee or Fund Information
 

Registration Number: 41389
Committee Name: Thrive Mpls
Treasurer Name: Kolodziejski, Richard
Treasurer Address: 700 Olive St  St. Paul, MN 55130
 
 

Report Options
 

❏ No Change Since
Last Report

The committee received no contributions and made no expenditures during the report period.

     Previous Cash Balance:
     Current Cash Balance:
 

❏ Amendment This report amends a previously filed report for the same period.
 

❏ Termination The committee has settled all its debts, disposed of all its assets in excess of $100 and disolved.
 
 

Received by the Board September 23, 2025
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Committee Transaction Summary
Thrive Mpls

 
1

Beginning cash balance 01/01/2025 (should be the
same as the previous year ending cash balance)

0.00 
 

A Receipts  Cash Blank In-kind Total

2 Total Contributions Received Sch. A1 - CR 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00

3 Receipts from loans payable Sch. A2 - LP 0.00  0.00

4
Receipts from miscellaneous
receipts

Sch. A2 - MISC 0.00  0.00

5 Total Receipts Sum #2 to #4 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00
 

B Disbursements  Cash Unpaid Bills In-kind Total
6 Expenditures Sch. B1 - EXP 33,475.53 0.00 0.00 33,475.53

7A
Direct Contributions to candidate
committees

Sch. B2A - CAN 0.00 0.00 0.00

7B
Approved Expenditures for
candidate committees

Sch. B2B - CAN 0.00 0.00 0.00

7C
Total Contributions to
Candidate Committees

Sum #7A + #7B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7D
Direct Contributions to Local
Candidate Committees

Sch. B2C - LOC 0.00 0.00 0.00

7E
Approved Expenditures forLocal
Candidate Committees

Sch. B2D - LOC 0.00 0.00 0.00

7F
Total Contributions to Local
Candidate Committees

Sum #7D + #7E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Contributions to political parties Sch. B2 - PTY 0.00 0.00 0.00

9
Contributions to political
committees and funds

Sch. B2 - PCF 0.00 0.00 0.00

10A Independent expenditures Sch. B3A - IE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10B
Independent expenditures for
Local Candidate Committees

Sch. B3B - LOC IE 46,500.00 0.00 0.00 46,500.00

11A Ballot question expenditures Sch. B4A - BQ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11B
Ballot question expenditures for
Local Ballot Questions

Sch. B4B - LOC BQ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12
Total Expenditures and
Disbursements

Sum #6 + #7C +
#7F thru #11B

79,975.53 0.00 0.00 79,975.53

13
Ending cash balance on
09/16/2025

#1 + #5 - #12 25,024.47 
 

Loans and Unpaid Obligations Summary
14A Total outstanding balance of all loans incurred during the current year Schedule A2-LP 0.00
14B Total outstanding balance of all loans incurred during any year prior to the reporting year Schedule C 0.00
14C Total outstanding balance of all loans Sum #14A + #14B 0.00

 

15A Total unpaid obligations incurred during the current year To pg. 3, line 13 0.00
15B Total unpaid obligations incurred during any year prior to the reporting year Sch. D 0.00
15C Total unpaid obligations Sum #15A + #15B 0.00

 

16 Total debt of committee Sum #14C + #15C 0.00
 

Certification
 
 I certify that this report is complete, true, and correct.
 Kolodziejski, Richard (Treasurer) September 23, 2025  
 Signature of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer  Date
 
 Certified Electronically by Valid Person  

 

 Any person who signs and certifies to be true a report or statement which the person knows contains false information, or who
knowingly omits required information, is subject to a civil penalty imposed by the Board of up to $3,000 and is subject to criminal
prosecution for a gross misdemeanor.
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Schedule A1 - CR   Contributions Received
Thrive Mpls

 

All of Mpls (Registered Id: 41291)
PO Box 580170  Minneapolis, MN 55458
Date  Cash In kind Total
07/15/2025  35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00
08/12/2025  35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00
09/11/2025  35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00

Total 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00
 

  Cash In kind Total
Total of itemized 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00

Total of non-itemized 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

  Cash In kind Total
Totals 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00
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Schedule B1 - EXP   General Expenditures
Thrive Mpls

 

Loring Corners
    1624 Harmon Pl  Minneapolis, MN 55403
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
08/14/2025 Office Rent: Rent/Security Deposit 6,002.49 0.00 0.00 6,002.49
08/29/2025 Office Rent: Rent 2,002.49 0.00 0.00 2,002.49

Total 8,004.98 0.00 0.00 8,004.98
 

Radinovich, Joseph
    4816 15th Ave S  Minneapolis, MN 55417
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Campaign Management 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Campaign Management 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Campaign Management 10,342.00 0.00 0.00 10,342.00

Total 25,342.00 0.00 0.00 25,342.00
 

  Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
Total of itemized 33,346.98 0.00 0.00 33,346.98

Total of non-itemized 128.55 0.00 0.00 128.55
 

  Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
Totals 33,475.53 0.00 0.00 33,475.53
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Schedule B3B - LOC IE   Independent Expenditures for Local Candidate Committees
Thrive Mpls

 

Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Frey, Jacob for Minneapolis Mayor
PO Box 583422, Minneapolis, MN 55458  Minneapolis, MN 55458
 

Vendor: Fuller, Emily
3713 Foss Rd, Apt 5  Saint Anthony, MN 55421
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00

Total for Fuller, Emily 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Jackson, Dylan
14745 Portland Ave, Apt #301  Burnsville, MN 55306
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

Total for Jackson, Dylan 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Ross, Ayanna
5618 Hillsview Rd  Brooklyn Center, MN 55430
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/23/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total for Ross, Ayanna 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 6,250.00
 
 

Vendor: Wood, Collin
400 S Marquette Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55401
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00

Total for Wood, Collin 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00
 

Total for Frey, Jacob for Minneapolis Mayor 23,250.00 0.00 0.00 23,250.00
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Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Madore, Shelley for Minneapolis Council Member
P.O. Box 6055  Minneapolis, MN 55406
 

Vendor: Fuller, Emily
3713 Foss Rd, Apt 5  Saint Anthony, MN 55421
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

Total for Fuller, Emily 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Jackson, Dylan
14745 Portland Ave, Apt #301  Burnsville, MN 55306
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total for Jackson, Dylan 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00
 
 

Vendor: Ross, Ayanna
5618 Hillsview Rd  Brooklyn Center, MN 55430
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/23/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 312.50 0.00 0.00 312.50

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

Total for Ross, Ayanna 1,562.50 0.00 0.00 1,562.50
 
 

Vendor: Wood, Collin
400 S Marquette Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55401
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 375.00 0.00 0.00 375.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 875.00 0.00 0.00 875.00

Total for Wood, Collin 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Total for Madore, Shelley for Minneapolis Council Member 5,812.50 0.00 0.00 5,812.50
 

Campaign Finance Reporter Online 1.0.4439 XSD Version: 2.6 Printed 09/23/2025

 Page 6



Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Millard, Lydia for Minneapolis Council Member
PO Box 8136  Minneapolis, MN 55408
 

Vendor: Fuller, Emily
3713 Foss Rd, Apt 5  Saint Anthony, MN 55421
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

Total for Fuller, Emily 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Jackson, Dylan
14745 Portland Ave, Apt #301  Burnsville, MN 55306
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total for Jackson, Dylan 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00
 
 

Vendor: Ross, Ayanna
5618 Hillsview Rd  Brooklyn Center, MN 55430
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/23/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvass
✔ ❏ 312.50 0.00 0.00 312.50

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

Total for Ross, Ayanna 1,562.50 0.00 0.00 1,562.50
 
 

Vendor: Wood, Collin
400 S Marquette Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55401
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 375.00 0.00 0.00 375.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 875.00 0.00 0.00 875.00

Total for Wood, Collin 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Total for Millard, Lydia for Minneapolis Council Member 5,812.50 0.00 0.00 5,812.50
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Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Shaffer, Elizabeth for Minneapolis Council Member
P.O. Box 50289  Minneapolis, MN 55403
 

Vendor: Fuller, Emily
3713 Foss Rd, Apt 5  Saint Anthony, MN 55421
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

Total for Fuller, Emily 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Jackson, Dylan
14745 Portland Ave, Apt #301  Burnsville, MN 55306
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total for Jackson, Dylan 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00
 
 

Vendor: Ross, Ayanna
5618 Hillsview Rd  Brooklyn Center, MN 55430
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/23/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 312.50 0.00 0.00 312.50

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

Total for Ross, Ayanna 1,562.50 0.00 0.00 1,562.50
 
 

Vendor: Wood, Collin
400 S Marquette Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55401
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 375.00 0.00 0.00 375.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 875.00 0.00 0.00 875.00

Total for Wood, Collin 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Total for Shaffer, Elizabeth for Minneapolis Council Member 5,812.50 0.00 0.00 5,812.50
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Affected Committee:  Local Candidate: Warren, Pearll for Minneapolis Council Member
2306 Lowry Ave North  Minneapolis, MN 55411
 

Vendor: Fuller, Emily
3713 Foss Rd, Apt 5  Saint Anthony, MN 55421
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

Total for Fuller, Emily 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
 
 

Vendor: Jackson, Dylan
14745 Portland Ave, Apt #301  Burnsville, MN 55306
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total for Jackson, Dylan 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00
 
 

Vendor: Ross, Ayanna
5618 Hillsview Rd  Brooklyn Center, MN 55430
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/23/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 312.50 0.00 0.00 312.50

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00

Total for Ross, Ayanna 1,562.50 0.00 0.00 1,562.50
 
 

Vendor: Wood, Collin
400 S Marquette Ave  Minneapolis, MN 55401
Date  For Against Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
07/31/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots

Canvassing
✔ ❏ 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

08/14/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 375.00 0.00 0.00 375.00

09/15/2025 Employee Expense: Grassroots
Canvassing

✔ ❏ 875.00 0.00 0.00 875.00

Total for Wood, Collin 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
 

Total for Warren, Pearll for Minneapolis Council Member 5,812.50 0.00 0.00 5,812.50
 

    Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
Total of itemized 46,500.00 0.00 0.00 46,500.00

Total of non-itemized 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

    Cash Unpaid In Kind Total
Totals 46,500.00 0.00 0.00 46,500.00
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

PRIMA FACIE 
DETERMINATION  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF MOLLY PRIESMEYER REGARDING ALL OF MPLS, WE LOVE 
MINNEAPOLIS PAC, AND THRIVE MPLS 
 
On October 21, 2025, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received a complaint 
submitted by Molly Priesmeyer regarding three independent expenditure political committees.  
Those committees include All of Mpls, Board registration number 41291,1 We Love Minneapolis 
PAC, Board registration number 41379,2 and Thrive Mpls, Board registration number 413893. 
 
The complaint asserts that Thrive Mpls “was established as an offshoot of” All of Mpls and We 
Love Minneapolis PAC.  The complaint contends that a violation of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 
10A occurred if “funds, staff, or strategy were transferred among these committees without 
disclosure” or if Thrive Mpls was formed to continue the operations of We Love Minneapolis 
PAC while We Love Minneapolis PAC was the subject of a complaint filed with the Board.  The 
complaint says that “any transfer of funds, staff, or coordinated strategy between political 
committees must be fully disclosed through registration and periodic reporting under Minn. Stat. 
§ 10A.025 and § 10A.20.”  The complaint states: 
 

If a new committee continues the operations or uses the same assets, vendors, 
or leadership of a prior committee without reporting those connections, it 
effectively conceals the true source and control of political spending.  Such 
nondisclosure prevents the public and regulators from tracing the origin of 
campaign funds and may constitute violations involving false or incomplete 
reporting, unregistered transfers, or circumvention of contribution limits. 
 
The conduct described herein—including (1) the transfer of funds from All of Mpls 
to Thrive Mpls for the express purpose of supporting Mayor Jacob Frey and 
aligned City Council candidates; (2) the continuity of personnel and consultants 
across multiple political committees purporting to be independent; and (3) the 
concealment of true donor sources through inter-committee transfers—
demonstrates a pattern of deliberate violations designed to circumvent the 
contribution, reporting, and coordination provisions of Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.025, 
10A.20, 10A.27, and 10A.121. 
 
These actions cannot be viewed as isolated or inadvertent filing errors.  Rather, 
they demonstrate a continuing effort by the same political operatives to “reset the 
clock” on disclosure obligations through successive re-registrations, thereby 
concealing coordinated expenditures and donor identities from the public during 
an active election cycle. 
 

                                                
1 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41291/ 
2 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41379/ 
3 cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41389/ 

https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41291/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41379/
https://cfb.mn.gov/reports-and-data/viewers/campaign-finance/political-committee-fund/41389/
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If proven, these actions would represent knowing and willful violations of 
Minnesota’s campaign-finance and false-reporting statutes, including possible 
violations of Minn. Stat. § 10A.025, subd. 2 (knowingly filing false or incomplete 
statements) and § 211B.04 (false or misleading disclaimers), both of which carry 
potential gross-misdemeanor penalties. 

 
Personnel allegedly working for Mayor Frey and independent expenditure committees 
 
The complaint alleges that an All of Mpls vendor, Apparatus, “and its principals”, Leili Fatehi and 
Joe Radinovich, “served dual roles, working both for Jacob Frey’s campaign team and for an 
allegedly independent committee spending to support him.”  The complaint states, and Board 
records reflect, that Apparatus was listed as a vendor by All of Mpls within its 2023 year-end 
report of receipts and expenditures.  The report did not include any independent expenditures 
for or against Minneapolis Mayor Jacob Frey, who was not on the ballot in 2023.  The complaint 
asserts that Apparatus managed the social media accounts of All of Mpls through October 2024.  
The complaint includes images of, and a link to, a webpage authored by Taylor Dahlin, which 
states that Ms. “Fatehi runs the firm Apparatus, which shared a physical address with All of Mpls 
at the time of its founding.  Frey’s former campaign manager Joe Radinovich was a Principal at 
Apparatus from June 2020 - Mar 2021, and is now the campaign strategist for We Love Mpls.”4 
 
The complaint states that Ms. Fatehi was “a communications staffer for Mayor Jacob Frey’s 
2017 campaign” and was the campaign manager for All of Mpls, which according to the 
complaint was founded in 2021.  The complaint alleges that Ms. Fatehi’s spouse “served as 
Director of Policy to Mayor Frey (2022–2024) and Senior Strategic Policy Advisor before that.”  
The complaint does not appear to allege that Ms. Fatehi or her spouse provided services to 
Mayor Frey’s campaign committee while providing services to an association that was making 
expenditures for Mayor Frey or against one of his opponents. 
 
The complaint states that Mr. Radinovich “previously managed Mayor Jacob Frey’s 2021 
campaign,” “served as a campaign strategist for” We Love Minneapolis PAC, which registered 
with the Board in March 2025, and is “directing” Thrive Mpls, which registered with the Board in 
July 2025.  The complaint includes a copy of a July 17, 2025, Minnesota Star Tribune article 
that states: 
 

Radinovich helped run a new political action committee called We Love 
Minneapolis that focused on the endorsements, opposing democratic socialists 
and those aligned with them on the City Council.  The goal was to try to flip 
control of the council back to more moderate Democrats aligned with Frey.  
Radinovich is now involved with a new political group called Thrive MPLS that 
will focus on engaging voters for the November election.5 

 
                                                
4 taylordahlin.com/f/new-pac-in-minneapolis-thrive-mpls 
5 Deena Winter, Will the Minneapolis DFL endorse a democratic socialist for mayor? It could happen 
Saturday., Minnesota Star Tribune, July 17, 2025, available at startribune.com/omar-fateh-minneapolis-
dfl-endorsement-mayor-jacob-frey/601426610. 

https://taylordahlin.com/f/new-pac-in-minneapolis-thrive-mpls
https://www.startribune.com/omar-fateh-minneapolis-dfl-endorsement-mayor-jacob-frey/601426610
https://www.startribune.com/omar-fateh-minneapolis-dfl-endorsement-mayor-jacob-frey/601426610
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The complaint states, and Board records reflect, that Mr. Radinovich was listed as a vendor by 
Thrive Mpls within its 2025 September report.  The complaint does not appear to allege that 
Mr. Radinovich provided services to Mayor Frey’s campaign committee while providing services 
to an association that was making expenditures for Mayor Frey or against one of his opponents. 
 
Relationship between All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis PAC, and Thrive Mpls 
 
The complaint alleges that We Love Minneapolis PAC removed its website on July 13, 2025, 
one day prior to Thrive Mpls registering with the Board.  The complaint asserts that there is 
overlap in “donor sectors” and messaging between We Love Minneapolis PAC and Thrive Mpls.  
The webpage authored by Ms. Dahlin states that on August 4, 2025, “Joe Radinovich presented 
a slideshow on Thrive Mpls . . . over Zoom, in [a] call titled ‘The Future of Business in 
Minneapolis’ that . . . lays out how closely Thrive Mpls will be working with All of Mpls.”6  The 
webpage contains an image of a slide stating that “All of MPLS (AOM) is the main PAC 
supporting Mayor Frey and pragmatic candidates for City Council” and engages in “candidate 
recruitment, research, and traditional campaign communications-mail, digital, and TV.”  The 
slide says that “AOM fundraises to support candidates by these means and to support Thrive 
MPLS.”  The slide states that “Thrive MPLS is an offshoot of AOM, focused on grassroots, 
targeted voter engagement.”  The slide says that “AOM will do the heavy lifting on 
advertisements city wide” while “Thrive will be focused on engaging volunteers, identifying niche 
opportunities (like the U Campus), and educating voters about what’s at stake this year.” 
 
The complaint notes that Thrive Mpls reported receiving $105,000 in contributions from All of 
Mpls, making independent expenditures for Mayor Frey and multiple candidates for the 
Minneapolis City Council, and paying money to Mr. Radinovich for “Campaign Management”, 
within its 2025 September report.  The complaint asserts that: 
 

Based on these public records, the actions of All of Mpls (Fund ID 41291), We 
Love Minneapolis (Fund ID 41379), and Thrive Mpls (Fund ID 41389) appear to 
constitute coordinated, rather than independent, expenditures on behalf of Jacob 
Frey for Mayor. 
 
Accordingly, under Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.121 and 10A.176, these expenditures 
must be treated as in-kind contributions to Jacob Frey and are therefore subject 
to the $1,000 per-election-year contribution limit under § 10A.27, subd. 1(a). 
 
. . . 
 
The sequence of events —website removal, immediate re-registration, identical 
messaging, shared leadership, overlapping donors, and direct transfers between 
the committees—demonstrate operational continuity and concealment of 
financial ties. 
 

                                                
6 taylordahlin.com/f/new-pac-in-minneapolis-thrive-mpls 

https://taylordahlin.com/f/new-pac-in-minneapolis-thrive-mpls
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These facts indicate that All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls 
functioned as successive iterations of the same political organization, in violation 
of Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.020, 10A.025, and 10A.176. 

 
The complaint asserts that Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.121 and 10A.176 “Govern and 
define coordinated expenditures among independent-expenditure committees.”  The complaint 
contends that “The apparent movement of money, staff, or vendors between All of Mpls, We 
Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls without disclosure could constitute a violation of” Minnesota 
Statutes section 10A.20.  The complaint states that “Failure to disclose transfers of funds, 
shared operations, or overlapping expenditures among these committees would represent a 
violation of” Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2.  The complaint asserts that 
Minnesota Statutes section 211B.15, subdivision 13, “Prohibits circumvention of campaign 
finance and disclosure requirements through the use of affiliated or successor entities.”  The 
complaint contends that “Misleading or incomplete disclaimers on materials produced by We 
Love Minneapolis and Thrive Mpls may constitute” violations of Minnesota Statutes 
section 211B.04, but does not clearly identify the campaign material that allegedly contained a 
misleading or incomplete disclaimer. 
 
Determination 
 
Approved expenditures and coordination 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.121, subdivision 2, provides that an independent expenditure 
political committee is subject to a civil penalty if it: 
 

(1) makes a contribution to a candidate, local candidate, party unit, political 
committee, or political fund other than an independent expenditure political 
committee, an independent expenditure political fund, ballot question political 
committee, or ballot question political fund; or 
 
(2) makes an approved expenditure. 

 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.01, subdivision 9, provides that the term “expenditure” includes 
“a purchase or payment of money or anything of value, or an advance of credit, made or 
incurred for the purpose of influencing the nomination or election of a candidate or a local 
candidate. . . .”  Minnesota Statutes section 10A.01, subdivision 4, provides that: 
 

"Approved expenditure" means an expenditure made on behalf of a candidate or 
a local candidate by an entity other than the candidate's principal campaign 
committee or the local candidate, if the expenditure is made with the 
authorization or expressed or implied consent of, or in cooperation or in concert 
with, or at the request or suggestion of the candidate or local candidate, the 
candidate's principal campaign committee, or the candidate's or local candidate's 
agent.  An approved expenditure is a contribution to that candidate or local 
candidate. 
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Minnesota Statutes sections 10A.175 through 10A.177 describe what are, and are not, 
coordinated expenditures, which are a particular type of approved expenditure.  Those statutes 
do not directly apply to expenditures that only involve local candidates such as Mayor Frey.7  
However, the principles articulated within those statutes may be helpful in determining whether 
an expenditure involving a local candidate is an approved expenditure.  Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.175, subdivision 3, defines the term “candidate” to include the candidate’s principal 
campaign committee and the candidate’s agent, and Minnesota Statutes section 10A.175, 
subdivision 2, defines the term “agent” to mean “a person serving during an election segment as 
a candidate's chairperson, deputy chairperson, treasurer, deputy treasurer, or any other person 
whose actions are coordinated.”  Minnesota Statutes section 10A.176 provides a nonexhaustive 
list of situations in which expenditures are deemed coordinated and thereby are approved 
expenditures rather than independent expenditures.  For example, Minnesota Statutes 
section 10A.176, subdivision 4, generally provides that: 
 

An expenditure is a coordinated expenditure if the expenditure is made during 
an election segment for consulting services from a consultant who has also 
provided consulting services to the candidate or the candidate's opponent 
during that same election segment. 

 
An “election segment” is a two-year period of time beginning on January 1 of the year prior to 
the election year for the office through December 31 of the election year.8 
 
The complaint alleges that Ms. Fatehi and Mr. Radinovich provided services to Mayor Frey or 
his campaign committee in the past.  However, the complaint does not allege or provide 
evidence that Mr. Radinovich worked for Mayor Frey’s campaign or otherwise functioned as 
Mayor Frey’s agent after 2021.  The complaint alleges and provides evidence that Apparatus 
performed services for All of Mpls through 2023.  The 2024 year-end report of All of Mpls 
includes expenditures paid to Apparatus in 2024, which is noted within the webpage of 
Ms. Dahlin that is referenced and hyperlinked in the complaint.  The complaint also alleges that 
Ms. Fatehi’s spouse worked with Mayor Frey in his capacity as a City of Minneapolis employee 
through 2024.  However, the complaint does not identify any specific expenditures made by All 
of Mpls that were allegedly approved expenditures made on behalf of Mayor Frey.  The 
complaint also does not allege or provide evidence that Ms. Fatehi or Apparatus were involved 
with any of the expenditures All of Mpls made in 2025 that were classified as independent 
expenditures within reports filed with the Board. 
 
While an independent expenditure political committee may not coordinate its expenditures with 
the candidates and local candidates identified in its expenditures, it is not prohibited from 
coordinating its activities with other independent expenditure political committees.  The 
complaint alleges a violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.176, but that provision does not 

                                                
7 See Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.01, subd. 10, 10A.175, subd. 3 (defining the term “candidate” in a manner that 
does not include a “local candidate,” as defined by Minn. Stat. § 10A.01, subd. 10d).  
8 See Minn. Stat. § 10A.01, subd. 16, which provides the time period for an election segment within the 
definition of “election cycle”.  

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/10a.01#stat.10A.01.10
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/10A.175#stat.10A.175.3
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/10a.01#stat.10A.01.10d
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/10a.01#stat.10A.01.16
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apply to expenditures that only identify local candidates and does not prohibit any particular 
activity.  Rather, it describes the circumstances under which expenditures are coordinated, and 
thereby are approved expenditures rather than independent expenditures.  While an 
independent expenditure political committee is prohibited from making approved expenditures 
under Minnesota Statutes section 10A.121, subdivision 2, the complaint does not identify any 
specific expenditures that allegedly were approved expenditures, and does not include evidence 
of coordination that would result in any expenditure being deemed an approved expenditure.  
Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes 
sections 10A.121, subdivision 2, or 10A.176. 
 
Reporting and false certification 
 
The complaint states that “The apparent movement of money, staff, or vendors between All of 
Mpls, We Love Minneapolis, and Thrive Mpls without disclosure could constitute a violation of” 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20, and that “any transfer of funds, staff, or coordinated 
strategy between political committees must be fully disclosed through registration and periodic 
reporting under Minn. Stat. § 10A.025 and § 10A.20.”  Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20, 
subdivision 3, requires periodic campaign finance reports filed with the Board to disclose a 
committee’s receipts and expenditures, including contributions made and received.  Beyond 
that, it does not require the disclosure of coordination between independent expenditure political 
committees.  A vendor’s name and address must be disclosed if the committee made 
expenditures in excess of $200 to that vendor within the period covered by the report.  However, 
there is no requirement for committees to otherwise disclose the “movement” or “transfer” of 
staff or other vendors.  The complaint does not identify any specific receipts, expenditures, or 
vendors that All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis PAC, or Thrive Mpls failed to disclose within 
reports filed with the Board.  Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20. 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), provides that “An individual 
shall not sign and certify to be true a report or statement knowing it contains false information or 
knowing it omits required information.”  The complaint appears to allege a violation of that 
provision on the basis that All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis PAC, and Thrive Mpls failed to 
disclose things they were not required to disclose under Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20.  
Also, the complaint does not allege that any specific treasurer signed any specific report 
knowing that it was false or incomplete.  Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima facie 
violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.025, subdivision 2. 
 
Individual contribution limit 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivision 1, establishes contribution limits applicable to 
candidates for state office.  Those limits do not apply to local candidates and do not apply to 
contributions made to political committees and funds or party units.  Local candidates are 
subject to the contribution limits stated in Minnesota Statutes section 211A.12, which is outside 
the Board’s jurisdiction.  Because the complaint does not contain evidence of approved 
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expenditures, it does not include evidence that All of Mpls, We Love Minneapolis PAC, or Thrive 
Mpls made a contribution to any local candidate.  The complaint does not state a prima facie 
violation of Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27, subdivision 1. 
 
Circumvention 
 
The complaint asserts that Minnesota Statutes section 211B.15, subdivision 13, “Prohibits 
circumvention of campaign finance and disclosure requirements through the use of affiliated or 
successor entities.”  However, the text of that subdivision consists of a single sentence stating 
“An individual who aids, abets, or advises a violation of this section is guilty of a gross 
misdemeanor.”  Minnesota Statutes section 211B.15 generally prohibits corporations from 
making political contributions except to independent expenditure and ballot question political 
committees and funds. 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 10A.29 prohibits attempting to circumvent Minnesota Statutes 
Chapter 10A “by redirecting a contribution through, or making a contribution on behalf of, 
another individual or association. . . .”  The complaint asserts that the conduct alleged in the 
complaint was “designed to circumvent the contribution, reporting, and coordination provisions 
of Minn. Stat. §§ 10A.025, 10A.20, 10A.27, and 10A.121.”  Circumvention typically consists of a 
contribution being redirected or made on behalf of someone other than the original contributor in 
order to evade contribution limits imposed by Minnesota Statutes section 10A.27.  Independent 
expenditure political committees are not subject to those contribution limits.  Moreover, the 
complaint does not allege that any particular contribution received by All of Mpls, We Love 
Minneapolis PAC, or Thrive Mpls was made by a contributor other than the contributor identified 
within the campaign finance reports of those committees.  Independent expenditure political 
committees are expressly permitted to make contributions to each other pursuant to Minnesota 
Statutes section 10A.121, subdivision 1, and such contributions are not evidence of 
circumvention.   
 
The complaint alleges that All of Mpls and Thrive Mpls engaged in the “concealment of true 
donor sources through inter-committee transfers”, and that the formation of Thrive Mpls resulted 
in “delayed disclosure”.  The complaint does not explain what disclosure was delayed.  Thrive 
Mpls is required to disclose the same categories of activity that All of Mpls and We Love 
Minneapolis PAC are required to disclose.  If the expenditures disclosed within the 2025 
September report of Thrive Mpls had been made by All of Mpls or We Love Minneapolis PAC, 
that activity would have been required to be disclosed at the same time it was disclosed by 
Thrive Mpls, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 10A.20.  The complaint appears to assert 
that independent expenditure political committees that support the same local candidates, use 
the same vendors, and engage in the same strategies or coordinate their activities, should be 
required to operate as a single committee.  Chapter 10A does not require like-minded 
committees to combine their efforts under the umbrella of a single committee.  Based on the 
forgoing analysis, the complaint does not state a prima facie violation of Minnesota Statutes 
sections 10A.29 or 211B.15, subdivision 13. 
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Disclaimers 
 
Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04 generally requires the inclusion of a disclaimer on 
campaign material, including independent expenditures, stating who prepared and paid for the 
material.  The complaint does not clearly identify the campaign material that allegedly contained 
a misleading or incomplete disclaimer.  The complaint includes a link to a webpage that includes 
photographs of Thrive Mpls lawn signs, but those signs appear to include a complete disclaimer 
stating that they are independent expenditures prepared and paid for by Thrive Mpls.  While the 
complaint provides evidence that Thrive Mpls received contributions of money from All of Mpls, 
the complaint does not allege or provide evidence that any association other than Thrive Mpls 
purchased or disseminated the lawn signs.  Therefore, the complaint does not state a prima 
facie violation of Minnesota Statutes section 211B.04. 
 
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 10A.022, subdivision 3, this prima facie determination is 
made by the Board chair and not by any vote of the entire Board.  The complaint is dismissed 
without prejudice. 
 
 
 
 
                Date: October 28, 2025 
Faris Rashid, Chair      
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board  
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ACTIVE FILES 

 
Candidate/Treasurer/ 
Lobbyist 

 
Committee/Agency 

Report Missing/ 
Violation 

Late Filing 
Fee/ 
Civil Penalty 

Referred 
to AGO 

Date S&C 
Personally  
Served 

Default 
Hearing 
Date 

Date 
Judgment 
Entered 

 
Case Status 
 

 African Community 
Economic 
Development/Abdulkadir 
Y. Hussein, CEO 

2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 

7/22/2025 10/16/25    

 JADT Development 
Group LLC 

2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 

7/22/2025     

Omar Jamal, Lobbyist Omar Jamal, Lobbyist 
Principal and 
Association 

2023 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 
 
2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 
 
Lobbyist 
Disbursement 
Report 1/1//2024 to 
5/31/2024 
 
Lobbyist Activity 
report 1/15/2025 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 
 
$1,000 
LFF 
 
 
$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 
 
 
$250 LFF 

7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 
 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 

   On hold  
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Candidate/Treasurer/ 
Lobbyist 

 
Committee/Agency 

Report Missing/ 
Violation 

Late Filing 
Fee/ 
Civil Penalty 

Referred 
to AGO 

Date S&C 
Personally  
Served 

Default 
Hearing 
Date 

Date 
Judgment 
Entered 

 
Case Status 
 

 Ka Joog Nonprofit 
Organization 

Late filing of 2019 
Annual Report of 
Lobbyist Principal 
 
Late filing of 2021 
Annual Report of 
Lobbyist Principal 
 
Late filing of 2023 
Annual Report of 
Lobbyist Principal 
 
2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$475 LFF 
 
 
 
$25 LFF 
 
 
 
$125 LFF 
 
 
 
$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 

7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 

    

 Kyros 2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 

7/21/2025     

 Minnesota Gun Rights 2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

 7/22/2025    On hold – federal 
litigation pending 

 Minnesota Right to Life 2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

 7/22/2025    On hold – federal 
litigation pending 

 Newby Norris Co. d/b/a 
Cultivated CBD 

2023 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 
 
2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1000 CP 
 
 
$1,000 
LFF 

7/18/2025 
 
 
 
7/18/2025 

9/18/25    
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Candidate/Treasurer/ 
Lobbyist 

 
Committee/Agency 

Report Missing/ 
Violation 

Late Filing 
Fee/ 
Civil Penalty 

Referred 
to AGO 

Date S&C 
Personally  
Served 

Default 
Hearing 
Date 

Date 
Judgment 
Entered 

 
Case Status 
 

 Tremco CPG 2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1,000 CP 

7/21/2025     

 Twin Cities Health 
Services/Gulad 
Mohamoud, CEO 

2023 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 
 
2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1000 CP 
 
 
$1,000 
LFF 

7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 

Submitted 
to Metro 
Legal 
9/15/25 – 
Unable to 
locate a 
serviceable 
address 

   

 Twin Cities Therapy 
Services Inc./Gulad 
Mohamoud, CEO 

2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 
 
Late filing of 2024 
of Lobbyist 
Principal Report 

$1,000 
LFF 
$1000 CP 
 
 
$1,000 
LFF 

7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 

Submitted 
to Metro 
Legal 
9/15/25 – 
Unable to 
locate a 
serviceable 
address 

   

 
CLOSED FILES 

Candidate/Treasurer/ 
Lobbyist 

 
Committee/Agency 

Report Missing/ 
Violation 

Late Fee/ 
Civil Penalty 

Referred 
to AGO 

Date S&C 
Personally  
Served 

Default 
Hearing 
Date 

Date 
Judgment 
Entered 

 
Case Status 
 

 US Steel Corp. Late filing of 2023 
of the Lobbyist 
Principal Report 
 
2024 Annual 
Report of Lobbyist 
Principal 

$950 LFF 
 
 
 
$1,000 LFF 
$1,000 CP 

7/21/2025 
 
 
 
7/21/2025 
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